
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS, NOVEMBER 5, 1973

The Board of Public Works met in the Office of the Governor, State House,

Annapolis, Maryland, on Monday, November 5, 1973.

There were present: Honorable Marvin Mandel, Governor
Honorable Louis L. Goldstein, Comptroller
Honorable J. Millard Tawes, Treasurer

Also attending the meeting were:

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General Services
Dr. R. Kenneth Barnes, Secretary, Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning

CONSTRUCTION:

The Board was advised by Mr. Lewis that in all of the items submitted and
recommended to the Board where payment is to be made from the proceeds of the
'following bond issues:

General Construction Loan of 1961
General Construction Loan of 1962
General Construction Loan of 1963
General Construction Loan of 1964
General Construction Loan of 1965
General Construction Loan of 1966

General Construction Loan of 1967
General Construction Loan of 1968
General Construction Loan of 1969
General Construction Loan of 1970
General Construction Loan of 1971
General Construction Loan of 1972
General Construction Loan of 1973

"(

that full regard was given to the provisions of the Acts of each of the following Laws
and the amendments thereto pertaining to the above construction loans:

Chapter 885 of the Acts of 1961, and as amended in 1962 and 1965
Chapter 128 of the Acts of 1962, and as amended in 1963, 1964 and 1965
Chapter 903 of the Acts of 1963, and as amended in 1965, 1966 and 1967
Chapter 159 of the Acts of 1964, and as amended in 1965, 1966, 1967 and 1968
Chapter 743 of the Acts of 1965, and as amended in 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969 and 1970
Chapter 504 of the Acts of 1966, and as amended in 1967, 1968, 1969 and 1970
Chapter 759 of the Acts of 1967, and as amended in 1968, 1969, 1970 and 1971
Chapter 435 of the Acts of 1968, and as amended in 1969 and 1970
Chapter 409 of the Acts of 1969, and as amended in 1970 and 1971 and 1973
Chapter 101 of the Acts of 1970
Chapter 425 of the Acts of 1971, and as amended in 1972 and 1973
Chapter 179 of the Acts of 1972, and as amended in 1973
Chapter 195 of the Acts of 1973



the significant section in point reading as follows:

(

(

(

\
"And Be It Further Enacted, That no department, board, commission, agency or

institution specified or named in this Act shall begin any work with funds secured
pursuant to the provisions of this Act unless satisfactory assurances .are made to the
Board of Public Works that the work described in the individual items of this Act
can be completed with the funds specified for each item respectively."

The Board was also advised by Mr. Lewis that all items submitted and recommended
on his Agenda for purchase through the Central Purchasing Bureau have been screened
and conform with equipment for which the above Bond Issue Funds were provided.

The Board was further advised of the provisions of Section 8 of Chapter 743 of
the Acts of 1965 (General Construction Loan of 1965) reading as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That if any Federal grant is or becomes available
to any of the State Colleges, the University of Maryland, Morgan State College, or
St. Mary's College of Maryland for Capital Improvements, which grant is to pay a
portion of the cost of such improvements as set out in this Act for any of these
institutions, then the State appropriation herein provided for any such Capital
Improvement in each instance shall be reduced by an amount equal to the amount
of the Federal grant. "

Mr. Lewis also informed the Board of the provisions of Section 9 of Chapter 435
.of the Acts of 1968 as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That where Federal funds may be available to help
accomplish any specific projects in this Act, the using department or agency shall
be obligated to seek the allocation of such Federal funds to apply to the cost of the
particular project. In seeking approval of the Board of Public Works for award
of a contract under a specific appropriation under this Act, the using department
or agency shall formally advise the Board of Public Works that efforts have been
made through proper administrative procedures to obtain such Federal funds, and
the reason, if any, why the Federal funds were not obtained. Availability of
Federal funds where allocated is intended to defray the cost of the approved project,
not expand its scope, except in the case of projects of the Department of Forests and
Parks. These latter projects may be expanded in scope beyond that proposed in the
specific appropriation in this Act if the addition of Federal funds makes this possible,
but.not beyond the total park acreage or development contemplated for the State
park or recreation area to which it applies, as evident from the master plan for
State parks and recreation areas as adopted by the Department of Forests and Parks."

73/10 2



(

ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public Works, presented
Items 1 through 21 and Items lA through 33A of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 4 throug h 62, attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated on
all Minutes Items contained on Exhibit pages 4 through 62.

73/10 3



'.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary IS Agenda

* 1. COMMISSIONERS OF THE STATE ACCIDENT FUND:

\

Submission of a request by the Commissioners of the State Accident Fund
for the approval of an Endorsement to Policy S-IOO, State Accident Fund of
Maryland, whereby workmen IS compensation insurance coverage provided by
the State Accident Fund for the State of Maryland and the employees thereof
include all patients of Crownsville, Eastern Shore State Hospital, Springfield,
Rosewood and Spring Grove Hospitals, who participate in work programs within
the sheltered workshop. These employees perfot-m such duties as may be directed
by the Division of Vo'cational Rehabilitation of the State of Maryland and the
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene of the State of Maryland, and said
coverage would be effective October I, 1973. (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Approved

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

(

*Upon the recommendation of the Attorney General. this item was withdrawn pending
further information.

2. COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS:

The Board confirmed its prior approval in connection with the following
applications for U. S. Army Corps of Engineers permits for projects involving
dredging and filling in the navigable waters of Maryland under Chapter 241 of
the Acts of 1970:

(continued on next page)

73/10 4



2. COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: (Continued)

(

72-137

73-119

. 73-149

73-176

73-193

73-212

,

73-226

73/10

Samuel N. Zarpas - to construct a timber bulkhead (including tiebacks)
at a distance channelward of the mean high water line and to dredge
from an area that measures adjacent to the head of the proposed pier,
west side of Boyds Cove, 500 yards east of the Riva Bridge over the
South River, Anne Arundel Cpunty, Haryland.

Hystic Harbour Development Company (Revised) - to dredge a canal in
State 'vetlands 350 ft. long, 60 ft. wide to a depth of 5 ft. HLH in
order to join t",ocanal sections in private Wetlands; to bulkhead a-
long the ",est side of this 350 foot section of canal; to place the
spoil from the dredging behind the bulkhead at varying distances no
greater than 60 ft. therefrom. Also, to perform fringe dredging and
widening of an existing canal surrently separating applicant's land
from the land of Hrs. Earl Brittingham, said fringe dredging to be
along the southeastern bank of said canal for a width of 10 ft., and
at the mouth of said canal where it joins Sinepuxent Bay to a depth
of 5 ft., HLW, Ocean City, Haryland .

Great Maryland.Farming Company, Inc. - to construct a bulkhead
channelward of mean high ",ater; to dredge an area with existing depths
.varying at mean 10'"",ater to'a maximum depth of 7.0 feet at }~W, to
use the spoil as fill behind the bulkhead to fill approximately 1.1 acres
of state wetlands, along the eastern shore of Assalwmen Bay bet",een
37th .and 38th streets in Ocean City, Worcester County, Haryland.

Conunissioners of Dorchester County - to construct. a bulkhead channel-
ward of mean high water; to install a boat ramp; to dredge at mean
low water; to fill state and private ",etlands with spoil resulting
from the dredging operations, at the confluence of McCready Creek and
Fishing Bay south of Elliot Island, Dorchester County, Maryland.

Harry L. Taylor, II and Georgene A. - to construct a stone dike at
the mean high water line, to construct a bulkhead, to dredge to deposit
spoil on adjacent marshland, Carrs Creek at Broadwater, Anne Arundel
County, Haryland.

Baltimore Gas and Electirc Company - to dredge an area "'ithwidths
varying from 350 to 650 feet and a length of 1,000 feet with depths
barying from a to 2 feet at mean 10'"water to a maximum depth of 8 ft.,
at HLH; to deposit 45,000 cubic yards of spoil upland; ;to haul in
36,000 cubic yards of stone fill to be placed in an area with existing
depths varying from 4 to 8 feet at mean low water and to fill to depths
varying from 2 to 6 ft., at }~H; to fill a trapezoidal area with widths

.varying from 700 to 350 feet and a length of 1,050 feet, south shore
of the Patapsco River about 200 ft. channehmrd of confluence of Cox Creek
and the Patapsco River, Anne Arundel County, }~ryland.

Department of General Services - to place 900 ft. of sand fill from
a to 250 ft. channelward of mean high "'ater. The area to be filled is
state wetlands with existing depths varying from 0.0 to 2.0 ft. at
mean low water and is to be filled to +3.8 ft. above mean 10'"water,
adjacent to the public beach at Gunpowder State Park, Baltimore County,
Maryland.

5



2. COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: (Continued)

73-238

73-240

73-249

73-261

73-270

73-275

73-276

73-277

73-282

74-6

73/10

C. Steele Alvey - to construct 477 feet of timber bulkhead from 0 to
5 feet channelward of mean high water; to dredge an area about 424 by
25 feet with existing depths varying from 0 to 4 feet to a depth of 5
feet at mean low water (thearea is divided into three segments, of
about 202, 88, and 134 feet respectively); to place the 740 cubic yards
of spoil behing the bulkhead, Rack River at the confluence of Muddy
Cut, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

David B. Baker, Jr. - to construct;' bulkhead within forty (40) ft. of
the mean high water line; to backfill with 3,327 yards of land source
material, Magothy River at Gibson Island, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

George B. Spring ton - to construct a bulkhead channelward of mean high
water, to dredge" and deposit spoil on the north shore of the Potomac
River on St. Catherine Sound in St. Mary's County, Maryland.

William P. and Marilyn J. Hepburn - to construct 164 ft. of timber bulk-
head from 0 to 3 ft. channehlard of mean high water; 1,200 cubic yards
of connnon land fill to be deposited behind the bulkhead, on Chesapeake
Bay in Beacon Hill, Anne Aru~del County, Maryland.

McLean Constracting Company - to dredge a trench 40 x 2475 feet to a
depth varying from 6.16 to 20.0 feet at "mean low water, existing depths
in the area vary -from 0 to 11.5 feet at mean low wate~; to backfill \dth
-11,000 cubic yards of sand resulting from the dredging; to haul away the
remaining 5,000 cubic yards of spoil, along the eastern shore of the
Patapsco River about 1.0 mile of Stony Creek, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

Henry H. Reeser - to dredge in Dogwood Harbor, to construct a bulkhead
seaward of the mean high water line on Harris Creek; to deposit spoil
landward of said bulkhead, northeast end of Dogwood Harbor and west side
of Harris Creek at Dog"ood Harbor, Talbot County, Maryland.

James A. Faulkner - to dredge a boat basin at MLlv; to construct a bulk-
head at MLW; to deposit spoil landward of the proposed bulkhead, Knapps
Narrows about 1/4 mile"est of Md. Rt. 33, Talbot County, Maryland.

Connnissioners of Dorchester County - to dredge an area at mean low "ater,
to deposit spoil in an existing diked spoil disposal site at the mouth
of Lodgecliffe Canal, Lodgecliffe Canal near Cambridge, Dorchester County,
Maryland.

Raymond H. Siegmann - to construct 230 ft. of bulkhead along the shore-
line of an existing boat basin and channel; to fill landward of the
proposed bulkhead, Big Annamessex River about 1/4 mile northeast of
Colbourne Creek, Somerset County, ~laryland.

Hobart B. Hughes - to construct 200 feet of timber bulkhead from 0 to
12.5 ft. channelward of toe of existing bank; said bulkhead to be angled
back to"ard the shore as shown on attached plan. Placement of"600 c~bic
yar4s of appropriate land source backfill is authorized together "ith
placement of rip rap at bulkhead extremities as shown on attached plan,
Wicomico County, Maryland.

6



..
2. COMMISSION ON SUBMERGED LANDS: (Continued)

74-7 Stanley A. Myers - to dredge an area about:'"12 x 15 feet with exist-
ing depths varying from 0.5 to 1.5 feet mean low water to a depth of
3 feet mean low water; to place the spoil on adjacent fast land, at
Oldhouse Point near junction of Back Creek and the Honga River, Dor-
chester County, Maryland.

(

74-12

74-17

74-18

74-24

74-26

74-54

74-55

73/10

Oswald Wilson - to construct a bulkhead; to backfill ,with 90.cubic
yards of back run gravel, north shore of Tongue Cove off Helen Creek,
Calvert County, Maryland.

Robert F. Barton and Sharon Anne Barton - to construct a seawall, to
backfill with gravel by grading, Patuxent River at Coster betveen
Hellen Creek and Coster Cove, Calvert County, Haryland.

Alfred B. Gadow and William F. Saathoff - to construct a seawall
channelward of the mean high water line, to backfill with gravel by
grading property, Patuxent River at Coster between Hellen Creek and
Coster Cove, Calvert County, Maryland.

Charles Lampron - to construc~ 256 feet of stone revetment within
20 feet of stone revetment within 20 feet of mean high water line;
to construct t,"D26.5 foot groins to a maximum of 40 it. and 43 ft.
seaward of the mean high water line; to backfill behind the proposed
revetment with 1200 cubic yards of common fill, southeast side of
the mouth of Stony Creek, Anne Arundel County, Haryland.

A. H. Owens and Son - to maintenance dredge a marina boat basin
area to 5 ft. depth of mean low water; to place 3500 cubic yards of
spoil on fast land; to construct 155 ft. of bulkhead within 5 ft. of
mean high ,,,ater,Susquehanna River, north of Route 40, Cecil County,
}Iaryland.

Mary E. Heffner - to dredge along 238 feet of bulkhead to varying
distance within 30 feet channelward therefrom and to depth of 4 feet
at mean low water; 600 cubic yards of spoil to be deposited on fastland
as per attached plan, Susquehanna River at Perryville, Cecil County,
Naryland.

Chester L. Wertsch - to dredge along 700 feet of bulkhead at varying
distances to 55 feet channelward to 6 feet at mean low water; to deposit
3,050 cubic yards of spoil on fastland as per attached plan, Cecil County,
Maryland.

7



'.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

3. 'DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES:

\

Submission of, the Monthly Progress Report of the Construction Division
of the Department of General Services covering the month ending September 30. 1973.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gproved) Disapproved Deferred

(

(

73/10

With Discussion Without Discussion

8



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

\ November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

4. MARYLANDREGIONAL CANCER CENTER LOAN OF 1972:

Submission of a report by The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine
covering the funding available by the Hospital for the construction of the Cancer
Center referred to under Chapter 92 of the Laws of 1972 (Senate Bill 266) known
as the Maryland Regional Cancer Center, Loan of 1972.

The University has advised that they have completed the design development
phase of the project and have securecj the required approvals from the appropriate
federal agencies. T!)e University has also completed the clearances with the State
Clearinghouse and Regional Planning Council in accordance with the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-95. The project is expected to be under contract
in May, 1974 and completed in January, 1976; therefore, the University is in need of
.the proportionate share of State funds during the next two years. (copy enclosed)

Deferred

Without Discussion

Disapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: . (circle one)

0proved)

~th DiSCUSSiO~

(

(

73/10 9



(

. ,

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

5. SANITARY FACILITIES SEWERAGE LOAN OF 1967:

Submission of a request by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for
permission to revert $285,856.00 to the undistributed funds of the Sanitary
Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1967 relating to the following project:

Project WPC-MD-129 - Cox Creek I

Anne Arundel County $285,856.00

(

This project has been audited' by the Federal government and the final grant
payments have been made.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

GproveV Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

73/10 10



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

6. SANITARY FACILITIES SEWERhGE LOAN OF 1967:

\

Submission of.a request by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for
permission to revert $10,068.00 to the undistributed funds of the Sanitary Facilities
Sewerage Loan of 1967 relating to the following project:

Project WPC-MD-129 - Frederick Sewage Treatment Plant
Frederic~ County $10,068.00

(

This project has been audited by the Federal government and the final grant
payments have been made.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gproved) Disapproved Deferred

(

73/10

With Discu.ssion Without Discussion

11



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

7. SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION LOAN FUND:

Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources for the
approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between the State of
Maryland and Mary Elizabeth Geddes, which has been recorded in Anne Arundel
County under Liber No. M. S .H. 2492, Folio 261. The total amount of this loan is
$4,586.10 with annual repayments to be one payment at $183.54 and twenty-four
" equal annual repayments at $183.44.

\

(

"The Department of Natural Resources has also requested the Board of Public
Works to levy a special tax on this benefitted property as required"by Article 66C.
Section 758A. Effective in fiscal year 1975, the tax shall be $183.54 and $183.44
.for the next twenty-four years. This tax will be collected by the Department of
Natural Resources. (copy enclosed)

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gproved] Disapproved Deferred

73/10

With Discussion Without Discussion

•

12



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

I

\
November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

s', SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTP.UCTION LOAN FUND:

Submission of a request by the De"partment of Natural Resources for the
approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between the State of
Maryland and Beatrice S, Peil-ce. which has been recorded in Anne Arundel
County under Liber No, M, S ,H, 2492. Folio 267, The total amount of this loan
is $16,289,90 with annual repayments to be one payment at $651.74 and twenty-four
"equal annual repayments at $651,59,

The Department of Natural Resources has also requested the Board of Public
Works to levy a special tax on this benefitted property as required" by Article 66C.
Section 758A, Effective in fiscal year 1975, the tax shall be $651. 74 and $651. 59 for
the next twenty-four years, This tax will be collected by the Department of Natural
Resources, (copy enclosed)

Deferred

Without Discussion

Disapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

0pprove0

With Discussion

(

l

73/10 13



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

\
9. SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION LOAN FUND:

Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources for the
approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between the State of
Maryland and Robert G. Worthington and Elaine M. Worthington, which has
been recorded in Anne Arundel County under Liber No. W.G.L. 2587, Folio 761.
The total amount of this loan is $10,825.00 with annual repayments to be $433.00
- for twenty-five years.

The Department of Natural Resources has also requested the Board of Public
Works to levy a special tax on this benefitted property as required- by Article 66C,
Section 758A. Effective in fiscal year 1975, the tax shall be $433.00 for twenty-five
-years. This tax will be collected by the Department of Natural Resources.
(copy enclosed)

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gpproved) ~

(

With Discussion Without Discussion

{

\,

73/10 14



{
\

(

(

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5. 1973

Secretary's Agenda

10. STATE AlD TO HIGHER EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS:

Submission of a plan by the Maryland Council for Higher Education for
distribution of fiscal year 1974 funds to the private institutions of higher
education eligible under the provisions of Article 77A, Sections 65-69.

The graduate degree awards .h~d to De pro rated at $415.00 because the
amount requested eXgeeded the amount appropriated in the State budget. There
are five colleges whose awards will have' to be withheld again this.year due to
the fact that the civil law suit (Roemer, et. al vs .. Board of Public Works. et. all
.has not yet been settled. (copy enclosed)

•

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gpproved) Disapproved Deferred

Gh" DiSCUSSiOV Without Discussion

73/10 15



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

H. STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:

Submission of a request by the State Department of Education for the
approval of the Summary of Applications for Financial Assistance for Public
School Construction, revised as of October 15, 1973, covering a revised
program of public school building construction for Baltimore County.

This revision involves the reallocation of $638,615.00 in State Loan
. Funds from Eastern Vocational-Technical High School to McCormicl:: Elementary
School. These applications do not represent a further participation in a bond
sale, being a revision of the program' only. .

(

The Board of Education and the County Executive of Baltimore County
.have requested approval of this revised program of public school construction
for their County, and the State Department of Education recommends that
Baltimore County be permitted to revise its program in accordance with the
applications submitted to the State. (copy enclosed)

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gproved)

With Discussion Without Discussion

73/10 16



(

(

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

12." STATE EMPLOYEES:

Formal approval of the followin"gextensions of sick leave for State employees,
which have been recommended by the Department of Personnel:

Department of Employment and Social Services - Miss Frances Block,
Unemployment Insurance Claims Associate, for an extension of sick leave for a period
of three months from June 25. 1973 until September 25, 1973.

Department of Juvenile Service"s - Mr. Murphy Donoho, Business Manager II,
for an extension of sick leave for a period of three months from Augu; t 30, 1973 until
November 30, 1973.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gproved) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion

73/10

Githout DiSCUSSiOn")

17



(

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary.' s Agenda

13. STATE HIGHWAYADMINISTRATION:

Formal approval of Deeds executed since the last meeting of the Board of
Public Works covering the conveyance of State Highway Administration property
to the following:

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, for 0.428 plus or minus acre
(4 parcels) easement and right of way in Baltimore County, for
relocation of 26" gas pipeline, from its existing position within the
State Highway Administration's right of way under Contract
B 635-14-420, R/W #47996.

Baltimore County. Maryland. for 0.239 plus or minus acre for ease-
ment and right of way in Baltimore County, .for utility easement
across excess land acquired by the State Highway Administration
from The Real Estate and Improvement Company, Contract B 635-11-420
R/W #37695.

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, for
23.10 plus or minus acres of land in Prince George's County, being
portion of former White Oak Manor property, Item 32905. Contract
P-722-3-320.

The State of Maryland, to the use of the Department of Natural
Resources. for 15.50 plus or minus acres of land in Washington
County. being portion of former Robert M. Shank property, Item
55166, Contract W 463-93-642.

The S'tate of Maryland. to the use of the Department of Natural
. Resources. for 17.88 plus or minus acres of land in Washington
County, being portion of former properties of Robert M. Shank,
Item 55166. Harry E. Chaney, Item 55173. Harvey M. Miller,
Item 55174. Contract W 463-93-642.

73/10

\

18



(

c.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

13.. STATE HIGHWAYADMINISTRATION: (Continued)

John W. Tieder, Sr., John W. Tieder, Jr., Lee A. Brohavm,
J. Gordan Barnes, Thomas H. Adams, Jr., Vernon E. Robbins
and Sewell Matthews as tenants in common, for I. 04 plus or minus
acre of land in Dorchester County, being part of the bed of the
road of existing Md. 16, former property of Otis M. Hastings and
Mary, wife, Contract D359-8-17I, Item 61879. In accordance with
Option, Item 17618, Contract D 102-1-115.

Anne Arundel County, Maryland, for excess land, in Anne Arundel
County, former property of James E. Johnson, 0.12 plus or minus
acre, Item 60971; Willie Mae Jones, 2.77 plus or minus acres (3
parcels) , Item 60975; Cleveland Jarrett, 0.18 plus or minus acre,
Item 60987; Ethel L. Fair, 4.031 plus or minus sq. ft. (2 parcels)
Item 60988, Contract AA 750-2-518.

Vurl Jordan and Rosie, wife, for 0.65 plus or minus acre (2 parcels)
of land in Anne Arundel County, being portion of former Glenmore
Development Corporation property, Item 61515, Contract AA 572-4-571.
In accordance with Option, Item 52685, Contract AA 572-4-571.

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, for I. 633 plus or minus acres of
land, partly in Baltimore City and partly in Baltimore County, being
portion of former Parker Realty Corporation property, Item 57676,.
Contract B 725-1-442.

Max Rudo, Harry Rudo, Ralph Katz and Ida, wife, partners, trading
as Fairmount Mill and Lumber Company, for 0.45 acre plus or mmus
of land in Baltimore County, being portion of former Keystone Realty
Co., Inc., property, Item 58734,' Contract B 811-28-471. In accordance
with Option, Item 58733, Contract B 811-28-420.

Harold E. Slanker and Evva J., wife, Confirmatory Deed - for the
purpose 01 acknowIedgmg the true mtention of Harold E. Slanker
property, Item 56278, Contract AA 572-1-543, conveyed to State
Highway Administration by deed dated 5/19/67.

73/10

\

19

. •..•...•.



BOARD OF PUBLIC.WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda
\

13. STATE HIGHWAYADMINISTRATION: (Continued)

The Mid-Atlantic Conference of The Pentecostal Holiness Church, Inc. ,
for 0.095 plus or minus acre of land in Garrett County, being portion
of former property of Hurlbert L. Richardson, Jr., Item 51694, Contract
G 327-4-619. In accordance with Option. Item 61463. Contract G 327-4-619.

The Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company. for 0.16 plus or min.us
acre (2 parcels) easement and right of way in Anne Arundel County, for
relocation of Company's facilities; former property of John F. Dixon and
Albert S. Grzech. Contract AA 572-4-571. In accordance with Right of
Way File #66933.

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: .(circle one)

0pproved)(
'.

With Discussion Githout DiSCUSSi00

73/10 20



( 14. STATE TREASURER:

The Secretary submitted to the Board the following reports received from the
State Treasurer covering investment transactions for State Funds which where com-
pleted by the State Treasurer since the last meeting of the Board:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-TRANSPORTATION
TRUST FUND, ACCOUNT NO. 29.01.01.40-03:

(

July 17, 1973

September 26, 1973

September 25, 1973

September 26, 1973

September 27, 1973

September 28, 1973

73/10

Purchase and sale of $3,000,000 F.N.M.A. 7.45%
Debentures due 12/10/76, $2,300,000 F .N.M.A. 7%
Debentures due 3/10/92, $1,000,000 F.N .M.A. 7!%
Debentures due 9/10/81, on a 9.125% basis for $6,000,000 .

.
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION, REAL ESTATE GUARANTEE
FUND, ACCOUNT NUMBER 34.11.00.41~07:

Purchase of $85,000 F .N .M .A. Notes due 3/25/7 4, on
a 8.10% basis.
Collection and deposit of $85,000 F .N .M .A. Notes due
9/25/73.

STATE OF MARYLAND GENERAL FUNDS:

Purchase and sale of $5,000,000 U. S. Treasury 6%Notes
due 11/15/78, $100,000 U. S. Treasury H% Noteq due
4/1/76, on a 10%basis for $5, ODD,000.
Purchase and sale of $10,200,000 U. S. Treasury Bills
due 12/31/73, on a 9%basis for $10,000,000.
Purchase and sale of $3,100,000 U. S. Treasury Bills
due 3/28/74, on a 10.125% basis for $3,000,000.
Pur.chase of $10,000,000 F .N .M.A. Notes due 3/15/74,
on a 8. 10%basis.
Purchase and sale of $8,000,000 F.N.M.A. 8t% Debentures
due 12/10/75, on a 10%basis.
Purchase and sale of $6,000,000 U. S. Treasury 5-5/8%
Notes due 8/15/74, $200,000 F .N .M.A. 7.85% Debentures
due 9/12/77, $150,000 F.N.M.A. 7.85% Debentures due
9/10/74, $150,000 F.N.M.A. 7.85% Debentures due 9/12/77,
$100,000 F .N.M.A. 8%Debentures due 4/1/75, $600,000
F .L.B. 5.70% Bonds due 7/21/75, on a 9%basis for
$7,000,000.

21



( 14. STATE TREASURER: (Continued)

STATE OF MARYLAND GENERAL FUNDS:

(

October 1, 1973

October 2, 1973

October 5, 1973

October 9, 1973

October 10, 1973

October 11, 1973

October 12, 1973

September 17, 1973

September 24, 1973

73/10

Purchase and sale of $9, ODD, 000 F .N.M.A. 8!%
Debentures due 12/10/75, on a 10%basis.
Purchase and sale of $5,000,000 F .N .M.A. 8!% Debentures
due 12/10/75, on a 10%basis.
Purchase and sale of $16,000,000 U. S. Treasury 8-3/8%
Notes due 9/30/75, $4,000,000 U. S. Treasury 6%Notes
due 9/30/74, on a 9.60% basis.
Purchase and sale of $5, ODD, 000 F .N.M.A. 8!% Debentures
due 12/10/75, $3,000,000F.N.M.A. 7.85% Debentures
due 9/12/77, on a 9.375% basis.
Purchase and sale of $1,000,000 U. S. Treasury 5.875%
Notes due 8/15/75, on a 9.25% basis. .
Purchase 'and sale of $9,800,000 U. S. Treasury 8-3/8%
Notes due 9/30/75, $200,000 U. S. Treasury 5-7/8% Notes
due 5/15/75, $200,000 U. S. Treasury Bills due 5/7/74,
on a 8.75% basis for $10, ODD, ODD.
Purchase and sale of $1,000,000 U. S. Treasury 5.875%
Notes due 8/15/75, on a 8%basis.
Purchase and sale of $2, ODD, 000 U. S. Treasury 5.875%
Notes due 8/15/75, on a 9.25% basis.
Purchase and sale of $2,700,000 U. S. Treasury 7-3/4%
Notes due 2/15/74, $300,000 U. S. Treasury 4-1/8% Bonds
due 11/15/73, on a 9.625% basis.

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, ACCOUNT NO. 36.02.00.41-07:

Purchase of $1,000 Federal Land Bank Bond due 10/20/75,
on a 7.20% basis.

WATER RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION-OIL DISASTER
ETC. CONTINGENCY FUND, ACCOUNT NO. 30.01.08.42-07:

Purchase of $210,000 F.N.M.A. Notes due 12/26/73,
on a 8%basis.
Purchase of $210,000 F .N.M.A. Notes due 10/24/73, on
a 7 ;80% basis.
Collection and deposit of $210,000 F .N .M .A. Notes due
9/24/73.

22



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

\ November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

IS. STATE TREASURER:

Submission of a recommendation-by the State Treasurer that a complete
survey be made of the State's position in connection with the purchase of
comprehensive general liability insurance for the protection of State properties,
State employees and officials against claims of the general public for damages
suffered on State premises or as a result of acts of employees and officials.

The State of Maryland at this _timedoes not purchase this type of insurance,
and it is felt that a complete survey of the State's position in this particular area
is warranted at this time and that the survey should be made by an independent
private party. Such a survey has been proposed by Mr. William P. Davis, III,
President of Insurance Buyers' Council, Inc. with regard to the State's position
in liability situations. This survey would be completed during a period of
-approximately 90 days and at a maximum fee of $2, 000. 00. Funds to cover the
cost of the survoy are available in the budget of the State Treasurer. (copy enclosed)

Deferred

CWithout discussiOi\:)

-Disapproved

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gpprove0

73/10 23



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

( November 5. 1973

Secretary's Agenda

16. WATER QUALITY LOAN OF 1968:

Submission of a request by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for
permission to revert $3.875.00, the balance of allocated funds to this project, to the
undistributed funds of the Water Quality Loan of 1968 relating to the following
project:

Project WPC-MD-202 - Fairlee Sanitary District of Kent County. Inc.
Kent County $3.875.00

This project has been audited by the Federal government and the final grant
payments have been made.

Deferred

Qithout DiSCUSSiOTI")

Disapproved

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Gpproved)

•
73/10 24



BOARD OF PUBLlC WORKS

November 5, 1973 \,
Secretary's Agenda

17. WATER QUALlTY LOAN OF 1968:

Submission of a request by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for
permission to revert $24,211. 00, the balance of allocated funds to this project, to
the undistributed funds of the Water Quality Loan of 1968 relating to the following
project:

Project C-24-278 - Robin Drive & Eagle Drive Interceptor
Worcester County $24,211.00

This project has been audited by the Federal government and the final grant
payments have been made.

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The apove item was: (circle one)

Gproved)

With Discussion Without Discussion

73/10 25



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

18. WATER QUALITY LOANOF 1973:

Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources for an
allocation in the amount of $761,776.00 from the Water Quality Loan of 1973 to
fund the project, "The Upper Bay Survey."

This project, based on experiences and methodology obtained in the
Chester River Study, joines the endeilvors of both the industrial and academic
segment of Maryland!s resources. Westinghouse, the Chesapeake Bay Institute,
and the University of Maryland will team together to investigate the sources of
chlorinated hydrocarbon pesticide and polychlorinated biphenyl contaminants
and to document any threat to the living resources of the upper Chesapeake Bay.

\

The project will span a 16 month period and will consist of 12 months of
scientific and data collection effort, I"month for completion of computer operation
and laboratory analysis and 3 months to compile, draft and publish the Final
Report. The culmination of this survey will be a baseline of data and knowledge
for the more effective management and advancement of Maryland's marine resources
and for siting and constructing sewage treatment plants. At the same time,
Maryland Is response to Federal environmental protection, land use and coastal zone
management legislation will be strengthened.

The cost will be apportioned as follows:

Chesapeake Bay Institute

University of Maryland
(Microbiology Laboratory)

Westinghouse

(copy enclosed)

$155,575.00

58,872.00

547,329.00

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

GproveeU Disapproved Deferred

Gith DiscuSSion) Without Discussion

73/10 26



,

.,
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS'

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

19 .. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Submission of a request by the Canary Island Development Co., Inc. for a
refund from the State of Maryland in the amount of $31,623.60 representing the
amount paid to the Commissioner of the Land Office for a patent for a parcel of
land known as "Canary Island Number Three", consisting of 15.8055 acres of land,
more or less, located partly in Baltimore City and partly in Baltimore County on
the northern shore of the Patapsco River. The company feels that it is entitled to
the money since the Court has ruled that the patent issued by the State was ineffective.

The owners of the land adjoining the patented land, Eugene Douglas Dudley
Kenneth Van Ruymbeke, et aI, filed an action in the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County against Canary Island Development Co., Inc., to whom the patent was issued,
and others. At the conclusion of the case the Court ruled that the patent issued for
Canary Island Number Three was ineffective. The jury made a finding of fact that
approximately eight acres of the land were owned by the Van Ruymbekes and the
other approximately eight acres were owned by the owners of some adjoining land
called "Linthicum's Comet".

The company, therefore, feels that the substance of the Court's ruling was
that the State, at the time it issued the patent, did not have the right to issue the
patent inasmuch as it did not own the land because the ownership of the 'land was
already, by prior patents, vested in the owners of "Linthicum's Comet" and the
up-land owned by the Van Ruymbekes. (copy enclosed) ,

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle two)

Approved Disapproved Geferred )

Wilh Discussion

73/10

Without Discussion

27



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

. November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

20. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:

\

(

Submission of a request by the Department of Transportation for the approval
of a public sale not later than January 8, 1974 by the Department of Transportation
of $47,150,000.00 Department of Transportation-County Highway Construction Bonds-
Second Issue, Fourth Series, dated December I, 1973, maturing in varying annual
installments over a period of fifteen years accounting from the date of issue and.
authorized by Section 211G-I of Article 89B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 1957
Edition, as amended to date.

The Board of Public. Works , at its meeting on August 28, 1973, passed a
Resolution authorizing the public sale of $47,150, 000 Department of Transportation-
County Highway Construction Bonds-Second Issue, Fourth Series. Under the terms
of the Resolution the sale was to take place not later than October 31, 1973, and, at
that time, the planned bid date was September 26.

Subsequent to this action a legal problem was discovered in the method by which
Prince George's County had executed the Agreement between the County and the
Department of Transportation, necessary to participate in the issue. This misunder-
standing necessitated passage of a Prince George's County Council ordinance in
September, requiring a total of 59 days waiting period for advertising and petition
before the ordinance was effective. The Bond Counsel for the Department of Transportation
concluded that the Department should not accept bids until this waiting period had
expired. This together with a planned State of Maryland Bond issue on November 14
forced the Department to reschedule their bid to December 4. .

The Department of Transportation requests that the Board of Public Works void
its earlier Resolution of August 28, 1973 and approve the revised Resolution in order
to sell the bonds not later than January 8, 1974. (copy enclosed)

Without Discussion

Disapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle two)

C;proved)

. ~ith DiSCUSSiDn")

73/10

Deferred

28

•



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5. 1973

Secretary's Agenda

21. STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM:

Submission of a presentation by the Interagency Committee for State Public
School Construction on the State-Wide Maintenance Survey made by the General
Adjustment Bureau and the State Public School Construction Program of the state-
wide maintenance inventory of public school buildings in Maryland. (Material
previously forwarded to Board members by the Interagency and also additional
material to be presented at the meeting.)

Deferred

Without Discussion

Disapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle two)

Gproved)

Gith DiSCUSSi~

\..

73/10 29



(

,I

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item lA -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

\
, I

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to Baltimore County'in
the amount of $1,776.00 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This
represents Program Open Space assistance colnmitted by the Board of Public
Works on April 4, 1973, but not expended by the County.

POS 89-3-27
County Ridge Playgrou~d Acquisition
Baltimore County

This property was purchased for a price less than, the average' appraised
value.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969; Item 70.03.

Action: The above referenced project was:Board of Public Works

Gpproved) Disapproved Deferred

L

73/10

With Discussion Githout DiSCUSSii;;)

30



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 2A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LA'ID LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to St. Mary's County
in the amount of $675.00 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
This represents Proglam Open Space assistance committed by the Board of
Public Works on April 4, 1973, but not expended by the County.

POS 160.9-18-12
St. Mary's Fish & Wildlife Acquisiti~n
St. Mary's County

This project is being withdrawn upon request by St. Mary's County.

\
. I

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 71.18 ..

Action: The above referenced project was:

Without Discussion

Board of Public Works

Gpproved)

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

73/10 31



(
PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secret~ry's Agenda

Item 3A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

\

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to the Maryland-National
Capital Park and Planning Commission in the amount of $6,031.87 from the.
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents Program Open Space
assistance committed by the Board of Public \-larKson August 28, 1973, but
not expended by the County,

POS 237-15-56
Good Hope Local Park Acquisition
Montgomery County

Funds on this project were committed t6 include incidentals, however,
the acquisition date makes incidentals an ineligible cost.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 73.15.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

c.

('Approved J
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

~ithollt DiSCUSSiD;:)

32



, ,

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 4A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to the Maryland-Nat.ional
Capital Park and Planning Commission in the amount of $6,682.25 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969., 'This represents Program Open Space
assistance committed by the Board o£ Public Works on July 25, 1973, but not
expended by the County.

POS 346-16-84 .
Pumpkin Hill Park Acquisition
Prince George's County

Second parcel of .4 acres was not acquired, as property owner decided
not to sell his property.

The above illnountmay now be returned to the unobligated balance o£ the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 72,16.

Action: The above referenced project wasBoard of Public Works

(Approved)

With Discussion

Disapproved

G"ithout

Deferred

DiSCUSSi~

73/10 33



i
PROG~\M OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 5A _
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

\

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to the Maryland-National
Capital Park and Planning Commission in the amount of $139.04 frot.lthe
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents Program Open Space
assistance committed by the Board of Public Works on July 25, 1973, but not
expended by the County.

POS 393-16-89
Walker Mill Regional Park
Prince George's County

The property was acquired at a price that was less than the averaged
appraised value.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 72.16.

Action: The above referenced project was:Board

73/10

of Public Works

(APproved)
With Discussion

Disapproved

(Without

Deferred

Discuss~

34



(

(

. '

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 6A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

ApprovaL is requested to cancel an encumbrance to Bal timore City in
the amount of $1,062.70 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
This represents Program Open Space assistance committed by the Board of
Public Works on February 7, 1973, but riot expended by the County.

POS 400-26-10
DeWees Playfield Extension Acquisiti9n
Baltimore City

The incidental costs were less than originally anticipated.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of
the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 58.

Board of Public Works Action:. The above referenced project was:

c:Approved ~ Disapproved Deferred

Wi th Discussion GJi thout Discussioi\)

73/10 35



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item' 7A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to the Maryland-National
Capital Park 'and Planning Commission in the amount of $3,566.J.6 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of J.969. This represents Program Open Space
assistance committed by the Board of Public Works on May 9, 1973, but not
expended by the County.

POS 463-J.6-101
Temple Hills Addition Local Park
Prince George's County"

The property was acquired at a price that was J.ess than the averaged
appraised value.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated baJ.ance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 71.16.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

(Approved)
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

<::Without DiSCUSSio:C:>

36



, ,

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Ite~ 8A - .
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

\

\

(

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to the City of Frederick
in the amo'unt of $78.81 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This
represents Program Open Space assistance committed by the Board of Public
Work~ on August 28, 1973, but not expended by the County.

POS 482-10-11
McCurdy Memorial Park Addition
Frederick County

The property was acquired at a price that was less than the averaged
appraised value.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 71.10.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

(Approved) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~ithout Discussion::>

73/10 37



•

. ,

PROG~I OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPL~IENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 9A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:~

Approval is requested to cancel an encumbrance to the Maryland-National
Capital Park and Planning Commission in the amount of $2,874.43 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. ,This represents Program Open Space
assistance commi t'ted by the Board of Public Works on AU9ust 28, 1973, but
not expended by the County.

POS 487-16-110
Point€r Ridge South Local Park
Prince George's County

Funds on this project were committed to include incidentals, however,
the acquisition date makes incidentals an ineligible cost.

The above amount may now be returned to the unobligated balance of the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, Item 72.16.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

~pproved:J Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~thout DiSCUSSi~

73/10 38



( PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item lOA -
OUTDOOr! r!ECr!EATlONLAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse Washington County $2,812.50 from the
Outdoor r!ecreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 25% of the
eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 25-21-2
Camp Harding Park Acqui~ition
Washington County

+Amount Paid for 1.68- acres at $6,696.42/acre $11,250.00

Appraisals
Walter B. Stehl, Jr. - $10,815 ($6,437.50/acre)l_' Leslie W. Stone, Jr. - $12,300 ($7,32L43/acre)

Total Allowable Cost $11,250.00

State Share (25%) $ 2,812.50

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 70,21

Federal Grant: Approved - 50% - Bureau of Outdoor Recreation

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - January 14, 1970

Control Number: None

Zoning: R.R.

~hout DiSCUSSiO~

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion

Location: north of Pecktonville along Licking Creek. This project consists of
the properites of James E Warner, Mary M. Gladhill & Francis E. Revell.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Gproved)

73/10 39



'-
PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item llA -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approvil is requested to reimburse the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission $2,754.39'from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of
1969. This amount represents 25% of the eligible project costs for tile
following project:

POS 74-15-12
Long Branch Expansion - Parcels C & 0
Montgomery County

\

+Amount Paid for 1.68- acres at $5,831.07/acre

Total
Value by Value by Allowable, Acreage Rohland Beers Cost

",-
B - 1.08129 $12,200 $4,700 $ 8,450
C - .60010 $18,800 $2,600 $10,700

1.68139 $31,000 $7,300 $19,150

Incidentals (Parcel C)

Total Allowable Cost

State Share (25%)

$ 9;804.30

Amount
Paid

$ 4,804.30
$ 5,000.00
$ 9,804.30

$ 1,213.24

$11 ,017.54

$ 2,754.39

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.15

Federal Grant: 50% - Department of Housing and Urban Development

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - March 13, 1970

Control Number: None

Zoning:, R-60

Location: Wayne Avenue, west of Univer sity Boulevard, just east of Silver Spring
This property was owned by Louise P. Lake & Veeua Donak.

Boare of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Without DisCllssion
Gpproved OJ

With Discussion
73/10

Di s"pproved '. Deferred

40



(

..

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 12A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission $263,083.79 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan
of 1969. This amount represents 25% and 50% of the eligible project costs
for the following project:

POS 84-16-008
PEPCO Tract Acquisitiqn
Prince George's County

(

Amount Paid for 97.9258+ acres at $6,435.00jacre

Appraisals
Adelbert W. Lee - $669,700.00 ($6,697.00jacre)
John W. Fincham - $625,900.00 ($6,259.00jacre)

Incidentals

Total Allowable Cost

State Share (25% & 50%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.16

$630,152.52

$ 4,351..61

$634,504.13

$263,083.79

Federal Grant: Approved (50%) - Department of Housing and Urban Development

Department of State Planning: Review favorable _ March 10, 1970

Control Number: None

Zoning: RR - Rural Residential

Location: This project is located 2.5 miles south of the city limits of Laurel
on the north side of Muirkirk Road and on the east side of the Old
Baltimore Turnpike. The property owner is the Potomac Electric Power
Company_

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

73/10

GJProved:)

With Discussion

Disapproved

C:ithout

Deferred

DiSCUSSiD'!0

41



. ,

( PR<X;RAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 13A _
OUTDOOR REC/IEATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: _

Approval is requested to reimburse Baltimore City $75,000.00 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 19"69. This amount represents 49% of the
eligible project costs for the following ,project:
•POS 96-24-28
Samuel Coleridge Taylor Playground and Playfield DevelopmentBaltimore City

$151,970.01

$ 75,000.00
Item 73.24

This project has developed paving, walks, play equipment, benches,
planters, landscaping, brick wall, fencing, color coating and planning costs.
Total Actual Development Costs

State Share (49%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20

IFederaJ Gran t: Not Available

o

Department of State Planning: Review favorable _ November 19, 1970
State Clearinghouse Control Number: 168

Location: between Biddle and Preston Streets

Disapproved Deferred

~ithout DjSCussi~

Gpproved)

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced ~roject was:

73/10

42



(

, ,

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD.OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secre,ary's Agenda

Item 14A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOA,,'\lOF 1969:

\

(

Approval'is requested to commit to St. Mary's County $442.95 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents an addition to Program
Open Space assistance committed by the Board of Public Works on the Secretary's
March 7, 1973 Agenda, Item 5A.

POS 161-18-5
Town Creek Park Development
St. Mary's County

Due to an increase in the cost of the construction of the pathways in
this park, there has been a total cost overrun of $590.60. St. Mary's County
has requested an additional $442.95 in assistance, which represents 75% of
the eligible overrun costs.

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 72.18

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

(APproved) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~ithout DiSCUSSi~

73/10 43



. ,

PROGHAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WOHKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item l5A -
OUTDOOH RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: •

\

Approval is reque~ted to commit to the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission $6,163.14 from the Outdoor Hecreation Land Loan of
1969. This represents an addition to Program Open Space assistance committed
by the Board of Public Works on the Secretary's December 6, 1972 Agenda, Item 9.

POS 214-16-47
Camp Springs Local Park Acquisition
Prince George's County.

The subsequent survey of this property revealed an actual acreage of
13.0914; an increase of .0914 acres. In addition HUD concurred in a maxi-
mum grant of $50,000, which does not represent 50% of the total allowable
cost. The funding of this project is as follows:

, Total Allowable Costs

Total Eligible Funding (State & Federal)-75%

Less HUD Grant-45%

Total State Share -30%

POS Funds Committed-12/6/72

Additional POS Funds Requested

$1l0,884.18

$ 83,163.14

$ 50,000.00

$ 33,163.14

$ 27,000.00

$ 6,163.14

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.16

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

<:Approved:J Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion e:without DiSCUSSion::>

73/10 44



\

PBOGRfu~ OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 16A -
OUTDOOI, RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested t6 commit to the Maryland-National Capital Park and
Planning Commission $464,547.00 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
This item was presented at the Board of Public Works meeting on August 28, 1973
as Item 20A and the Department of Natural Resources was requested to obtain ad-
ditional information. The Director of Program Open Space has made an on-site
inspection and has additional information to present to the Board of Public Works.
This amount represents 100% of the eligi,ble project costs for the following project:

POS 385-15-79
North Gate Local Park Acquisition
Montgomery County

Allowable Land Cost for 8.4398+ acres at $1.25/square foot

Appraisals
~./' John H. Beers - $459,547.00 ($1.25/square foot)

John F. Wormcke - $459,547.00 ($1.25/square foot)

Estimated Incidental Costs

Total Allowable Cost

State Share (100%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.15

Federal Grant: Not Available

$459,547.00

$ 5,000.00

$464,547.00

$464,547.00

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - October 12, 1972

Control Number: 72-5-205

Zoning: R-A Agricultural Residential

Location: The subject property is located east of Georgia Avenue and south of
Bel Pre Road in the 13th Election District of Montgomery County.' Gate
of Heaven Cemetery Property, Faller Construction Co., Inc.,'Cont:r:act Owner .

. Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Without DisCllssion

Approved

~th DiSCUSS~

73/10

Disapproved (Deferred )----
45



/

\-

PROGR~I OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 17A'-
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to St. Mary's County $7,275.00 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This represents an addition to Program
Open Space assistance committed by the Board of Public Works on the Secretary's
May 9, 1973 Agenda, Item 46A.

POS 466-18-19
Great Mills High School Park Center Devel~pment
St. Mary's County

Due to an increase in the cost of construction of the amphitheatre, its
lighting and architect fees on this park, there has been a total cost overrun
of $9,700.00. St. Mary's County has requested an additional $7,275.00 in
assistance, which represents 75% of the eligible overrun costs. This cost
represents the low bid on this project.

( .lnd Source: Program 81.20 Item 72.18

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

Approved Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion

73/10

Without Discussion

46



'.

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 18A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: ._-

Approval is requested to commit to the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission $.3,397.03.from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of
1969. This rcpr"scnts an addition to Program Open Space assistance committed
by the Board 01' I'ublic Ivorks on the Secretary's May 9, 1973 Agenda, Item 47A.

POS 468-16-102
Forest Heights Local Park Acquisition
Prince George's County'

The subsequent survey of this property revealed an actual acreage of
7.2789; an increase of .3789 acres. Accordingly, Board of Public Works
approval is requested to increase the commitment by $3,397,03, using the
approved averaged per acre value.

,
-,

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.16

Action: The above referenced project was:Board of Public Works

('Approved) Disapproved Deferred

-

With Discussion <:;Without DiSCUSSion::>

73/10 47



PROGR~l OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLE~ENT A
( BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 19A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969.:

Approval is requested to commit to the ~Iaryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission $3,729.17 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of
1969. This represents an addition to Program Open Space assistance committed
by the Board of Public Works on the Secretary's July 25, 1973 Agenda, Item 29A.

POS 477-16-107'
Lake Artemesia Acquisition
Prince George's County

The subsequent survey of this property revealed an actual acreage of
25.2403; an increase of .2135 acres~ Accordingly, Board of Public Works
approval is requested to increase the commitment by $3,729.17, using the
approved averaged per acre value.

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.16

Deferred

c: Without Discussion:::>

Disapproved

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

<:A;proved)

73/10 48



- PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC \'IORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 20A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission $61,215.00 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of
1969. This amount represents 75% of the eligible project costs for the
following project:

POS 494-15-90
Owens Local Park Development
Montgomery County

This project will develop 20,:+:,\cres of O\o.ensLocal Park to specifically
include the construction of one softball field, two lighted multi-use courts,
three lighted tennis courts, one tot lot, entrance road, parking lot, concrete
walks, landscaping and a credit sign.

Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71.15

Federal Grant: Not Available

$81,620.00

$61,215.00

Department of State Planning: Revie\1 favorable - September 10, 1973

Control Number: 73-8-467

Location: The site is located on the west side of Barnesville Road just
north of the intersection of Barnesville Road and Maryland
Route 28.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

(APproved:) Disapproved Deferred

73/10

With Discussion ~ithout DiSCUSSiO~

49



(
PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 21A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission $54,000.00 from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of
1969. This amount represents 75% of the eligible project costs for the
following project:

POS 496-15-92
South Potomac Local Park
Montgomery County

This project consists of the contract development of a local park by
the ~1aryland-National Capi tal Park and Plannin<) Commission to specifically
include (1) one softball field, (2) two lighted tennis courts, (2) two
lighted multi-use courts, a shelter with restrooms, tot-lot with play
equipment, entrance road and parking, landscaping with concrete walks, and
a Program Open Space acknowledgement sign.

Total Estimated Development Costs $72,000.00

State Share (75%) $54,000.00

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 71..15

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - September 19,,1973

Control Number: 73-8-469

Location: The project is located south of Falls Iload and west of River
Road near Potomac in Montgomery County.

.Githout Discussi~

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

('APproved)

73/10 50



(
PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOAfID OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 22A -
OUTDOOJ< J<ECREATJ.ONLAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to reimburse the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission $6] ,946.0a from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan
of 1969. This amount represents 70% of the eligible project costs for the
following project:

POS 502-16-111
Potomac Vista Local Park
Prince George's County

\
I

(

Allowable Land Cost for 11.061a~ acres at $a,OOO/acre

Appraisals
Adelbert W. Lee - $82,500 ($7,500/acre)
John B, Freeman - $93,500 ($8,500/acre)

Total Allowable Cost

State Share (70%)

$88,494.40

$88,494.40

$61,946.0a

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.16

Federal Grant: Approved (30%) - Department of Housing and Urban Development

Department of State Planning: J<eview favorable - July 16, 1973

Control Number: 73-6-356

Zoning: R..R. Rural Residential

Location: The project is located south of the Capital Beltway between the
Anacostia Freeway to the west and Indian Head Highway to the east
near Oxon HilL This property was owned by the Oxon Hill Estates
Straw Corporation (W. H. Ferguson, Jr; Property).

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

.(

(APproved)

With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Githout DiscussiDn)

/

51



f.•

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

\
, I

Item 23A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested 'to commit to Bal timore City $331,481.25 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of the
eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 511-24-49
Swimming Pool Development
Baltimore City

This project will develop three "walk to" swimming pools to be located
at 'Towanda Playfield, Ambrose Kennedy Playground and 'McAbee Playground. The
Ambrose Kennedy pool will have a wading area separated from the deep 'area by
a divider net. This work is to be accomplished by contract.

Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.24

Federal Grant: Not Available

$441,975,00

$331,481.25

•••-\.

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - August 6, 1973

Control Number: 73-7-401

Location: Towanda Playfield - Oswego Avenue and Towanda Avenue
Ambrose Kennedy Playground - Harford Avenue and Ensor Street
McAbee' Playground - Laurens and Gilmor Streets

Board of Public Ivorks Action: The above referenced project was:

~proved~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion C:=Without DiSCUSSi~

73£10 S2



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 241'. -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: __

Approval is requested to commit to Baltimore City $216,697,38 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of the
eligible project costs for the following,project:

POS 524-24-50
Rosemont Hecreation Center
Baltimore City

This project will develop a recreation
multi-purpose room, office, restrooms, arts
Planning costs are included.

center, which will i"nc.lude a
and crafts room, and kitchen.

c Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)

$288,929.85

~:;!.l6,697.38

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.24

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - July 27, 1973

Control Number: 73-7-415

Location: 1201 Rosedale

Deferred

Githou t Discussion~

Disapproved

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

(APPrOVed)

(

73/10 53



. ,

PROGHAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WOHKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 25A -
OUTDOOH HECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to Baltimore County $15,577.50 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of the eli-.
gible project costs for the following project:,
POS 525-3-49
Seminary Park Shelter Building Addition
Baltimore County

The proposed addition to the park shelter building will include cement
floor, painted interior masonry wall and brick veneer exterior.
Total Estimated Development Costs $20,770.00
State Share (75%) $15,577.50

'. und Source: Program 81.20 Item 70.03

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review !favorable

Control Number: 73-10-569

Location: located near interchange 183 and 1695 near Lutherville

Disapproved Deferred

<::Without DiSCUSSi~With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

(APproved)

73/10 54



-..--
...

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 26A -OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to Carroll County $324,246.00 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 100% of the
eligible project costs for the following project:

I

POS 549-6-26
Union Mills Reservoir Park Acquisition
Carroll County

Allowable Land Cost for 230+ acres at $1,357.16/acre $312,146.00

Appraisals
I. Richardson - $313,917.00
L. Yingling - $310,375.00

Incidentals

($1,364.86/acre)
($1,349. 46/acre)

Total Allowable Cost

State Share (100%)

$ 12,100.00

$324,246.00

$324,246.00

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.06 - $211,388.86
74.06 - $112,857.14

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - October 15, 1973

Control Number: 73-9-524

Zoning: Agruculture

Location: located on John Owings and Rinehart Roads near Union Mills in Carroll
County - formerly Gilley C. Glass Property

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

<:=Approved::> Disapproved Deferred

Wi th Discussion (Wi thou t 'Discussio0

73/10 55



. I,..

(
PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973
\

Secret~ryfs Agenda

Item 27A _
OUTDOOR llECRF..ATIONLAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval ,is requested to commit to Baltimore County $9,468.00 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of the
eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 558-3-50
Hillcrest Park Improvements
Baltimore County

Proposed improvements will consist of cement steps, storm drain, and
'a bituminous concrete walk. The project will control an existing erosion
problem.

r
Total Estimated, Development Costs

State Share (75%)

$12,624.00

$ 9,468.00
Fund Source: Program 81. 20 Item 70.03

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - October 1, 1973

Control Number: 73-9-556

Location: located south of Baltimore City near Lansdowne

Deferred

The above refe:r~::r~cedproject was:

Disapproved
G-i-t-h-o-u-t--D-i-S-C-U-S-S-i-o-n-)

Action:of Public \vorks

Gprove0
With Discussion

Board

(

73/10 56



(

,
\

, ' ,

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 28A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to co~nit to the City of Greenbelt $43,500 from
,the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of
the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 563-16:"127
Braden Field Tennis Courts
Prince George's County

This project consists of the engineering and the contract development
by the City of Greenbelt af four (4) tennis courts with lighting and addi-
tional lighting for four (4) existing tennis courts. A Program Open Space
project sign is also included.

(
Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 73.16

Federal Grant: Not Available

$58,000.00

$43,500.00

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - October 1, 1973

Control Number: 73-9-554

Location: on Braden Field, part of Greenbelt Park within the city limits
of the City of Greenbelt

The above referenced project was:Action:

l

Board of Public Works

(APProved)
With Discussion

..
Disapproved

.Githout

Deferred

DiSCUSSiO?)

73/10 57



(

, . ,

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OP PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 29A _
OUTDoolI RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: -_.

Approval is requested to commit to Baltimore County $75,315.00 from
the Outdoor lIecreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of
the eligible project costs for the followin9 project:

POS 564-3-52
Longview Golf Course Maintenance Shop
Baltimore County

This project consists of the construction of a maintenance
include installation of all utilities for Longview Golf Course.
included will be fencing, access road, and parking area.

center to
Also

(
Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)
$100,420.00

$ 75,315.00
Fund Source: Program 81020

Pederal Grant: Not Available

Item 70.03

Department of State Planning: Review favorable _ October I, 1973

Control Number: 73-9-557

Location: located off York Road on County Home lIoad in Baltimore County

Action: The above referenced project was:Board of Public Works,
I

(APproved) Disapproved Deferred

73/10

With Discussion Githout Discussion:>

58



PHOGRAI'IOPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A
( BOARD OF PUBLIC WOHKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda,

Item 30A -
OUTDOOR RECREATI ON LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to Harford County $7,612.50 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75% of the
eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 565-12-19
Perryman Recreation Center Development
Harford County

This project proposes the development of recreational facilities to
specifically include engineering fees, construction of a multi-use court,
one (1) eagles perch, one (1) slide, and one (1) swing. An acknowledgement
sign will also be constructed on this site.

Total Estimated Development Costs $10,150.00
State Share (75%) $ 7,612.50

Fund Sou'rce: Program 81.20 Item 72.12

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Review favorable - 10/11/73

Control Number: 73-9-561

Location: Perrymz.n Area just off Perryman' Road

Disapproved, Deferred

G_thout DiscussiOil:)With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

GproveCO

(

73/10 59



(

.' ,

F'RCXJRMlOPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

•
Item 31.0. -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969: --

Approval is requested to commit to the Town of Union Bridge $9,750.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents 75%
of the eligible project costs for the fol1lowing project:

POS 574-6-29
Union Bridge Community Park Developmen~
Carroll County

This project includes the paving of the interior roadways and parking
areas and the installation of two (2) basketball goals. The development
will be accomplished by contract account.

(

Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)
$13,000.00

$ 9,750.00

Fund Source: Program 81.20

Federal Grant: Not Available

Item 73.06

bepartment of State Planning: Review favorable - July 31,. 1972

Control Number: 72-6-256

Location: located in Town of Union Bridge

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

.<::Without Discussion:>
Qpproved)

With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

60



, "

( PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 32A _
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to the Town of Woodsboro $21,450
0

00
• • Ifrom the Outdoor Recreatlon Land Loan of 1969. ThlS amount represents 75%

of the eligible project costs for the fOllowing project:
POS 575-10-19
Woodsboro Community Park Development
Frederick County

This project will develop a pavilion, six (6) Covered picnic tables, a
parking lot, two (2) tennis Courts, a'basketball Court, and landscaping.
The development will be accomplished by contract account.
Total Estimated Development Costs

() State Share (75%) $28,600.00

Fund Source: Program 81. 20

Federal Grant: Not Available

Item 71,10 ($78.81)
Item 72.10 ($21,371.19)

$21,450.00

Department of State Planning: Review favorable _ May 14, 1973
Control Number: 73-4-197

~Vithout DiSCUSSion::>

Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion

Location: located in Town of Woodsboro in Frederick County

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:
(APproved]

(

73/10

61

J

I
I



(

• ~ • f

PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

November 5, 1973

Secretary's Agenda

Item 33A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to St. Mary's County $12,190.50 from the
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969, This amount represents 75% of the eli-
gible project costs for the following project:

P'OS 576-18-24
Great Mills High School Park Center Development
St. Mary's County

\

This development will include the
lation of seating for about 500 people
been funded under Pr09ram Open Space.

Total Estimated Development Costs

shaping of the hillside and the instal-
for the amphitheatre that has already

$16,254 ..00

( ,te Share (75%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20 Item 72.18

Federal Grant: Not Available

$12,190.50

Department of State Planning: Review. favorable - January 18, 1973

Control Number: 72-12-462

Location: at Great Mills High School in Great Mills, Maryland

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced project was:

<:;pprov~ Disapproved Deferred

<::With Discussion~ Without Discussion

73/10 62



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING: \

. I

(j

Dr. R.K. Barnes, Secretary of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning,
presented Items 1 through 35 and Department of Transportation Items 1 through 6,
of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as described in the attached Minute Items
of Exhibit Pages 64 through 98, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Pubiic Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated on
all Minute Items contained on Exhibit Pages 64 through 98.

73/10
63



(

(

GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND:

73/10

\

64



(
MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING

FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AT ITS MEETING
TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 1973

\

\

GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND BPW--ll/5/73

1. Department of Natural Resources--Water Resources Administration -
request for a tentative allotment from the General Emergency Fund
in the amount of $95,000, to cover the costs for the emergency
clearance of mud and debris and related work in the Georges Creek
area of Allegany County. The severe storm of July 31, 1973, created
flash floods in the Georges Creek which left obstructions that now
impede the natural stream flow, and in the event of another storm,
these obstructions could pose a hazard to life and property. The
Water Resources Administration has contracted with the Buffalo
Coal Company, Inc. to conduct necessary clean-up and repair activities.
The cost of the clean-up to date is $91,250, it is estimated that
approximately $4,000 additional cost will be incurred. This request
has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and is 'recommended for approval.

30.01.08.01

Without Discussion

73/10

.08 Contractual Services

Board of Public Works Action:

~ APprove?:=:>
<:With Discussi0fiC)

$95,000

The above item was

Disapproved Deferred

65



GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND

-2-

BPW--ll/5/73

( 2. Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services--Maryland
State Police - request for a tentative allotment from the General
Emergency Fund in the amount of $305,606. In accordance with
Article 78A, Section 16B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, authorization
is requested to create one (I) new unclassified position of Aviation
Mechanic Supervisor, Helicopter, which is needed to supervise the
maintenance of these complex aircraft: Permission to purchase two
(2) new helicopters is requested, one helicopter is needed for
replacement and one helicopter MSP#506, should be traded-in. It
is felt that this is an opportune time to replace this helicopter
as it has over 3,600 hours on it and_is due for an entensive overhaul.
The trade-in value is.$45,000. The cost of two helicopters plus
communications equipment is $337.978, less trade-in of $45,000 equals
$292,978. This request has been screened by the Department of Budget
and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.,

34.06.01.06

r
\

.01 Salaries and Wages

Aviation Mechanic Supervisor,
Helicopter @ $16,838

.10 Equipment-Replacement
Total

Board of Publ ic Works Action: The above item 'Nas

9 Months

$ 12,628

292,978
$305,606

Approved Disapproved Deferred

73/10

With Discussion Without Discussion

66



(

/ GENERAL UIERGE!KY FUtHJ.

~'35; Board of Public Horks--Administrativc Contl-01 _ reque$t for a
tentative allotment fro'll the Ger.er~j Emerscnc)' Fund in the amount
of $12,071. In accordance with Article feA, Section 168 of the
Annotated Code of I.'aryland, authorization is requested to estab] ish
three 0) positions as listed bel 0\•• These fiositions are needed
to provide secretarial services to the Secretary of the Goard of
Public Works, the ne'dly created positio~1 of Administrator V and
.general office support to the Department. This Item confirms
previous infermal approval of the coard of Publi~ Works on

. October 10, 1973. Thi s request has been screened by the Departiner,t
of Budget and Fi sea] Pl anni ng and i.s recOfTl"enced for approva 1.

\. 23.05.01.01

Withot:t OiSCllSg;.:;,r,c

•OJ Salaries and Wages

Offi,e Secretary III $7,778

Offi~e Secretary II 7,201
__1__ Typist-Clerk III 5;715

3 Total

Board of Publ ic \~orks l\etion: The above item was

C::Anpr0ved~
With Oiscuss i on

7 Nonths .

$/!,537

4,200
3,334

$12,0]1

Deferred

* This It~~ received prior approval by the Soard of October 10, 1973 •

•
73/10 67



(

(

GENERAL ITEMS:

73/10

\

68



-3-

3. Constitutional Convention of Maryland - authorization is requested
to allow the Constitutional Convention of Maryland to make
settlement and pay on invoice of the 20th Century Printing Company,
Inc. in the amount of $15,500. This authorization is requested
in accordance with an opinion of the Attorney General to request
Board of Public Works approval-. Funds are available within the
encumbered funds of the Constitutional Convention and no additional
funds are necessary. This item has been reviewed by the State
Law Department and by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and is recommended for approval.

(
GENERAL ITEMS BPW--ll/5/73

\
\

23.480.068.11

Disapproved Deferred

<::Without DiSCUS~With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

c:= Approve~

l-

(

73/10
69



- 4 -
SUBMITTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNIN~

SUBSTITUTION FOR PAGE 4. ITEM 4 OF THE AGENDA FOR
THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS MEETING TO BE HELD ON 11/5/73 \

I

GENERAL ITEMS BPW--11/5/73

(

4. Department of Health and Mental Hyoiene~-Rosewood Hospital Center
and Baltimore City Hosnital "0" Buildino - in accordance with
Article Z8A, Section l6B or the Annotated Code or Maryiand,
authorization is requestcd to cstabllsll five (5) positions as
set forth below. These positions are needed to conduct an i .

• ,.educational program for approximately 40 deaf-blind mentally
.' rctarded children, 30 at Rose~/ood Hospital Center and 10 <.It

Baltimore City Hospital "0" Building, in an effort to incrcasc
their educational opportunities. These positions ~Iill be 100%
Fedcrally reimbursed by Titlc VI, Part C, awardcd through a
c6ntract between the Maryland State Department of Education and
the North Carolina Board of Education, the latter agency being
the fi~cal agent fo~ the Mid-Atlantic Regional Center for
Services to Deaf-Blind Children. This request has been screened
by the Department of Budget and Fisca 1 Plann ing and is reco;rl11ended
for approval with thc understanding that the positions will
tcrminate at thc expiration of Federal Funds or must be reviewed
if there is any change in Federal participation.

,

.01 . Salaries and Wages
3 Teachers (Provisional)

~ Teachers Aides
5

@ $7,778

. @ $4,899

Total

$23,334
$ 9,798

$33,132

Board of Public Works'Actipn: The above item was , .

ApRfoved Disapproved .Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

c

. ~(':,This Item ~Ias previously submitted incomplete '(Page 4, Item 4)
and is being supplc~ented by th~ above Itc~, an addition.
of four positions at Rosewood Hospital Center.

I'

73/lQ
..~

70



5. Department of Health and Mental Hygiene--Drug Abuse Administration -
in accordance with Article 78A, Section 16B of the Annotated Code of
Maryland, authorization is requested to establish the position of
Administrative Specialist I, $9,800,in the unclassified system. This
position is necessary to accomplish monitoring of three OffiCe of
Economic Opportunity drug rehabilitation subcontracts to assure that
the Federal patient treatment' slots are fully uti 1ized. This 1iaison
will result in an increased Federally Funded service for the community
involved,and at the same time provide on-going funding for the
requested position. This request has been screened by the Department
of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval with
the understanding that the position will terminate at the expiration
of Federal Funds or must be reviewed if there is any change in Federal
participation.

(

GENERAL ITEMS

-5-

BPW--ll/5/73

\

32.01.19.02.21

.01 Salaries and Wages

Admi~istrative Specialist I

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

$9,800

(

c
73/10

(!.pproved")
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Gi thout Discus~.

71



GENERAL ITEMS

-6-

BPW--ll/S/73

( 6. Oepartme~t of Health and Mental Hygiene--laboratory and Research
Administration - in accordance with Article 78A, Section 16B of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, authorization is requested to establish
two (2) positions as set forth below. The positions wi II be 100%
Federally reimbursed by the Maryland State Division of labor and
Industry and are necessary to provide laboratory and analytical services
in the areas of occupational safety and health. These positions will
initiate studies, examine problems and undertake planning and evaluation
of the Occupational Health Program. This request has been screened
.by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended
for approval with the understanding that the positions will terminate
at the expiration of the Federal Funds or must be reviewed if there
is any change in Federal participation.

32.01.06.03.10
.01 Salaries and Wages

laboratory Scientist I
( Chemi stry Opt ion)

laboratory Assistant. I
2 Total

$8,401

S,715
$14,116

Board of Public Works Action: The above item wasC'

(

73/10

Cpproved)

Wi th Oiscuss ion
Disapproved Deferred

~ Without OiSCU~

)

72



GENERAL ITEMS

-7-

BPW--ll/5/73

( 7. Department of Health and Mental Hygiene--State Department of Juvenile
Services - Headguarters - in accordance with Article l8A, Section 16B
of the Annotated Code of Maryland, authorization is requested to
establ ish eleven (11) positions as set forth below. These positions
are necessary to implement a grant program entitled "House Detention",
prior approval of the grant having been made on September 4, 1973.
The purpose of this program is to provide an alternative to detention
for those Baltimore city youths identified as being able to profit
from intensive supervision in their own or surrogate homes. This will
serve to keep the child out of a detention facility and at the same
time give him such skilled, persistent and intensive supervision that
the necessary control will be accomplished at less cost than institutional
care. This program 'will be funded by 75% Federal Funds with the remainder
funded by State Funds budgeted to the Governor's Commission on Law
Enforcement and the Administration of Justice. This request has been
screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended
for approval with the understanding that these positions will terminate
with the expiration of Federal Funds or must be reviewed if there is
any change in Federal participation .•

32.02.01.43.14

.01 Salaries and Wages

'1 Juvenile Probation Supervisor I

10 Youth Supervisor II '@ $7,201
11 Total

Board of Publ ic Works Action: The above item '"as

$10,584

-lhQlQ....
$82,594

Approved Disapproved Deferred

(

73/10

With Discussion Without Discussion

73



-8-

8. Department of Health and Mental Hyqiene--State Department of
Juvenile Services - Headquarters - in accordance with Article 78A,
Section 16B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, authorization is
requested to establish two (2) positions as set forth below •. These
positions are necessary to imple'llenta grant program entitled
"Differential Group Home Treatment Project", prior approval of the
grant having been made on June 5, 1973. The purpose of this program
is to provide a com'llunity-based intensive treatment for children
in need of supervision and will be geared toward providing a
complete cl inical, educational, residential program for youths with
difficult adjustment problems. This program will be funded by
75% Federal Funds with the re'llainderfunded by State Funds budgeted
to the Governor's Commission on law Enforce'llcntand the Administration
of Justice. This request has been screened by the Department of
Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval with the
understanding that these positions will terminate with the expiration
of Federal Funds or must be reviewed if there is any change in Federal
participation.

(
GENERAL ITEMS BPW--ll/5/73

\

32.02.01.43.10

.01 'Salaries and Wages

Juvenile Probation Supervisor II $11,431

1 Stenographer Clerk III
2 Total

6,173
$17,604

Disapproved Deferred

~ithout DiSCUSS~With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

Gpproved~

(

73/10 74



9. Department of Licensing and Regulation--Division of Labor and
Industry - submission of a recommendation by the Secretary of
Personnel that the Board approve a request to declare that an
emergency exists in connection with the following classifications:

Recommended .
Classification Code Salary Scale Grade

GENERAL ITEMS

-9-

BPW--ll/5/73

\

Inspector Trainee

Inspector Associate

2968

2967

$5,715 - 7,510

$6,667 - 8,761
5

7

(

The Secretary of .Personnel makes the recommendation for the classi-
fications as indicated, to provide training to enable personnel,
particularly minorities, to qualify for the inspector classifications
needed by the Division of Labor and Industry. The total cost of
this thirteen (13) week pilot training program will be $99,056 and
will be 100% Federally Funded. Successful graduates of the program
are to be employed as inspectors.by the Oivision of Labor and
Industry, Occupational Safety and Health Administration program.
No additional positions are required to implement the program. This
request has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning and is recomnended for approval. .

34.12.00.08

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

(

73/10

c:;APprove~
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

~thout DiSCUSS~

7S



GENERAL ITEMS

-10-

BPW--ll/S/73
( 10. Department of Natural Resources--Natural Resources Police -

request permission to sell, at public auction, firearms confiscated
in accordance with Article 66C, of the Annotated Code of Maryland
Laws pertaining to Fish and Wildlife. These auctions will be held
in the area where the firearms were confiscated. Funds realized from the
sale will be deposited to the Game Protection Fund of the Department.
This request has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning and is recommended for approval.

37.01.07.00,
Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

73/10

CApproved)

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

'Githout Discuss~

76



-11-

GENERAL ITEMS BPW--ll/5/73

( 11. Department of Natural Resources--Office of the Secretary - submission
of a recommendation by the Secretary of Personnel that the Board of
Public Works approve a request to declare that an emergency exists and
to establ ish the following .new classifications:

Classification Recommended Salary Scale Grade

111ustrator II $9,800 - 12,875 12

Illustrator III $11,431 15,017 14

The. Secretary of Personnel makes the recommendation for the creation
of the new classifications as indicated, to provide for promotional
levels in the Illustrator series. The Illustrator series, unlike most
in State service, has, only one level, therefore, when employees reach
a proficiency or achieve experience in their work, there are no promotional
or supervisory opportunities available. The department will not require
additional appropriations to meet any promotions caused by this action.
This request has been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning and lS recommended for approval.

30.01.01.01

The above item was

Deferred

DiSCUS~

Disapproved------'-
~out

Board of Public Works Action:

GP=0
With Discussion

(

73/10 77



GENERAL ITEMS

- (2-

BPW--ll/5/73

(
12. Department of Natural Resources - Power Plant Siting - submission

of a recommendation, by the Secretary of Personnel, that the Board
approve a request to declare that an emergency exists and to
establish the following classifications:

Classification Recommended Salary Scale Grade---

Power Plant Sit ing Officer IV $16,799 - 22,068 19

Power Plant Siting Officer III 15,554 - 20,433 18

Power Plant Siting Off icer II 14,401 - 18,918 17

Power Plant Siting Officer 12,346 - 16,220 15
\

The Secretary of Personnel makes the recommendation for the establishment
of these classifications, in the Unclassified Service, to provide a
specific job category with/which highly scientific employees may be
recruited, hired and retained. The employees hired in these classifications
will be recruited from such scientific fields as nuclear engineering,
meterology, nuclear radiation, nuclear cooling and in most cases would
have advance degrees in one of these subjects. The establishment of
specific categories for this highly technical field would enable the
Department to have salary flexibility for future recruiting and assist
in the retention of capable staff members. This request has been screened
by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for
approva 1•

30.01.10.01

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

Approved Disapproved Deferred

(

73/10

With Discussion Without Discussion

78



GENERAL ITEMS

-13-

BPW--11/5/73

(
13. Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services--Maryland

State Police - in accordance with Article 78A,Section l6B of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, authorization is requested to create
one (1) Laboratory Technician position and four (4) Chemi st III
positions to implement the Governor's Comnission on Law Enforcement
Grant #3063-POL-6 for the expansion of the State Crime Laboratory.
The duties and responsibilities of these positions will be examining
evidence in connection with the investigation of drug and ,arcotic
cases, homicide, arson investigation and other crimes. These positions
will be 75% Federally Funded with the 25% balance funded by State
funds budgeted to the Governor's Commission on Law Enforcement and
the Administration of Justice. This request has been screened by the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for
approval with the understanding that the positions will terminate at
the expiration of Fedeeal Funds or m~st be approved if there is any
change in Federal participation.

35.06.01.43

.01 Salaries an~ ~ages

4 Chemi st III

1 Labo'atory Technician
5

@$11,431

Total

$45,724

_h~Q.!._
$52,925

Disapproved

Board of Public Works Actio~: The above item was

(Af;proved) Deferred

73/10

With Discussion Without Discussion

79



GENERAL ITEMS

-14-

BPW--l1/5/73
,
\ 14. Department of State Planning--Regional Planning 'Council - request

approval of the 1975 Fiscal Year Operating budget of the Regional
Planning Council submitted in,accordance with the provision of
'Article 780, Section 18 of the 1957 Annotated Code of Maryland and
the 1972 Cumulative Supplement. The budget as detailed below has
been reviewed by the Department of State Planning and the Department
of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.

27.01.03.01

General Fund Expenditure
Special Fund Expenditure
'Federal Fund Expenditure

c

.01

.03

.04

.07

.08

.09
• 1 1
• 12

Salaries and Wages
Communication
Travel
Motor Vehicle Operation
& Maintenance
Contractual Services
Supplies and Materials
Equipment Additional
Grants, Subsidies and .
Contri but ions
Fixed Char ges

, Tota 1 Operat ing Expenses
Total Expenditure

40,250
19,800

l,800
148,414
15,300
4,514

120,414
115,803

$1,113,827

466,295
$1,580,122

156,956
351,676

1,071 ,490
$1 ,580, 122

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

Approved Disapproved Deferred

73/10

With Discussion Without Discussion

80



15. Department of Transportation--State Aviation Administration _
sub:nission of a recommendation by the Secretary of Personnel that
the Board approve a request to declare that an emergency exists
in connection with the establishment of the following new classi-
fications and rates within the State Aviation Administration and
to reduce the salary level of the Airport Patrol Sergeant from
grade 13 to grade 12 to conform to a like position in Toll Facilities
and other areas in the Department of Transportation.

GENERAL ITEMS

-15-

BPW--ll/5/73
\
I

Recommended
Classification Salary Scale Grade
Airport Engineer I $11,431 - 15,017 14
Airport Engineer II $14,401 - 18,918 17
Airport Information Aide $ 7,778 - 10,219 9
Airport Operations Manager $12,346 16,220 15
Airport Patrol Sergeant $ 9,800 - 12,875 12
Airport Ramp Supervisor $ 9,800 12,875 12

The Secretary of Personnel makes the recommendation to provide
recognition as to the peculiar requirement of airport engineering.
No additional positions are being requested, but current positions
will be reclassified to the above classes. This request has been
reviewed by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is
recommended for approval.

29.09.00.02

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

c:APprove~ Disapproved Deferred

(

73/10

Wi th Discuss ion Without Discussion

81



GENERAL ITEMS

-16-

BPW--ll/5/73
( 16. Department of ~ransportation--State Highway Administration _ requests

permission to allow William Eugene Baumgaertner, Traffic Engineer II,
and Melvin F. Munk, Engineering Associate V, to attend the Quantitative
Methods Seminar to be conducted at the Traffic Institute of Northwestern
University, Evanston, Illinois, from December 9, 1973, to December 19,
1973. Estimated costs of $650 each, including tuition of $350, travel
of $125 and meals and lodging of $175, are reimbursable in full under
the Federal Highway Safety Program. In accordance with Section 49 of
Article 64A of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the proposal has been
reviewed and approved by the Secretary of Personnel. This request has
been screened by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is
recommended for approval.

c

,,-

Board of Public Works Action:

Gpprove?)
With Discussion

73/10

The above item was

Disapproved Deferred

~hout DiSCU~

82



-17-

GENERAL ITEMS BPW--ll/5/73

17. State Department of Education--Division of Vocational Rehabilitation -
requests permission to allow the personnel listed below to attend
a five week training program, November 5, 1973 through December 7, 1973
at the Woodrow Wilson Rehabilitation Center at Fishersville, Virginia.
This training program is sponsored by the United States Department
of Health, Education and Welfare, Rehabilitation Services Administration,
to orient and provide specialized training for Rehabilitation Counselors.
Costs for the program are paid by 100% Federal Funds, with the exception
of a $45 registration fee. In accordance with Section 49 of Article 64A
of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the training has been approved by
the Secretary of Personnel. This request has been screened by the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.

Name
Royce Bradshaw
Frank Boone
Valerie Himmelstein
John Bennett
Harry Fuller
Joseph Fahay
William Wright

Classification
Rehabilitation Counselor
Rehabilitation Counselor
Rehabilitation Counselor
Rehabilitation Counselor
Rehabilitation Counselor
Rehabilitation Counselor
Rehabilitation Counselor

Disapproved Deferred

~hout DiSCUSS~With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was

<::APproved::>

73/10 83



r

HAND CARRIED ,AND PRESEiiHD "OR ,\PP~(,VI\~ BY THE !30ARO OF PIJ8~:C WORKS
AT ITS /.'EETING Slf !.;OVt .•.H3JB.....~_._.1973_

BY THE DEPAPTPE~T OF 9UDGEi A':D FISCAL PLANNING

GENERAL ITEM

]4. Department of,Emolovment and Social Scrvices--Social S~rvice
Administration - r2quests permission to grant a 6.5% increase
in public 8ssistance payments, effective January 1, 1974. Upon
the Dcpartment of Employment and Social Services submission of
the proposed I'ulechange through the Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning, it shall be submitted to the President of the
Senate and the Speaker of the House of Delegatcs, as provided
by Article 41, Section 245 (c) o~tr.e Annotat",d Code of
Maryland.

Board of Pub1ic Horks ,ll,c tion: The above itcm was

•

. ',..,pprovea Disapproved Deferred

("",

(

73/10

With Discussion Without Discussion

84



(

- 2 -

HMiD CARRIED AND PRES:~:T[D FOR APPROVflL BY THE BO~.RD OF PUBLIC 'JOR',S
AT ns ~\EETHIG OF NOVEt'\SUI 5 ~_~i~:'3

BY THE DEP.';RHiENT OF BUDGET M;O FISC;\L PLANNING

GE~IERAL ITEI1S

36. Department of Heal th and ~1enta1 Hyqi ene--Meodi ca 1~2istc.1!C:c
Proqr~m - request permission to increase the maximum per diem
reimbursement rates for Intermediate Care faci 1itic~ M. foi lows:

Intermediate ezre "A" frem $17.85 to $18.85

Intermedi.,;te Cilre "B" fro;n $10.00 to $11.00

This increase is requested to be effective Jilnuary 1, 197~.
Reimbursement by the State for care in an intermediate care
facility is based upon cost; therefore, individu,>] facilities will
receive additional reimbursement only if their cost of care plus
a11t,wable profit is above the current maximum for $1/.85 and $10.00
This request 113S been reviewed by the Department of Budget and
Fi sca 1 P1anni ng and is recomnended for approva 1.•

\

Board of Pub 1ic Works Action: The above item was
(I t't:'rrov~d Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

(

73/10

•

85



D.O.T. ITEMS . - 1 - BPH--1l/5/73

(
Tabulated below is a summary of.Departnlent of Transportation's

requests, Items 1 through 6. In accordance with Article 41, Section
207(f), of the 1957 Annotated Code of Maryland, as Amended, Board of
Public Horks approval is required for contracts for consulting services
and for the employment of professional consultants by the Department
of Transportation. The construction contracts are being.submitted
for approval in accordance \~ith procedures established by the Board.of Public Horks on July 5, 1972..

R.H. Pratt & Assoc .
Kensington, Md.

Agenda Item No.
•Administration

Item No. 1
Hd. Port
Administration

Item No. 2
Hd. Port
.Administration

Item No. 3
State Aviation

\J Administration

Item No. 4
Office of the
Secretary

Item No. 5
.Office of the
Secretary

Item No. 6
State Highway
Administration

I
./

73/10

Contractor or
Consultant

P.H.Halker Constr.
Corporation,
Lutherville, Hd.

Roadway Contract-
ing, Inc.,
L~nthicum Heights,
Hd.

Roy Kirby & Sons,
Inc. ,
Baltimore, Hd.

The Johns Hopkins
University,
Baltimore, Md.

Zollman Assoc.,
Inc. ,
Baltimore, Hd.

Purpose

Renovation of Bldg. B-6,
North Side, Dundalk Marine
Terminal, Baltimore Harbor,
Hd. - $484,900 (100% State)

Construction of Passenger
Terminal Bldg., Dundalk
Marine Terminal, Baltimore
HarboJ:, Hd. - $1,945,479
(100% State)

Renovation of International
Arrivals Section of main
Terminal Bldg., Baltimore-
Hashington International
Airport - $173,333 (100% State)

Advisory Consulting Services
.relative to air quality and
matters relating to development
and implementation of air quality
controls - $30,000 (100% State)
Participation in Ivorkshop-
Seminar on Baltimore Transit
Planning and Impact - $10,661
(100% State)

Design modifications and study of
alternate superstructure design
for Matthews Bridge, Baltimore
County, Md. - $25,007 (100% State)

86

•



CONTRACT AIoJARDS - 2 - BPW--ll/5/73

(
"

1. Department of Transportation--Maryland Port Administration -
in accordance with procedures established by the Board of
Public Works, the Department of Transportation requests
approval for award of a construction contract for renovation
of Building B-6, North Side, Dundalk Marine Terminal, Balti-
more Harbor, Md. The renovation work consists generally of
alterations to existing plumbing, heating and electrical
systems, replacement of certain windows and doors, installa-
tion of new dry wall and masonry partitions, new flooring,
suspended acoustical ceiling, roofing, air conditioning and
painting in the two-story portion of Building B-6. Publicly
advertised bids '''ereopened on October 16, 1973. The follm,,-
ing six (6) bids ere received:

Bidder Amount

P. H. Walker Construction Corp. $ 484,900
Lutherville, Md.

J. & K. Construction Co .. 500,081
Baltimore, Md.

Structures, Inc. 523,800n Baltimore, Md.

Carl Gonnsen & Son, Inc. 545,900
Baltimore, Md.

E. M. Orfanos Painting Co. 558,000
Baltimore, Md. •

Benvenga Construction Co. 587,000
Baltimore, Md.

It is recommended that contract award be authorized to the
low bidder, P. H. loJalkerConstruction Corp. at their low
bid of $484,900. The Engineer's Estimate for this work was
$501,360. Funding will be 100% State from available funds
of the Port Administration - Account Number 29.04.00.45.07.
It is proposed that the contract be executed for the State
by the Maryland Port Administrator and the Secretary of
Transportation.
Board.of'Public Works Action: The above item was:

(

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

WithoutDiscussion

87



.CONTRACT AHARDS - 3 - BPH--ll/5/73

( 2. Department of Transportation--Haryland Port Administration -
in accordance with procedures established by the Board of
Public Horks, the Department of Transportation requests
approval for award of a construction contract for the con-
struction of a Passenger Terminal Building at Berth No.5,
Dundalk Harine Terminal, Baltimore Harbor, Hd. In addition
to construction of the one (1) story Passenger Terminal
Building, the contract provides for construction of a ramp-
served loading dock, new side walks adjacent to the building
and the resurfacing and marking of parking facilities adjacent
to and east of the building. Publicly advertised bids were
opened on October 15, 1973. The following two (2) bids were
received:

It is recommended that contract award be authorized to Roadway
Contracting, Inc., at their low bid of $1,945,479.00. The
Engineer's Estimate for this \wrk was $2,047,334.05. Funding
will be 100% State from available funds of the Port Administra-
tion - Account Number 29.04.00.45.07. It is proposed that the
contract be executed for the State by the Haryland Port
Administrator and the Secretary of Transportation.

c

Bidder

Road\vay Contracting, Inc.-
Linthicum Heights, Hd.

Carl Gonnson & Son, Inc.
Baltimore, Hd.

Amount

$ 1,945,479.00

2,035,868.34

Horks Action: The above item was: (circ-l-e-one-)

c

Board of Public

0prove"0

With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

88



Department of Transportation--State Aviation Administration -
in accordance \Vithprocedures established by the Board of
Public Works, the Department of Transportation requests
approval for award of a construction contract for the
renovation of the International Arrivals Section of the
main Terminal Building at Baltimore-hTashington International
Airport. The work to be performed consists, in general, of
the installation of new walls and ne\VCustoms equipment and
the removal of existing walrs and flooring in the International
Arrivals area, in order to make available a facility capable
of handling large passenger loads characteristic of \Vide-bodied
aircraft. Publicly advertised bids were opened on September
28, 1973. The following two (2) bids were received:

(
CONTRACT AHARDS

3.

Bidder

Roy Kirby & Sons, Inc.
Baltimore, Md.

- 4 - BPW--ll/5/73

Amount

$ 173,333

It is recommended that contract award be authorized to the
low bidder, Roy Kirby & Sons, Inc., at their low bid of
$173,333. The Engineer's Estimate for this \Vorkwas $148,000.
Although the low bid is $25,333 over the Engineer's estimate,
an evaluation by the Aviation Administration has determined
that the low bid is reasonable and that re-advertising would
not serve to produce a 10\Verbid. Funding will be 100')',from
available funds of the State Aviation Administration. It is
proposed that the contract be executed for the State by the
State Aviation Administrator and the Secretary of Transporta-
tion.

c
Acme Builders & Contractors, Inc.
Baltimore, Md.

$ 197,400

Board of Public Horks Action: The above item was: (circle one)

0ppro~ Disapproved Deferred

(
'-

With Discussion

73/10

Without Discussion

89



AGREEMENTS , - 5 - BPW--ll/5/73

(

c

•

4. Department of Transportation-~Office of the Secretary - in
accordance with Article 41, Section 207(f), of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval is requested for a proposed agree-
ment between the Department of Transportation and R. H.
Pratt & Associates, Kensington, Md. The proposed agreement
provides for advisory services to the staff of the Department
on the general subject of air quality and matters relating to
the development and implementation of air quality controls.
The Department of Transportation has been assisting the
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene in the preparation
and detailing of the Air Quality Implementation Plan for the
State of Maryland particularly as this plan relates to trans-
portation se~~ices. Based in part on the State submission,
the Environmental Protection Agency is now preparing to
promulgate plans for the Baltimore and Washington Regions.
The Department will be required to respond to the promulgations
by the Environmental Protection Agency and to expand ac'tivities
necessary to implement feas'iblecontrol strategies. Because of
the highly technical nature of the problems associated with
jair pollution and related ,controls, the assistance of specialists
in this field is required for the Department to effectively
carry out its responsibilities. The advisory services to be
provided by the consultant shall include: preparation of
memorandum, position papers, reports on such items as tech-
nical procedures, ef+ectiveness of alternative transportation
control strategies and air quality standards and the furnishing
6f guidance to the Department in the planning and implementation
of control programs. To assist them in providing advisory
services, R. H. Pratt & Associates have been authorized to
employ the services of Environmental Research & Technology,
Inc., of Lexington, Mass. Compensation to the Consultant
is to be on the basis of prescribed hourly rates for each
class of employee engaged in furnishing the requested services,
with the total amount payable not to exceed $30,000 exclusive'
of expenses for travel and communications which ,~ill be reim-
bursed as a direct cost. It is anticipated that the proposed
services will be performed over a period of approximately
eighteen (18) months. Funding will be 100% State from budgeted
funds of the Office of the Secretary. It is proposed that the
contract be executed for the State oy the Secretary of Trans-
portation.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was: (circle one)

Approved

73/10

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

90



AGREEHENTS - 6 - BPH--ll/5/73

(
(

c

5. Department of Transportation--Office of the Secretary - in
accordance with Article 41, Section 207(f), of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval is requested for a proposed agree-
ment bet,~een the Department of Transportation and The Johns
Hopkins University, Baltimore, Hd. The proposed agreement
provides for a grant of $10,661 to the University in support
of a Horkshop-Seminar on'Baltimore Transit Planning and Impact
to be sponsored and conducted by the University during the
current academic year and extending to December 31, 1974.
The workshop-seminar will be directed to an examination of
the various aspects of transit planning and impact studies
associated with the Baltimore regional transit proposals.
Participants will be dra,~ from an interdisciplinary graduate
student group, faculty and staff of the University, and
personnel in transportation and planning agencies of the
State and local governments of the region and industry.,
Content will address the relationship of technical and non-
technical considerations of'the impact of the planned Balti-
'more mass transit system with regard to land use development
and control, alternative supportive transportation systems,
requirements and constraints, distributional effects of
services and costs among socio-economic groups, inter-juris-
dictional cooperation, and environmental effects. Research
results of participants will be joined with presentation of
selected topic materials by experts familiar with transit
experience in other areas of the nation to form a series of
year-long panel evaluations open to the mass media and public
groups. The workshop-seminar will serve to complement Depart-
ment of Transportation studies comleted and undeT\~ay, will
allow for an independent evaluation of the social and economic
impacts of the rapid transit system on the Baltimore region,
will serve to identify research needs not yet recognized,
which could allow for fuller development of the system and
serve to focus public forum sessions on policy issues and
problems and opportunities associated with the impact of
pending transit decisions. Total expenses for conducting
the workshop-seminar have been budgeted at $59,985. In addition
to the $10,661 to be contributed by the Haryland Department of
Transportation, the Federal Department of Transportation will
contribute $Lf2,969. The balance of $6,355 is to be contributed
by the University. Funding of the State share is available from
funds budgeted in the Office of the Secretary. It is proposed
'that the contract be executed for the State by the Secretary
of Trapsportation.

91

(circle one)

Deferred

WithoutDiscuss'ion

Disapproved

With Discussion
73/10

Board of Public Horks Action: The above item was:

0pprove~



AGREE}ffiNTS - 7 - BPW--ll/5/73

(

(,

(

6. Department of TransDortation--State High\VayAdministration -
in accordance with Article 41, Section 207(£), of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval {s requested for a proposed agree-
ment between the State Highway Administration and Zollman
Associates, Inc., Baltimore, Md., providing for engineering
services in connection \Vithcompletion of design of the
Matthews Bridge carrying Dulaney Valley Road (Md. Rte. 146)
over Loch Raven Reservoir, Baltimore County, Md. The Con-
sultant under a previous agreement with Baltimore City, at
which time the City had jurisdiction over the ~Iatthews Bridge,
completed plans for the foundation structure for a new Matthews
Bridge and partially completed plans for the superstructure.
These plans were based on an ultimate six (6) lane structure
with initial construction to provide for a tlYO (2) lane
facility. FollolYing assumption of jurisdiction over this
project by the Department of Transportation, it has been
determined that initial construction should provide for a
four (4) lane facility lYito space for a hike-bike way. It
also appears that construction costs for the superstructure
might be reduced \Vitha different design than initially pro-
posed by Baltimore City. The proposed agreement, therefore,
provides for design modifications to the bridge abutments,
which are nolYunder construction as part of the foundation
contract, in order to permit widening to four (4) lanes plus
space for the hike-bike lYaysand for a study and report on
the merits and cost of revising the plans for the super-
structure to provide for four (4) lanes of an ultimate six (6)
lane conventional six (6) span multi-steel plate girder type
construction in lieu of the ultimate six (6) lane three (3)
span orthotropic plate type construction initially proposed
by the City. Compensation to the Consultant for the design
modifications to the bridge abutments is to be in the lump
sum amount of $7,442 .. Compensation for the study on merits
of an alternate design for the superstructure is to be on a
cost plus fixed fee basis with the total amount payable not
to exceed $17,565 which is inclusive of a fixed fee of $1,524.
Total compensation for all services under the proposed agree-
ment would be $25,007. The amount of compensation was
developed following a pre-audit by the State Highway Adminis-
tration of the Consultant's records and a review of man-hour
rates and effort in providing the required services and com-
pares to a multiplier of 2.03 times direct salary costs.

- continued -

73/10 92



, ..

AGREEMENTS - 8 - BPW--ll/5/73
,/ 6.
( {Cont.)

Funding will be 100% State funds available from funds
budgeted in the State High'vay Administration. It is
proposed that the contract be executed for the State
by the State Highway Administrator and the Secretary
of Transportation.

Disapproved

With Discussion

Deferred

(circle one)above item was:
I,
I

The

Without Discussion

Public Works Action:

----~

Board of
,:::;::-----'
Approved

"

73/10 93



(

(\

(

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY:

73/10 94



DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY

-18-

BPW--11/5/73

The following items have been screened and are recommended for approval
by an Engineer or Budget Analyst of the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning. All sales and trade-in prices have been checked by the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and/or the Department of General
Services--Purchasing Bureau, and found to be fair and competitive.

18.
/

Comptroller of the Treasury - requests permission to
remove from inventory and dispose of as junk five (5)
bookcases badly in need of repair (total book value
$175.00).
a. Retail Sales Tax Division - requests permission

to.transfer from its inventory to the inventory of
the District Court of Maryland a check endorsograph
machine #NC43143 (book value $415.00), also, this
action deletes Item #108 from the 7/25/73 agenda,
requesting permission to sell the endorsograph machine
for $235.52.

l

19. Department of Agriculture (equipment) -------------------

20. Department of Assessment and Ta.xation - requests
permission to remove from inventory and dispose of
as junk one upholstered chair and one automatic seal
(total book value $492.50).

21. Department of Economic and Community Development
a. Maryland Arts Council - requests permission to

remove from inventory and dispose of as junk
one typewriter #5573919 that has been missing
for almost a year (book value $90.00)

22. Department of Employment and Social Services
a. Baltimore County Department of Social Services -

~requests permission to remove from inventory and
dispose of as junk office equipment as shown on
list dated 9/27/73 (total book value $349.71).

b. Cecil County Department of Social Services -
requests permission to remove frcm inventory and
dispose of as junk equipment shown on letters
dated 9/20/73 and 9/27/73 (total book value
$278.29) •

c. Harford County Department of Social Services -
requests permission to remove from inventory and
dispose of as junk one.Portable Nesting Bridge
(playground equipment) (book value $42.95).

73/10

878.00

95



-19-

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY BPW--ll/5/73

(
23. Department of General Services

a. Office of -the Secretary - requests permission to
transfer from the inventory of the Department of
General Services to the inventory of the Maryland
State Police, two executive desks (total book value
$20.00) which were previously purchased from the
Maryland State Surplus Agency on 3/20/72.

24.

25.

26.

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
a. Office of the Secretary (office equipment) --------

Also, requests permission to transfer from
the inventory of the Delinquent-Collection
Unit to the inventory of the Department of
Budget and Fiscal Planning equipment as shown
on list dated 8/20/73 (total book value
$6,465.75). I

Also, requests permission to remove from
inventory a 1973 Dodge Coronet #WL41G3A (book
value $2,513.07) that was damaged extensively
due to an accident and sold tool. Vallar ----------
Also, requests-permission to remo~e from
inventory a 1969 Ford Tudor #9E50V (book
value $1,729.00) which was scheduled for
replacement and in need of extensive repairs
and sold to Clinton M. Jaquette -------------------

b. Crownsville State Center (office equipment) -------
c. Eastern Shore State Center - requests

permission to remove from inventory a 1970
Ford, Custom Sedan #OE51V262570 which was
damaged in an accident on 8/29/73. Insurance
recovery from State Farm Insurance Company
was (book value $1,850)----------------------------
and sold to Adkins Auto Salvage ----------------~--

d. Laboratories Administration (lab equipment) -------

Department of Natural Resources
(office, shop and motor equipment) --------------------
Also, requests permission to remove from inventory
and dispose of as junk equipment as shown in letter
of 10/1/73 (total book value $7,687.09).
Also, requests permission to remove from inventory
automobiles as shown on list dated 10/11/73 and

, sold by the Department of General Services ------------

Department of Personnel
a. State Retirement Systems (office equipment) -------

177.11

75.00

175.00
1.99

830.43
156.00
285.00

9,215.29

12,621.62

140.00

73/10 96



(

-20-

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY BPW--11/5/73

27. Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services
(shop equipment) -------------------------------------- 1,193.40
a. Maryland House of Correction - requests permission

to remove from inventory anddiopose of as junk a
Radio System and a Public Address System (total
book value $29,380.37), equipment damaged by fire
and water during the riot of 7/15/72.

\

(

28. Department of Transportation (motor equipment) _
a. Motor Vehicle Administration (motor equipment) _
b. State Highway Administration - requests permission

to remove from inventory and dispose of as
junk the equipment as shown on several lists
of property condemnations (total book value
$2,875.59).
Also, requests permission to remove from
inventory two trailers (total book value
$8,144.00) and sold to McClung" Logan Equipment

29. District Court of Maryland (office equipment) _

30. General Assembly of Maryland - requests permission
to remove from its inventory and transfer to the
inventory of the Department of General Services,
Office of Annapolis Public Buildings and Grounds,
items as shown on letter dated 10/10/73 (total
book value $798.90).

31. Military Department - requests permission to
remove from inventory and di~pose of as junk
office equipment shown on letter dated 10/3/73
which has become unserviceable through fair wear
and t7fr (total book value $54.70).

32. State Department of Education (motor equipment) _
Also, requests permission to transfer from its
inventory to the inventory of the Department of
General Services one A. B. Dick Camera Processor
#6758 (book value $3,282.00).
Also, requests permission to remove from inventory
and dispose of as junk items as shown on letter
dated 10/2/73 (total book value $711.30), these
items are worn out, broken and in need of repair.
a. Bowie State College - requests permission to

remove from inventory and dispose of as junk
items as shown on letter dated 9/24/73 (total
book value $836.85).

b. Frostburg State College (camera equipment) _
c. Morgan State College (office equipment) _
d. Towson State College - requests permission to

remove from inventory and dispose of as junk
equipment listed on letter dated 9/21/73 (total
book value $4,734.50) which is damaged and
beyond economical repair.

73/10

1,400.00
1,600.00

1,269.00

83.28

800.00

1,100.00
232.48

07



-21-

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY
BPW--11/5/73

309.00

120.99

2,500.00
525.00

State Department of Education _ Cont'd
e. Maryland Rehabilitation Center (Kitchen equipment)
State law Oepartment
a. Office of the Secretary (office equipment) _

Also, requests permission to remove from
inventory and dispose of as junk a 1972
Pontiac Catalina #2l69R22328476 (book value ,
$3,484.00), insurance recovery was ~ _and sold _-

33.

(

Disapproved
Deferred

With Discussion
Without

)

I
t

i
i
I
J
j

73/10

98 /



c

c

\
ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES:

99

\



(

(.

CONTRACT AWARDS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary ,of the Department of General Services,
presented Items 1 through 45 of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as described
in the 'attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 101 through 128, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 101 through 128.

\

\
\

73(10 100



- 1-
CONI'RAcr AWARDS

Solicitation of bids for EXTENSION OF UTILITIES AT THE STATE OFFICE
COMPLEX, ANNAPOLIS resulted as follows:

(
** Item 1 BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Ingleside Contractors of Md., Inc.
Heer Bros., Inc.
Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc.
M. Nelson Barnes & Sons, Inc.

$98,313.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Although only one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Engineer, as well as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.
REC01~NDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT':
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Ingleside Contractors of Md., Inc.
Acceptance of,only bid received
$98,313.00
Item 8, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"Exte(lsion of Utilities to New Legislative Services
Building and House of Delegates Office Building"

Applicable to Albert B. Gipe and Associates, Inc.
(Type "B" Schedule - Item A-8-A(1) - 72/7)

Action - The above referenced Item was:

c
Board of Public Works

Gprovev
,

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

**. Item 2 DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FISCAL PLANNING

Solicitation of bids for ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO SECOND FLOOR COMPUTER
CEI1rER tIR CONDITIONING SYSTEH, STATE OFFICE BUILDnm, BALTIMORE resulted asfollows:

Grevey & Grady, Inc.
Harford Fefrigeration Co., Inc.
Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc.

.$36,750:00
37,750.00
39,360.00

RECOMMENDED AlvARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT':
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Grevey & Grady, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$36,750.00
1974 Budget 25.01.06.01-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public Works

.C;prove;)
With Discussion'

73/10

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

101



- 2 -
CONTRACT AWARDS

Item 3 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES.
(Office of Annapolis Public Buildings and Grounds)

Solicitation of bids for ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE FOR FIVE (5) ELEVATORS IN
THE TAWES STATZ OFFICE IJUILDING, ANNAPOLIS resulted as follows:

The stani'.ardElevator Company
Armor Elevator Company, Inc.
General Elevator Company, Inc.
Otis Elevator Company

RECOMl4ENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

The standard Elevator Company
Acceptance of low bid
$14,400.001974 Budget 28.02.02.02-08
Not applicable

$14,400.00
15,696.00
16,704.00
No Bid

\

\

~.
i

Action _ The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

Gprov~
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

without Discussion

Item 4 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
(Office of Annapolis Public Buildings and Grounds)

Solicitation of bids for ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE FOR TWO (2) ELEVATORS IN
THE CENTRAL SERVICES BUILDING, 29 ST. JOHN STREET, ANNAPOLIS resulted as follm,s:

The standard Elevator Company
General Elevator Company, Inc.
Armtr Elevator 80mpany, Inc.
Otis Elevator Company

$5,400.00
5,436.00
6,840.00
No Bid

RECOMl4ENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

The Standard Elevator Company
Acceptance of low bid
$5,400.001974 Budget 28.02.02.02-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

l

Board of Public Works

GprovV
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

102



Item 5

- 3 -
CONTRACT AWARtS

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
(Office of Annapolis Public Buildings and Grounds)

.Solicitation of bids for ELEVATOR MAINTENA.l'lCEFOR ONE (1) ELEVATOR AT
JEFFREY BUILDING, 16 FRANCIS STREET, ANNAPOLIS resulted as follows:

General Elevator Company, Inc.
The Standard Elevator Company
Armor Elevator Company, Inc.
Otis Elevator Company

$2,970.00
3,060.00
3,240.00
No Bid

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

General Elevator Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$2,970.00
1974 Budget 28.02.02.02-08
Not applicable

Action - The.above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

.Gprov;?>
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

Item 6 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
(Office of Baltimore Public Buildings and Grounds)

Foley Electrical Contractors
Time and Material Basis
NOT TO EXCEED $3,710.00
1974 Budget 28.02.03.01-08
Not applicable

Permission is requested to issue a Short Form Contract for REPLACING ONE (1)
DAMAGED 15KV PILe FEEDER from .the existing high voltage substation to the adjacent
outdoor transformer at State Highway Administration Building, 300 West PrestonStreet, Baltimore, as follows:

,a
RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

Gpproved)
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

103



_ i~_

CONTRACT AWARDS

Solicitation of bids for ALTERATIONS ON THE FOURTH FWOn, STATE OFJ'ICE
BUII~ING, BALrIMORE resulted as follows:

(
Item 7 STATE EMPLOYEES' CREDIT UNION

Blair & Sons Co., Inc.
Rudy Arena & Co., Inc.
Adam Partitions, Inc.

Although only one (1) bid was received for
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness
personnel of this Department.

$12,475.00
No Bid
No Bid

this work, the proposal h~~
of price by the responsible

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Blair & Sons Co., Inc.
Acceptance of only bid received
$12,475.00 I

Credit Union Account #121
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Ite~ was:Board of Public Wor~s

c;rov0
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item 8 GREATER BALTIMORE CONSOLIDATED
WHOLESALE FOOD MARKET AUTHORITY

Solicitation of bids for PROPOSED 18" STORM DRAIN AT ROUTE 175 AND OFFSITE
PROPERTY resulted as follows:

Mohawk Contracting Co., Inc.
Plumbing Service Company, Inc.
Rtgal Construction Company, Inc.

$4,138.00
4,200.00
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Consulting Engineer, as well as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECO~lENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOtnIT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Mohawk Contracting Co., Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$4,138.00
Non-Budget 23.14.00.44-07
Applicable to George William Stephens, Jr.

and Associates, Inc.

(

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

-GProv:;V Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion

73/10 104-



- 5 -
CONTRACT AWARDS

Item C) -MARYLAND CENTER FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

So] icita!.iOl:of bids for INSTALLATION OF MONOLITHIC FLOORING IN TV STUDIO
"A", MAIN BUITJHNG resulted fl." follows:

J. E. Steigerwald Company, Inc.
S. S. Gill Company
Better Buildings, Incorporated
Pcte Profili and Company

$10,276.00
16,600.00
No Bid
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were-received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

HECOMMENDED AVlARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOlffiCE:
FEE:

I

J. E. Steigen:ald Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$10,276.00
1974 Budget 11-36.15.00.03-08
Not applicable.

Action - The above referenced Item was:

L

Board of Public Works

c;rov0
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

c:iithout DiSCUSS~

Item 10 MORGAN STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Solicitation of bids for RESURFACING OF
0'COWIE,}L HALL resulted as follows:

John H. Cole and Sons, Inc.
The Wallace & Galc Company
Charles F. Ruff & Co., Inc.
Liberty R00fing Company, Inc.

ROOF OVER STUDENT-LOUNGE AREA,

$2,720.00
2,8110.00
2,9)16.00
3,285.00

REC01~4E}mED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

John H. Cole and Sons, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$2,720.00
1974 Budget 36.03.05.03-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public Works

Gprov;:>
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

105



- 6 -

CONTRACT AvlARlJS

\

Item 11 COPPIN STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State COlleges)

In connection with re-lighting of the existing Gymnasium (Pullen Gymnasium),
permi ssion is requested to issue a Short Form Contract for REt-lOVINGCEILING TIL:::,
GRID SYSTEM AND HANGER WIRES FROM CEILING A.1'ID REPLACING REINFORCEJ) CONCRETE STEPS
UNDER BASKETBALL BACKSTOP WITH PORTABLE WOOD STEPS AND RAIL, as follows:

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUN1':
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Andrew H. Solli
As detailed above
$2,800.00
Item 204, General Construction

"Addition to Gymnasium
Not applicable

Loan of 1971,
•. Construction"

I

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

GProveV
With Disc:lssion

Disapprov:ed Deferred

Without Discussion

Item 12 COPPIN STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Solicitation of bids for RELIGHT DIG EXISTING GTI~IUM - PULLEN GYMNASI~~
resulted as follows:

Oles Electric, Division of
Oles Power, Inc.

J. M. Lippa Electrical Contractor
Th~ Charles Russell Company

$4,876.00
5,925.00
7,854.00

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMJUN1':
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Oles Electric, Division of Oles Power, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$4,876.00
Item 204, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Addition to Gymnasium to House Swinnning Pool
and Maintenance Facility: Construction"

Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

GProv0
With Discussion

73(10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

106



- 7 -
CONTfu\.CTAWARTIS

\ .
Itcm l~

---~-_._-
. . . FROSTBURGSTATE COLLEGS(B~~;dof Trustees of the State Colleges)

-, -~ ••~.-"~"-_.':. l,._

Permissio~.is requested.to issue a contract, pursuant to solicitation of
bide by t.he College,. for RAZINGANDREMOVINGBUILDINGS LOCATEDAT 201-203
CENTERSTREET; ?17, 219 AND221 CENTERSTREET; AND 50 OAKSTREET, FROSTBURG,
which rr.:;ulted as f::>llows:

,. " -: ••-,. £

George Construction Company
Orrie Contracting Co., Inc.
Cnmberland Contracting Company

$19,600.00
~ 26,999.00

32,000.00
;, I ~_. .

RECOMMI,NDlmAWARDTO:
BAS]C:
AJ~OUNT:
FUNDSOUHCE:

FEE:
REl;\ARKS:

George Construction Company
Acceptance of low bid
$~~,600.00
Item' 178, General Construction Loan of 1973,

~'Construction of Parking Lots (450 Spaces)"
~ot applic,,:ble _ .
')'he.razing and removal of these structures has
~~en.reviewed and approved by the Casualty Claims
Engineer of this Department

. -.- ...- - -
Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Worke

Gprovv

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

\-lithout Discussion

Itew 1', , ., ... ,' .. FHOSTTIURGSTATE COLLEGE
(Bo~i:'d of Trusi;'les of the State Colleges)

,- ...
Pc•••mission.is requested to issue a contract to the firm listed belm, for

RENOVATION"TO 'i'HE SINPL,:X CENTRALFIRE ALARMSYST~. This ,contractor will be
m0,li fying and. addine to the system prcviou:;ly installed by him for the purpose
of'up-dat.inG same .

. " ..

RI::COMMENlJEDA~IARTITO:
BASIS:
AMOUN'l':
FUNDSOliReE:

FEE:

SImplex Time Recorder Company
As detailed above
$2;904;00 .
Item'184, General Construction Loan of 1969,

" .' . Installation of Central Fire
.Alarm System"

Not applicable

Board ()f Pul'llr. ~i"rks Act. ion - The abo"/e referenced Item was:

(

73/10

With Discuss;:m

Disapproved Deferred.

Without Discussion

107



(

- 6 -
C\.)~"TRACTAWARDS

Ikn. 15 TOWSON STATE COLLSGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges) \

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE STEPS AND WALKS resulted
as f\)llows:

Rat.rie, Robb ins & Schweizer', Inc.
Gray'& Son, Inc.
"lair & Sons Co., Inc.
Concrete Enter~rises

$18,866.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Although only one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been revi.ewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
BuiJdin[',Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMr4ENDED AWIlliDTO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Ratrie, Robbins & Schweizer, Inc.
Acceptance of only bid received
$18,866.00
1974 Budget' 36.03.08.04-08
Not applicable

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public Works

~

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

.Item 1(, TOVISON STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Solicitation of bids for DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF PATTERSON HOUSE resulted
aG foll~ws:

American Wrecking Company, Inc.
Roland Larkin, Inc.
State Wrecking Company of Maryland, Inc.

$1,800.00
2,375.00
2,400.00

RECOMlillmED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:
REMARKS:

American Wrecking Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$1,800.00
1974 Budget 36.03.08.04-08
Not applicable
The razing and removal of this structure have been
reviewed and approved by the Casualty Claims Engineer
of this Department

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

73/10

Approyed

!'lithDiscussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion
108



- 9 -

CON'l'RACTAWARLS
Item ]7 TOWSON STATE COLLEGE

(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)
Solicitation of bids for ALTERING, ADDING AND REDIRECTING DUCTWORK IN

COMPUTER ROOM. C~~K LIBRARY resulted as follows:
Heer Bros.; Inc.
Blair & Sons Co., Inc.
Ingleside Contractors of Md., Inc.
L. H. Cranston & Sons, Inc.

$1,444.00
1,884.00
No Bid
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as weil as
perzonnel of the Using Agency and this Department.,

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOillfT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Heer Bros., Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$1,444.00' .
1974 Budget 36:03.08.01-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public Works

Groved)
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

Item 18 MARYLAND CORRECTIONAL CAMP CEN'l'ER
(Division of Correction)

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)
Solicitation of bids for REPAIRS TO WALK-IN REFRIGERATOR resulted as

followz:
Reed's Refrigeration Ser,~ce, Inc.
J. P. Pfeiffer & Son, Inc.
Alpine Refrigeration Company, Inc.

$ 610.00
738.00

1,600.00
RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUN'l':
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Reed's Refrigeration Service, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$610.00
Budget 35.02.06.73
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

c

Board of Public Works

.G;rov;V
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred
ithout Discussion

109



- 10 -

CONTRAC'T AWARDS

Item 19 GREEN RIDGE BOYS' FORESTRY C~lP
(Department of Juvenile Services)

(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for CONSTRUCTION OF WASTEWATER SYSTEM AND PACKAGE'
TREATMENT PLANT resul~ed as follows:

\
I

Piker-ville Electrical Corporation
Walter N. Yoder & Sons, Inc.
Orric Contracting Co., Inc.
Diesel Engine and Pump Service

$56,374.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Although cnly one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Engineer, as well as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department,
RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Pikesville Electrical Corporation
Acceptance of only bid received
$56,374.00.
Water Quality Loan of 1968
Applicable to Joseph E. Strickland
(Type "c" Schedule- Item'A-6-D - 71/9)

Action' - The above referenced Item was:

•••

Board of Public Works

Gprovey

With Discussion

73(10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

no



- 11 -
CONTRACT AWARDS

(
Item 20 MAPLE RUN BOYS 1 FORESTRY CA\1P

(Department of Juvenile Services)
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

SolicitatIon of bids for CONSTRUCTION OF WASTEWATER SYSTEM AND PACKAGE
TREATMENT PLANT resulted as follows:

Walter N. Yoder & Sons, Inc.
Pikesville Electrical Corporation
Diesel Engine and Pump Service
Freemire and A$sociates

$28,730.00
32,871.00
No Bid
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Engineer, as well as personnel of the Vsing Agency and this Department.

RECOM1-lENDEDAWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FE.E:

Walter N. Yoder & Sons, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$28,730.00 .
Water Quality Loan of 1968
Applicable to Joseph E. Strickland
(Type "c" Schedule - Item A-3-A(19) - 71/9)

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

Gprov0 Disapproved Deferred
With Discus~ion Without Discussion

Item 21••• MARYLAND HOUSE OF CORRECTION
(Division of Correction)

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for REPLAC~~ OF THE WAREHOUSE ROOF resulted as
follows:

Ellicott Roofing Company
The Wallace & Gale Company
Liberty Roofing Company, Inc.

$10,800.00
10,940.00
11,375.00.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AJ40IJNT:
FUN1l SOilllCE:
FEE:

Ellicott Roofing Company
Acceptance of low bid
$10,800.00
1974 Budget 35.02.02.04
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public Works

Gprov0
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

111



- 12 -

CONTRACT AHARDS

Item 22 MARYlAND HOUSE OF CORRECTION
(Division of Correction)

(Depar~ment of Public Safety and Correctional Services)
Solicitation of bids for RESTORATION OF THE HOLDING POND resulted as

follows:
Drummond & Company, Inc.
A. G. Parrott Company
Curtis Bay Paving Company

$21,140.00
23,042.50
23,897.50

RECOMMENDED AHARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Drummond & Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$21,140.00
1974 Budget 35.02.02.04
Not applicable

Action - The.above referenced Item was:Board of Publie Horks

~rov:;)
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussio

Item 23 MARYI.ANDHOUSE OF CORRECTION
(Division of Correction)

(Deparoment of Public Safety and Correctional Services)
Solicitation of bids for REPAIRS TO SEHAGE TREATMENT PLANT ROAD resulted

as follows:
Drummond & Company, Inc.
A. G. Parrott Company
Curtis Bay Paving Company

$1,875.00
2,150.00
2,200.00

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Drummond & Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$1,875.00
1974 Budget 35.02.02.04
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

Gpprov;V
With Discussion

73(10

Disapproved Deferred
Hithout Discussion

112



- 13 -
CONTRACT AWARDS

(
Item 24 EASTERN SHORE HOSPITAL CENTER

(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for SLOPE AND UNDERDRAIN RECONSTRUCTION resulted
as follows:

Polk and Walser Contractors, Inc.
James Construction Company
Burton Hastings
Slacum Contracting, Inc.

$29,800.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Subsequeno to receipt of the'above bid, which was. in excess of the money
available for the project, personnel of this Department negotiated with the
only bidder in order to bring the project within the money available. This
negotiation resulted in a reduction of $7,765.00, making a new Base Bid of
$22,035.00.

Although only one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECQ.lMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS: .
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Polk and Walser Contractors, Inc.
Acceptance of negotiated Base Bid
$22,035.00
$ 3,404.94 - 1974 Budget 32.01.26.03-08
$18,630.06 - Non-Budget 32.01.26.43-07
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

' ..•
Board of Public Works

(APprovev
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

113



- 14 -
CONTRACl' AWARDS

I Item 25 l-lARYLANDCORRECTIONAL CAMP CENTER
(Division of Correction)

(J)epaltment of Public Safety and Correct ional Services)

Solicltatioll of bids for CONSTRUCl'ION OF All ALL PURPOSE BUILDING resultcd
as follows:

The Fabre-Cernak Corporation
Dominion Construction, Inc.
Fairlawn Construction Company, Inc.
Craftsmen Construction, Inc.

Alt. #1: Omission of all folding partitions.

Base Bid
$128,905.00

133,700.00
141,000.00
153,577.00

\

Alt. #1
(Hinus)

$6,350.00
7,650.00
6,600.00
6,500.00

Subsequent to receipt of the original bids on this project, which were
in excess of the funds available, the Architect and personnel of this Depart-
ment negotiated wit3 the apparent low bidder in an attempt to bring the project
within the money available. This negotiation resulted in the deletion of sodding,
security fence and interior painting, for a deduction of $5,400.00, making a new
Base Bid of $123,505.00.

The Fabre-Cernak Corporation
Acceptance of negotiated Base Bid and Alt. #1
$117,155.00
$ 94,655.00 - Item 116, General Construction Loan of

1973, "Construction of All Purpose
Building at the Correctional Camp
Center, Jessup: Construction"

$ 22,500.00 - Item 117, General Construction Loan of
1973, "Construction of All Purpose
Building at the Correctional Camp
Center, Jessup: Construction"

Applicable to The Office of James H. Magee, Jr.
(Type "B" Schedule - Item A-15 - 73/7)

REC01-MENDED Al~ARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Worksc;:::v
~Iith Discussion

Disapproved Deferred
ithout Discussion

73/10 114



- 15 -

CONTRACT AWARDS

Item 26 DEPART1.\ENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES \
Solicitation of bids for CONSTRUCTION OF SHOWER BUILDINGS AT STONY POINT

CAHPING AREA, ELK NECK STATE PARK resulted as follows:

Affiliated Contract Consultants, Inc.
The John & Albert Construction Co., Inc.
Structures, Inc.
P. H. Walker Construction Corp.
Wickersham, Inc.
Har-Ce Construction, Inc.
The Aetna Construction Company
Exco Construction Co., Inc.

Base Bid
~548,000.00
593,777.00
621,000.00
645,000.00
647,450.00
662,320.00
698,940.00
828,820.00

Alt. #1
(Minus)

~1,500 .00
3,000.00
2,600.00
2,000.00
1,800.00
2,600.00
2,600.00
2,600.00

Alt. #1: For eliminating heat, per each Shower Building.

("

Subsequent to receipt of the original bids, which were in excess of the
funds available for the project, the responsible Architect and personnel of
this Departmer.t negotiated with the apparent low bidder, Affiliated Contract
Consultants, Inc., in an attempt to bring the project within the money avail-
able. This negotiation resulted in the elimination of Buildings No.3 and
No.4; heating in four (4) buildings; troweled marble walls; and seamless
floors; for a reduction in the amount of $168,800.00. Also, added to the
contract are new block face; skid resistant floors; and slab and floor drain
in pipe chase; for an additional amount of $17,400.00 resulting in a net re-
duction of $151,400.00 and a new Base Bid in the amount of $396,600.00.

Affiliated Contract Consultants, Inc.
Acceptance of negotiated Base Bid .
Alt. /II is REJECTED •
$396,600.00
$ 1,548.23- Item 38, General Construction Loan of 1968,

"Elk Neck State Park: Phase .1, Stage 'B'
Development of Stony Point Camping Area
• • • Shower Building. • ."

$ 11,047.25 - Item 40, General Construction Loan of 1~~9,
"Elk Neck State Park: Initial Developrr.ent
.of sfori.yPoint Camping Area "

$218,989.80 - Item 30, General Construction Loan of 1970,
"Elk Neck State Park: Continued Development;
of Stony Point Camping Facilities "

$165,014.72 - Item 36, General Construction Loan of 1971,
"Elk Neck State Park: . Shower
Buildings "

Applicable to Ferdinand P. Kelly and Associates
(Type "B" and Type "D" Schedules - Item A-3-A(2) - 71/12)
Prices for Buildings No. 3 and No.4 were originally
submitted Unit Prices. .

REMARKS:

AMOUNT:
FillIDSOURCE:

FEE:

RECOlolMEIIDEDAWARD TO:
.BASIS:

••••

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:( Board of Public

G;ov~
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion us



16 -

CONTRACT AWARDS

Item 27 DEPARTMENr OF NATURAL RESOURCES.

Solicitation of bids for DRILLING \'lELL,INSTALLING PUMP, TANK, ETC. AT
GUNPOWDER STATE PARK resulted as follows:

Jones Well Drilling, Inc.
G. Edgar Harr Sons' Corp.
Water, Incorporated
Leonard Drilliug Corp.

$1,997.87
2,346.80
No Bid
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMMENDED AW~.RD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Jones Well Drilling, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$1,997.87
1974 Budget. 33-05.01.41.08
Not applicable

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The .above referenced Item was:

C;prov€V
With Discussion Without Discussion

Item 28 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
...• Solicitation of bids for CAMPSITES, DEEP CREEK LAKE STATE PARK resulted

as follows:

Orrie Contracting Co., Inc.
flloenix Construction Corporation
H. J. Schneider Co., Inc ..

$43,500.00
83,850.00
No Bid

Although o~ly two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been revie~ed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOtTh'T :
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Orrie Contracting Co., Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$43,500.00
Item 29, General Construction Loan of 1970,

"Deep Creek Lake State Park: Development of
Additional Camping Facilities "

Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:
(

Board of Public Works

GiproveV Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion
73(10

~ithout DiSCUSSiO~
116



- 17 -

CONTRAcr AWARDS

( DEPARTHENT OF NATURAL Rr:c~OURCF.S

SolicHaLIon of bIds for RESURFACING ROAD AT BUCKINGlll\MSTATE FORicST
NURSERY resulted as follows:

Rhoades Paving Company
Lambert Paving Company
Joppa Paving Company, Inc.
Rocchi Paving Corporation

$1,650.00
1,950.00
No Bid
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were-Teceived for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Ensineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Usins Agency and this Department.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
Fmm SOURCE:
FEE:

Rhoades Paving Company
Acceptance of low bid
$1,650.00.
1974 Budge~ 06.03.06.08-19
Not applicable.

Action - The above referenced Item was:

~ithout DiSCUSS~

Board of Public Works

Gpprov~
With Di scus sion

Disapproved Deferred

•••• Item 30 DEPARTHENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Solicitation of bids for SURFACING SANITARY DUMPING STATION LOOP ROAD AND
RESURFACING VISITORS' PARKING AREA, ASSATEAGUE STATE PARK resulted as follows:

L & H Construction COD~any, Inc.
American Paving Corporation
Cowger Brothers
George and Lynch, Inc.

$2,220.00
2,360.00
4,600.00.
No Bid

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
l'lJNIlSOURCE:
FEE:

L & H Construction Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$2,220.00
1974 Budget 30.01.05.01-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

Gprov~
WIth Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

117



- 18 -

CONTRACT AWARDS

Solicitati~n of bids for PAINTING INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR OF ELEVATED
100,000 GALLON STEEL WATER TANK AT SANDY POINT STATE PARK resulted as follows:

(
Item 31 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES .

The K. Kessler Company, Incorporated
Kuehnle-Wilson of Maryland, Inc.
Maryland Painting Company
Better Buildings, Inc.

$2,569.00
4,574.00
No Bid
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engincer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

The K. Kessler Company, Incorporated
Acceptance of low bid
$2,569.00
1974 Budget. 30.01.05.01-08
Not applicable

Without Discussion
Disapproved Deferred

(

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

GproveV
With Discllssion

Item 32 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Solicitation of bids for INSULATING RANGER RESIDENCE AT GREENBRIER STATE
PMlK resulted as follows:

Ellsworth Electric Company, Inc.
Shifler Electrical Associates, Inc.
CBS Heativg and Air Conditioning Co., Inc.
StQley Electric Service, Inc.

$391.50
560.00
573.42
650.00

RECOJ-lMENDEDA~IJJU)TO:
BASIS:
AMOUWf:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Ellsworth Electric Company, Inc;
Acceptance of low bid
$391.50
1974 Budget 30.01.05.01-08
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

GTov0 Disapproved Deferred
With Discus,ion Without

73(10 118



- 19 -
CONTRACT Ajo/ARnS

Solicitation of bids for INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PAINTING AT HIGHFIELD
ARMORY resulted as follows:

( Item 33 STATE ~ULITARY DEPARTMENT

Henry C. Sparrow and Sons
K & E Painting Cow.pany
Blair Br0thers
G. M. Gehr and Son
Klicos Painting Company

$ 5,800.00
7,500.00
10,823.00
No Bid
No Bid

RECO~~ED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Henry C. Sparrow and Sons
Acceptance of low bid
$5,800 .00
1974 Budget 23.08.00.03-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

0prov~
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item 34 STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT

Solicitation of bids for INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PAINTING AT ANNAPOLIS
ARMORY resulted as follows:

••••
K & E PaL11.ing Company
Henry C. Sparrow and Sons
Blair Br0thers
Klicos Painting Company
Lewis Brothers, Incorporated

$ 5,884.00
6,200.00
15,983.00
No Bid
No Bid

RECO~ED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

K & E Painting Company
Acceptance of low bid
$5,884.00
1974 Budget 23.08.00.03-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public .lorks

GproveV
.lith Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred'

Without Discussion

119



= 20 -

CONTRACT AWARDS

Solicitation of bids for INTERIOrt NID EXTERIOR PAINTING AT OAKLNID ARMORY
res'ulted as follows:

(
Item 35 STATE MILITARY DEPARTME1T

Henry C. Sparrow and Sons
K & E Paintine; Company
G. M. Gehr und 30n
The Russell Compan;,'

$8,705.00
9,700.00
No Bid
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECO~n4ENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND GOURCE:
FEE:

Henry C. Sparrow and Sons
Acceptance of low bid
$8, 7G5 .00
1971,Budget: 23.08.00.03-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

c

Board of Public Works

(APProv0
With Discl1ssion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item 36 STATE MILITARY DEPART1.lENT

Solicitation of bids for INTERIOR NID EXTERIOR PAINTING AT HAGERSTOWN
ARMORY resulted as follows:

K & E Painting Company
Henry C. Sparrow and Sons.
Blaj r Brothers
G. M. Geh~ and Son

$ 8,900.00
9,100.00
21,843.00

No Bid

RECOMMENDED AW"ilD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

K & E Painting Company
Acceptance of low bid
$8,900.00 .
1974 Budget 23.08.00.03-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

c

Board of Public Works

Grov;>
With Discussion

73(10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

120



- 21 -

Solicitation of bids for NEW REPLACEMENT WINDOWS AT ELKTON ARMORY resulted
as follows:

( -

CONrRACT AWARDS
Item 37 STATE f.ULITARY DEPARTMENT \

Intercoastal Maintenance, Inc.
B. J, Taresco Construction Co., Inc.
R & K Contractors, Inc.
James Cox and Son, Inc.

$13,942.00
15,000.00
16,200.00
17,992.00

RECOMlolENDEDAWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Intercoastal Maintenance, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$13,942.00
1974 Budget 23.08.00.03-14
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

Gprovey
With Discussion'

Disapproved, Deferred
Without Discussion

Solicitation of bids for IIDI REPLACEMENT WINDOWS IN MERSON BUILDING AT
PIKESVILLE ARMORY resulted as follows:

(
Item 38 STATE MILITARY DEPARTJolENT

Intercoastal Maintenance, Inc.
James Cox and Son, Inc.
B. J. Taresco Construction Co., Inc.
R & K Contractors, Inc.

$12,540.00
12,9°0.00
13,000.00
16,000.00

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Intercoastal Maintenance, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$12,540.00
1974 Budget 23.08.00.07-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

c

Board of Public Works
'(ApproveV

Hith Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

121



- 22 -

CONTRACT AViARDS

Item 3') STATE MILITARY DEPART~fEl'iT

Solicitation of bids for INTERIOR MID EXTERIOR PAINTING AT PARKVILLE
ARMORY resulted as follows:

Henry C. Sparrow and Sons
K & E Painting Company
Blair Brothcrs
Klicos Painting Company
Lewis Brothers, Incorporated

$ 8,150.00
11,475.00
16,121.00
22,629.00
No Bid

RECO~MENDED AViARD TO: .
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
li"EE:

HenrJ C. Sparrow and Sons
Aeeeptance of low bid
$8,150.00
19711 Budget 23.08.00.03-08
Not applicable

Vlorks Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

(APproveV
Vlith Discussio'1

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT

Solicitation of bids for TREE PRUNING ArID CUTTING AT PIKESVILLE ARMORY
resulten as follows:

The Davey Tree Expert Company
Smeltzer Tree Service COllIpany
Bartlctt Tree Service
A & A Tree Experts, Inc.

$1,800.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Although only one (1)bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOW4ENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
MIOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

The Davey Tree Expert Company
Acceptance of only bid received
$1,800.00
1974 Budget 23.08.00.07-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

c

Boar,l of Public Works

Gprove0
Hith Discl'ssion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

122



- 23 -
CONTRACT AWARDS

I

( Item 41 HARYLAND STATE BOARD FOR COHMUNITY COLLEGES
(CECIL COMMUNITY COLLEGE)

/
/

Solicitation of bids by Cecil Community College for CONSTRUCTION OF
AN ADDITIONAL PARKING LOT (65 SPACES) resulted as follows:

United Paving Company
David W. England
Albert F. Slade

$13,895
No Bid
No Bid

Although only one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal
Ims been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the
responsible perdonnel of the Maryland State Board for Community Colleges
and this Department.

Board of Public Works approval is requested to permit Cecil Community
College to award a contract to United Paving Company as follows:

BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:'
REMARKS:

Acceptance of only bid received
$13,895
$6,800 - State Share - General Public Junior

or Community College Construction
Loan of 1964. This amount is less
than the allowed 56.86% because the
County has elected to pay all costs
in excess of the $6,800 allocation.

$7,095 - Local Share
Local authorities
Applicable to J. Prentiss Browne, Inc.
The Board of Public Works at its meeting on
October 3, 1973 approved an allocation of
$6,800 from the General Public Junior or
Community College Construction Loan of 1964
for design and construction of an Additional
Parking Lot. No Federal funds are involved.

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Publi~

Gprove0
With Discussicn

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

73/10 123



- 24 -

CONTRACT AWARDS
( Item 42 MARYLAND STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES

(CATONSVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE)

Solicitation of bids for CONSTRUCTION OF PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT CENTER,
PHASE II (SWIMMING POOL) at Cstonsville Community College (CC-04-72-4l)
has resulted as follows:

Crist/Stuart Associates
Joseph Trionfo & Sons
P. Persico & Son
E. Eyring & Sons Co.
John & Albert ~onst. Co.
Leimbach Construction
Structures, Inc.
Mullan Contracting Co.
S & M Contractors

Base Bid

$474,000
478,000
499,999
505,478
520,000
527,000
529,500
566,000
612,000

Alt. III
(Add)

$50,000
50,000
49,000
51,218
61,000
63,500
68,800
.58,000
45,900

Alt. 1i2
(Add)

$17,000
15,000
18,000
15,995
18,000
16,000
17,700
20,436
17,000

Alt. 113
(Add)

$45,000
66,000
66,006
54,844
64,000
72,000
62,300
75,000
61,200

Alt. 114
(Add)

$11,000
11,000
6,100
8,000
9,000
9,500
10,200
6,834
3,100

Alt. Ill:
Alt. #2:
Alt. 113:
Alt. ()4:

Comp~ete related shower facilities, lockers and toilets
Swimming Pool Equipment
Pool Terrace
Carpet Finish

(- Board of Public Works approval is requested to permit Catonsville
Community Coll~ge to award a contract to Crist/Stuart Associates as follows:

(

•••

BASIS:

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

CONTRACT TO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:
REMARKS:

Acceptance of low Base Bid plus Alt. 11;
Alts. 12, 113and ()4are REJECTED
$524,000
$283,790-Local Share (54.16%)
240,210-State Share '(45.84%)*- General Public

Junior or Community College Construc-
tion Loan of 1972

Local authorities
Applicable to Henry Powell Hopkins and Associates
* - The Board of Public Works at its meeting of

June 25, 1973 approved an allocation of $178,840
from the General Public Junior or Community
College Construction Loan of 1972 for this
project. This allocation was based on the
State participating in only 47.1% of the total
cost of the project as some costs were
ineligible under the Guidelines. Also, it
has been determined that $14,000 of this
contrsct ,is ineligible for State participa-
tion.

As the low bid has come in over the original
estimate, Board of Public Works approval of
an additional allocation of $70,920 is hereby

73/10 (Continued) 124



CONTRACT AWARDS

- 25 -

( .. Item 42 MARYlAND STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES (Cont'd)
(CATONSVILLE:COl~ITY COLLEGE)

requested from the General Public Junior
or Community College Construction Loan of
1972 based upon the following:

1-
2.
3.

Total proposed contract award
Less amount ineligible for State share
Total eligible for State funding

$524,000
14,000

$510,000

4. State share of contract (47.1%)
5. Additional architect's fee
6 •. Change Orders (est.)

7. Total State share (Lines 4, 5 & 6)
8. Board of Public Works allocation

9. Supplemental funds requested

$240,210
4,450
5,100

$249,760
178,840

70.920

The Maryland Department of State Planning
has approved this requeat for an additional
allocation of $70,920.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Approved
~

With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

125



-25A-

CONTRACT AWARDS
(

Item 43 MORGAN STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Solicitation of bids for CONVERSION OF BOILERS AND FUEL STORAGE
AND HANDLING FACILITIES AT MORGAN STATE COLLEGE FROM NO.2 OIL
FIRING TO NO. 6 OIL FIRING resulted as follows:

The Green Contracting Company, Inc.
Harry Sparks Co•• Inc.

NTE $11,200.00
NTE $18, 000.00

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Enginee r of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department .

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

. The Green Contracting Coinpany, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid.
NOT TO EXCEED $11,200.00
1974 Budget 36.03. as. 04-08
Not Applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

73/10

ith Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

126



-25B-

CONTRACT AWARDS

c Item 44 TOWSON STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges) . \

Solicitation of bids for CONVERSION OF BOILERS AND FUEL STORAGE
AND HANDLING FACILITIES AT TOWSON STATE COLLEGE FROM NO.2
OIL FIRiNG TO NO.6 OIL FIRING resulted as follows:

The Green Contracting Company, Inc. NTE $13, 000. 00

Although only. one (1) bid was received for this work, this proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as pe rsonne 1 of the Using Agency and this Department.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
(

RECOMMENDED AWAH.DTO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:
REMARKS:

The Green Contracting Company, Inc.
. Acceptance of only bid received.
Not To Exceed $13, 000. 00
GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND by transfer
to 1974 Budget 36. 03. 08. 04-08
Not Applicable
Permission is requested for the use of
General Emergency Funds.

(

73/10

Approved

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

127



-25C -

CONTRACT AWARDS

( Item 45 ROSEWOOD STATE HOSPITAL
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Solicitation of bids for CONVERSION OF BOILERS AND FUEL STORAGE
AND HANDLING FACILITIES AT ROSEWOOD STATE HOSPITAL FROM NO.2
OIL FIIUNG TO NO. 6 OIL FlIUNG resulted as follows:

The Green Contracting Company, Inc. NTE $47,000.00

Although only one (1) bid was received for this work, this proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department ?f Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Usi~Agency and this Department.

(

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
13ASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:
REMARKS:

The Green Contracting Company, Inc.
.Acceptance of only bid received.
Not To Exceed $47,000.00=
GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND by transfer
to 1974 Budget 32.01. 33. 03 -08
Not Applicable
Permission is requested for the use of
General Emergency Funds.

c.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

ith Discussion Without Discussion

73/10 128



(

(

••

EQUIPMENT AWARDS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services,
presented Items E-1 through E-24 of .his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as
described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 130 through 133,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 130 through 133.

I
\

\
\

]3(10 129



(

- 26 -

EQUII':-lENTAWARDS
Request for fonnal approval of awards made through the State Purchasing
Bureau \,ili.chhave been approved for purchase from Construction Funds by
the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
Item E-l

Item E-2

Frostburg State Colle&e .
capital ApproprIation 11-23.05.02.71-82.11

"Equipment for ~laintenance--
Building"

Universit' of ~larvland Baltimore Count
apital l\ppropriation

"Equipment for ~lenI s Physical
Education Building"

List 55
List 59

List 58

$ 345.00
3,257.72

927.85

Item E-3 B01I'1ESTATE COLLEGE

COPPIN STATE COLLEGE(

General Construction LOWI 1972
"Equipment for Audi torium-

Classroom Building"

Item E-4
General Construction Loan 1971

"Equipment for Auditorium-
Classroom Building"

Item 227

Item 208

List 33 3,945.80
List 40 6,871. 34

".'

List 17 201.50
List 20 1,198.85

MARYIA"ID S0100L FOR 1HE DEAF
Item E-5

Item [-6

General Constluction LOrol 1971
"Equipment for Academic

Building"
General Construction LOrol 1971

"Equipment for the Pre-
School Primary Complex"

Item 258

Item 261

List 16

List 19

970.35

3,814.14

Item E-7 H)RGJ\,'JSTATE COLLEGE.

(

73(10

General Construction Loan 1972
"Equipment for expanded

GYllUlasium facility" Item 252 List 15 1,959.00

130



(

- 27 -

J:( illI1't-1ENTAWARDS

DEPARTI-rrXrOF NA1URALRESOURCES

Item E-8 General Construction Loan 1964
"Construction of 75 camp site,

including three washhouses. " Item 9 List 104
List 115

$1,228.44
2,229.38

Item E-9 General Construction Loan 1970
"SandY Point State Park:

Inst~Jlation of shore
. erOSIon control measures

" Item 35 List 106 2,769.83

ROSE\\OODHOSPITAL CENrER

Item E-10 General Construction Loan 1969
"Equipment for Central
Patient C'lfeteria"

Item E-ll General Construction Loan 1969
"EquipILent for 60-bed Unit

for Severely Retarded"

Item 89

Item 90

List 11

List 13

387.10

1,405.41

Item E-12 TOWSQ'JSTATE COLLEGE

General Construction Loan 1971
"Equipment far Administration

Building" Item 245 List 38 397.00

Item E- 13 llNIVERSIlY OF MARYLAND,BALTIH)RE CCONrY

General CO:lstruction Loan 1972
"Equipment for Academic
Building NO.3" Item 206 List 172 4,400.00

Item E-14
•

UNIVERSIlY OF ~1ARYLAND,BALTI~IORE

(

73/10

General Construction Loan 1969
"Equipment fur New Nursing
Education Building" Item 227 List 139 117.32

131



(

- 28 -

EQUII'~U,NTA\VAlWS

Item 1:-)5 UNIVERSITY OF ~IARYIA'ID,COLLEGI: PARK
General Cor,struction Loan 1968

"Equipment for connecting
wing between Space Sciences
BllilJing and Computer
Sciences Building" Item 202 List 148 $ 48.50

Item 1'-16 VICTOR CULLEN SOKXlL
General Construction Loan 1969

"Supplemental flmds . . .
for th~ construction of a
new gY,lIDasium" Item 121 List 2 980.00

**ltem E-17

**ltcm 1;-18

SALISBURY STATE COLLEGE
Request for fornial approval of awar-d to Glover School and Office
Equipment Co. in the amount of $20,445.22 for Office Furniture,
payment to be made from Item 261, General Construction Loan 1972.
Request for formal approval of a"ard to H. L. ~larchant Co. in the
amount of $29,630.58 for Library Furniture, payment to be made from
Item 261, Gcneral Construction Loan 1972; and award to white & Leonard
in the amount of $17,675.50 for Library Furniture, payment to be made
from Item 261, General Construction Loan 1972.

**1 tern.E-19 Rcqucst for formal approval of award to White & Leonard in the amount
of $156,187.74 for Library Tables, Study Carrels, etc., payment to be
made from Item 261, General Construction Loan 1972.

*"'ltem E- 20 TOWSQ'I STATE COLLEGE

(

Request for formal approval of award to ~tCarthy ~lanufacturing
Company in the amount of $8,100.00 for /illdioTutorial Study Center,
pa)ment to be made from Item 267, General Construction Loan 1972.

UNIVERSITY OF MARYlAND, COLLEGE PARK
**Item E-21 Request for formal approval of award to UDm Technology International

in the amount of $9,345.00 for Precision Gas Analyzer, payment to be
made from Item 185, General Construction Loan 1972.

*"ltem E-22 Request for formal approval of award to Gordon D. Nichol Company in
the amount of $10,080.00 for Custom I.ladeWooden and ~retal Wet Tables,
etc., payment to be made from Item 192, General Construction Loan 1971:

73/10

•

132

••.....•



- 29 -

EQUIP/.lENf AWARDS

**Item E-23 UNIVERSIlY OF ~IARYLAND, EASTERN SHORE
Request for formal approval of award to Yeager's Music Store in the
amount of $6,720.00 for One Concert Grand Piano With Truck, Piano
Bench and Cover, payment to be made from Item 215, General ConstructionLoan 1972.

**Item E-24 UNIVERSIlY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMJRE
Request for formal approval of award to Beckman Instruments, Inc. in
the amount of $10,67S.QO for Ultra-Centrifuge Model L3-S0 and Fixed
Angle Titanium Rotor for the SChool of Pharmacy, payment to be made
from Item 197, General Construction Loan 1972.

73/10

The above referenced~itemswe~;: ~pprov~ Without Discussion

133



(

(

c.

CF.ANGE ORDERS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services,
presented Items C-l through C-38 of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as
described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 135 throu~h 153,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 135 through 153.

]3/10 134



- 30 -

CHANGE ORDERS

The following Change Orders have been reviewed and approved as to necessity
and reasonableness of price by the Consulting Architect and/or Engineer,
personnel of this Department and •.where applicable, by personnel of the Using
Agency and the responsible Building Engineer of the Department of Budget andFiscal Planning.

Item C-l BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No.3 to contract
with Blair & S-:ms Co., Inc. for ALTERATIONS TO THIRD FLOOR AND BASEMENT AREA,
STATE OFFICE BUILDING, ANNAPOLIS. This Change Order covers a Credit in the
amount of $150.00 for omission of ten (10) telephone outlets; and Debits in
the amoillltsof $270.00 for installation of ten (10) additional floor electrical
receptacles; $127.20 for additional electrical work in Gasoline Tax Division;
and $1,002.80 for ~emoving metal partitions, patching floor tile and removing
and relocating wrought iron railing; resulting in a Net Debit of $1,250.00.
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INC'rl-sASE:
FEE:

$1,250.00
1974 Budget 24.01.08.01-08
Item 2, this Department's Agenda March 7, 1973
$49,618.00
Less-than 35% by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:

c.
Board of Public Works

Grrov0
_With Discussion

Item C-2

Disapproved

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Deferred

Approval ~s recommended for execution of Change Order NO.2 to contract
wi th Hopkins aud Wayson, Inc. for STREET IMPROVEMENTS TO BLADEN STREET, COLLEGE
AVENUE AND ST. JOHN'S STREET, ANNAPOLIS. This Change Order covers connecting
the House of Delegates Building to storm water and sanitary sewer facilities.
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

-ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUN'£ OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCRr;ASE:
FEE:

$15,300.00
Item 5, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Construct ion of a House of Delegates
Office Building"

Item 17, this Department's Agenda June 25, 1973
$319,000.00
Less than 6~ by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Matz, Childs & Associates, Inc.

Action - The above referenced Item was:

~thout DiSCUSS~-c
Board of Public Works

Gprov~
With Discussion

]3/10

Disapproved Deferred

135



- 31 -
CHANGE ORDERS

Item C-3 BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Approval ;.srecommended for execution of Change Order No. 17 to contract
with Baltimore Contractors, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF CENTRAL IAIJORATOIIYAND
Or'FIel';BUILDING, BALTIMORE COHPLEX. This Ch!lngc Order covers rep!lirs to !lir
distrj bution s:!3tcm, which was damaged by windstorm.

mOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUN1J SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
moUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCTIEASE:

FEE:

$1,000.00
Item 20, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"To Supplement the Appropriation I •

for a New State Central Laboratory •
II

Item 2, this Department's Agenda Nov. 29, 1971
$31,461,639.00 •
Less than 1% by reinstatement
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The. above referenced Item was:

Gprove~ Disappro'led Deferred.

With Discussion ~ithout DiSCUS~

Item C-4 MARYLAND SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 5 to contract
with Thurmont Construction Co., Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF GYHNASIUH AND NATA-
TORIlM. This Change Order covers furnishing and installing folding basket-
ball backstops.

mouw.r OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUN1J SOURCE:

ORIGINAL COW-RACT APPROVED:
mOUNT OF ORIGD1AL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$6,789.96
Item 69, General Construction Loan of 1970,

"Frederick Campus: Construction of a Gym-
nasium Building, including Swimming Pool:
Construction"

Item 22, this Department's Agenda April 5, 1972
$1,176,354.00
Less than 12% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Bonnett & Brandt

Works Action - The above referenced It~ was:

(

Board of Public

GProv~
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

73/10 136



- 32 -
CHANGE ORDERS

( Item C-5 COMFTROLLER OF THE TREASURY
(Department of General Services)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No.1 to contract
with Carpct Land, Inc. for INSTALLATION OF CARPErING ON SECOND AND THIRD FLOORS,
TREASURY BUILDTI,G, AJ~LIS. This Change Order covers installation of carpet
in Suitc 305 for the Hall of Records Commission.
ANOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$612.00 ,
1974 Budget 28.04.02~03-08
Item 13, this Department's Agenda October 3, 1973
$20,904.00
Less than 3% by Change Ordcr
Not applicable

Without Discussion

Action - The above.referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

~pprove0
Wi th Discuss ion

Disapproved Deferred

Item c-6 GREATER BALTDIORE CONSOLIDATED
WHOLESALE FOOD NARKEr AUTHORITY

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Ratrie, Robbins & Schweizer, Inc. for STORN DRAINS, BRIDGE AND ROAD WIDEN-
ING.FOR U. S. ROlJrE#1 AND ONSITE ROADS, PHASE 1. This Change Order covers
additional work accomplished to date in accordance with Unit Prices specified
.in the original contract.
AMOUNT OF CHAKGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$40,382.82
Non-Budget 23.14.00.44-07
Item 3, this Department's Agenda Nov. 2, 1972
$368,380.06 .

.Less than 11% by Change Order
Applicable to George William Stephens, Jr.

and Associates, Inc.
- The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public Works Action

GProved)
VTith Disc'lssion

73(10

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

13]



(

- 33 -

CHANGE ORDERS

Item C-7 HARYLAND CENrER FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING \
Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract

with RCA Corporation for TRAN~ING EQUIPMENT FOR HAGERSTOWN STATION. This
Change Order C0vers the additional cost for a self-supporting tower in lieu of
a guyed tower as specified in the original contract documents.
AHOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AHOUNT OF ORIGINAL COl7.rRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
.FEE:

$69,660.00
Budget 36.15.00.72
Item 6, this Department's Agenda Oct. 4, 1972
$581,514.00
Less than 12% by Change Order
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
Approved Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion Without Discussion

Item c-8 DE?ARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HENrAL HYGIENE

(
Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 5 to contract

with Chas. E. Brohawn & Bros., Inc ..for CONSTRUCTION OF REGIONAL ~~AL RET~~D-
ATION C~~ER, SALISBURY. This Change Order covers installation of additional
sprinklers in the Service Building, Activities Building, Infirmary Building,
Cottage 800 and Cottage 900, as required by the State Fire Marshal.
AHOUNT OF CHMGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT A?PROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENrAGE DICREASE:
FEE:

$4,235.34
.Item 48, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"To Supplement the Appropriation 'Construction
of a Regional Mental Retardation Center'. "

Item 12, this Department's Agenda Feb. 13, 1972
$5,088,000.00
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to George, Miles & Buhr

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Publi~ Works

Gprov~
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved
Without

Deferred

138



- 34 -
CHANGE ORDERS

Approval 1S recommended for execution of Change Order No. 2 to contract
with Schweigcn, Inc. for EXTENSION OF lJrILITIES-MECHANICAL. This Change Order
covers installing Wellpoint System to dewater the area at the proposed sewer
installation.

(
Item C-<) UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, EASTERN. SHORE

AMOUNT OJ<'CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$16,500.00
~10,000.00 - Item 180, General Construction Loan

of 1971, "Extension of Utilities to
New Buildings, Phase I"

$ 6,500.00 - Item 220, General Construction Loa~
of 1972, "Extension of Utilities"

Item 2, this Department's Agenda Feb. 7, 1973
$107,369.00
Less than 58% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to David Lawson Gregory

Board of Publi~ Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~prove!)
With Discussion

Disappr~ved Deferred

Without Discussio

Item C-lO UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
wilh General Automatic Sprinkler Company for SPRINKLER SYSTEM FIRE PROTECTION
IN THE ATTIC OF MCKELDIN LIBRARY. This Change Order covers providing a complete
spriukler system in the remaining attic areas.

AMOUNl' OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

.ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL COIITRACT:
PERCENTAGE INC~E:
FEE:

$12,l71~.00
Item 195, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"Fire Protection,. J.lcKeldinLibrary"
Item 39, this Department's Agenda June 25, 1973
$12,500.00
Less than 98% by Change Order
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public Works

cYprov0
\>lithDiscussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without lJiscusslon

•

139



- 35 -

CHANG!':ORDERS

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 6 to contract
with The George )~n Construction Company for CONSTRUCTION OF BIO-C~rrSTRY
RESEARCH BUILDING. This Change Order covers revisions to the acid neutralizing
sump as required by the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission.

(
Item C-ll UNITh'RSITY OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTHACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIllD,AL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:

FEE:

$3,978.111
Item 148, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Construction of a Bio-Chemistry Research
Building, including Air Conditioning"

Item 10-A, this Department's Agenda Sept. 15, 19'12
$3,583,762.48
Less than 15% by reinstatement
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Henry Powell Hopkins & Associates

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

C;rov;J
With DisC'ussion

Disapproved Deferred

Item C-12 UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No.4, a CREDIT,
to contract with Jehu A. Scheibel, Inc. for ADDITIONS TO ENGINEERING LABORATORY
BUILDING NO. 89. This Change Order covers a Credit in the amount of $2,890.62
:'for electrical work approved under previous Change Orders; and a Debit in the
amount of $1,156.80 for electrical changes required by removal of existing
walls; resulting in a Net Credit of $1,733.82.
.AMOUNT OF CHAN.}E ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL COr.'TRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$1,733.82 CREDIT
Item 149, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Renovation and Modification of Engineering
Laboratory Building, including Air Conditioning"

Item 8, this Department's Agenda Aug. 14, 1972
$808,651.00
Less than lCYfoby Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Without Discussion

(

73/10

GpproveV
With Discussion

.Disapproved Deferred

140



(

CHANGE ORDERS

Item C-13 BOWIE STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State COlleges)

Approval is recommended for-execution of Change Order No. 2 to cqntract
with Reliable Contracting Company, Inc. for SITE IMPROVEMENTS, PlffiSEII. This
Chanr,c Order covers the removal of the unsuitable dirt stockpile, placed during
the construction of the Fine Arts Building within the limits of the proposed
park ing lot.

-AMOUNT OF CHM~GE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERC 1,;r.'TAGE INCREASF:
FEE:

$18,000.00
Item 196, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Physical Education Facility, including
Swimming Pool: Construct ion"

Item 12, this Department's Agenda March 7, 1973
$442,815.00
Less than lr:Yf.,by Change Orders to date
Applicable to David Lawson Gregory

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

GproveV
Wilh Discussion

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Item c-14 BOlHE STATE COLLEGE
(Boe~d of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 19 to contract
with Equitable Construction Company, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF C~~UNICATIONS
-ARTS CENTER. This Change Order covers installation of additional sprinkler
heads.

AMOU!'.'TOF CHA};GE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPRO\~D:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL r;ONTRACT:
PERCEnTAGE INCREASE:

FEE:

$6,891+'00
Item 76, General Construction Loan of 1970,

"Construction of an Auditorium-Classroom
Building, including Air Conditioning:
Construction"

Item 19, this Department's Agenda June 14, 1971
$5,090,000.00
Less than 4i by reinstatement
Less-than Ii by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Action -'The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Publi~ Worksc;rovv
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

141



- 37 -
CHANGE ORDERS

c Item C-15 FROSTBURG STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

.Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No.3, a CREDIT,
to contract wit.hGeorge Construction Company for CONSTRUCTION OF NEW LIBRARY.
This Change Or<i.ercovers a Credit for change in the interior brick in order
to expedite cOllstruction of the project.
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CON'rRACT:
PERCEtlTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$2,210.00 CREDIT
Item 245, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"Construction of New Library, including Air
Conditioning: Construction"

Item 8, this Department's Agenda April 4, 1973
$4,344,000.00
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Rogers and Vaeth, Inc.

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Publi~ Works

Grove0 Disapproved Deferred
vii th Discussi0n Without Discussion

c Item c-16 FROSTBURG STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

.Approval ~s recommended for execution of Change Order No.4 to contract
with George Construct ion Company for CONSTRUCTION OF NEW LIBRARY. This Change
'Order covers f"rnishing and installing a book depository in front of the building.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCPEASE:
FEE:

$2,351.64
Item 245, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"Construction of New Library, including Air
Conditioning: Construction"

.Item 8, this Department's Agenda April 4, 1973
$4,3411,000.00
Less than 1% by Change Orders to'date
Applicable to Rogers and Vaeth, Inc.

Action - The above referenced Item was:

c

Board of Public Works

Gprov~
With DiscussiOl,

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

~thout DiSCUSSiO~

142



- 38 -

CHANGE ORDERS

(
Hem C-17 MORGA}) STATE COLL~GE

(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval i:>reconuncn,led for .executjon of Chance Order No. 11 to con Lract
wi 1,11 .John K. Ruff', Inc. for m'umm UNION BUILDING. This Change Order cover:>
un<!itinnal masonry work required to patch ani! cover cxisting condition:> in the
old building and give a finbhed and accepta~,le appearance.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONfRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$2~8.00 :
Consolidated Student Union Construction Fund
Item 22, this Department's Agenda April 7, 1971
$3,1211,300.00
Less than 2% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Gaudreau, Inc.

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item "as:Board of Publi~ Works

Grovey
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Approval is recommended ('orexecution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
"ith Maryland Heritage Con:>truction Co., Inc. for SITE DEVELOP!1ENT OF PHYSICAL
EDUCATION FACILITY. This Change Order covers adjusting six (6) manhole:> in
front of building to ne", grai!e; i.nstalling addit ional concrete at each of four
.(4) exterior doors; removing damaged inlet and rebuilding same; hauling, spread-
ing and tamping dirt on south side of building; difference in ~ost bet",een con-
ere te p.ipe and asphalt coated corrugated metal pipe; and supervision costs for
the refcrenced work.

c'
Item c-18 MORGAN STATE COLLEGE

(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

AI-IOUNTOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIG INAL CONTR-\CT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INC'tEASE:
FEE:

$5,276.34
Item 92, General Construction Loan of 1965,

"Construct ion of a Hing to Military Science
Building to Provide Rifle Range"

Item 1, this Department's Agenda Oct. 3, 1973
NOT TO EXCEED $24,500.00
Less. than 22% by Change Order
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public Works

(AWrov8V
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

143



- 39 -

CHANGE ORDERS
Item C-19 SALISBURY STATE COLLEGE

(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)
Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 4 to contract

with Chas. E. Brohawn & Bros., Inc. for RENOVATION tillm R840DELING OF HOLLOWAY
HALL. This Change Order covers making revisions to the Receptionist's Area
as shown on Drawing AR-3.

AMOUNT OF CHAN.,EORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

$1,548.119
Item 195, General Construction Loan of 1973,

"To-Supplement the Appropriation 'Renovation
of Holloway Hall, including Air Conditioning'

"
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ~ONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

Item 10, this Department's Agenda Dec. 6, 1972
$1,319,900.00
Less than 26% by reinstatement
Less than 210 by Change Orders to date
Not a:~licable
The above'referenced Item was:Board of Public Works Action

(Aiprov0 Disapproved Deferred

With DiAcussion Without Discussion

c Item C-20 SALISBURY STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the statc Colleges)

Approval '.S recommended for execution of Change Order No.2, a CREDIT,
to contract wi";hRommel Electric Company for CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING LOT AND
QUADRANGLE LOOP. This Change Order covers a Credit for elimination of seeding.
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$1,350.00 CREDIT
Item 233, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Construction of a Parking Lot (300 Cars)"
Item 11, this Department's Agenda Aug. 14, 1972
$212,682.00
Less than 4% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to George, Hiles & Bubr

DeferredDisapproved
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Grov0'
With Discussion Without Discussion

73/10 144



- ho -

CHANGE ORDERS

(
Item C-2l TOWSON STATE COLLEGE

(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)
Approval is reconnnended for execution of Change Order No. 2 to contract

with Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc. for ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS
TO COMPUTER ROC:M,STEPHENS HALL. This Change Order covers additional electrical
work as shown on Sketch SKE-2.
AMOUNT OJ<'CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
ANOUI/TOF ORIGINAL CONrRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$1166.44 I

1974 Budget 36.03.01.02-08
Item 18, this Department's Agenda May 9, 1973
$43,287.00
Less than 3% by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public l%rks

(Approvev
With Discussicm.

Disapproved Deferred
Discussion

Approval :.sreconnnended for execution of Change Order No. 3 to contract
with Em.iayEngineering and Construction Co., Inc. for ALTERATIONS Al'IDADDITIONS
TO CCMPUrER ROOM, STEPHENS HALL. This Change Order covers removing and replacing
.Door "B" with a new wood flush door, supplied by Owner; and closing in existing
doorway "A", per sketch dated August 17, 1973.

(

Item C-22 TOWSON STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUIID SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCF~E:
FEE:

$430.00
1974 Budget 36.03.01.02-08
Item 18, this Department's Agenda Nay 9, 1973
$43,287.00
Less than 4% by Change Orders to.date
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

(APproveV
With Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

145



- 41 -
CHANGE ORDERS
Item C-23 TOWSON STATE COLLEGE

(Board of Trustees of the State COlleges)
Approval ;.sreconnnended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract

with Charles J. Frank, Inc. for REHABILITATION OF RICHMOND AND NEWELL HALLS.
This Change Order covers removal of unknown existing reinforced concrete within
excavation wall for new stair towers in Newell Hall; and installin[lthe "Flo-
Fill" gypswn materi1<l to level existing floors of Richmond Hall.
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGWAL CONTRt,crAPPROVED:
Alt,OUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INC.'lEASE:
FEE:

$18,551.18
Item 208, General Construction Loan of 1973,

"To Supplement the Appropriation 'Renovation
of Newell and Richmond Halls' "

Item 19, this Department's Agenda May 9, 1973
$2,477,450.00
Less than 1% by Change Order
Applicable to Office of Arthur M. Love, Jr.

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

(APproved)
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Item c-24 TOWSON STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is rE~ommended for execution of Change Order No. 20 to contract
wi th John K. Ruff, Inc. for CONSTRUcrION OF FINE ARTS-CLASSROOM BUILDING. This
Change Order covers providing sound barrier above the north curved auditorium
wall and sound material on three (3) access panels in order to minimize band
and orchestra sound transmission from the Concert Hall to the Auditorium .
Alt,OUNTOF CHAnGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
Al~OUNTOF ORIGWAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

.$4,525.70
Item 243, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"To Supplement the Appropriation 'Construction
of a Fine Arts-Classroom Building' "

Item 18-D, this Department's Agenda Dec. 15, 1970
$4,709,000.00
Less than 30% by reinstatement
Less than 5% by Change Orders to date
.Applicable to Fenton & Lichtig

.Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:

l

Board of Public Works

Gproved")
With DiscLss ion

73/ltj

Disapproved Deferred

146



- 42 -

(

CHAlIGE ORDERS

Item C-25 CROHNSVILLE HOSPITAL CEj'ITER
(Department of Health and ~lental Hygiene) \

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Orner No. 2 to contract
with High Point "pri nkler Company of Washington for INSTALLA'l'IONOF SPHINKLER
FIRE PROTECTION IN VARIOUS BUIUHNGS. This Change Order cover:: relocating -
twenty (20) reC'ensed light 1'j xtures and andition of twenty-four (2)1) recesscd
light fixtures in Wards 1191 and #92 of the Medical-Surgical Building; and the
relocation of T-he sprinkler control valves, which are now shown in the Electrical
Room, to the morgue area.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPRO'fED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CO~~RACT:
PERCENTAGE INCF.BASE:
FEE:

$2,000.00
Item 89, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"Installation of Fire Sprinkler Protection
in Various Areas"

Item 18, this Department's Agenda March 7, 1973
$108,536_00
Less than 24% Ly Change Orders to date
Not applicable

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Publi,: WorKs Action - The above referenced Item was:

("APproved")
With Discussiou Without Discussion

Item c-26 CROWNSVILLE HOSPITAL CENTER
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Approval :s recommended for execution of Change Order No. 4 to contract
wi th Harry Spa,-ks Co., Inc. for CONVERSION OF POWER PLANT FROM COAL FIRING TO
OIL OR GAS. This Change Order covers revisions for firing #6 fuel oil, con-
sisting of installation of a fuel heater set with its pertinent controls; an
immersion coil in the outdoor storage tan~; provisions for heating and control
of the heating coil in the tank and required ignition devices; heaters and
accessories controls at the burners of each of the three (3) boilers.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRA:::TAPPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE IHCREASE:
FEE:

$30,000.00
$27,264.34 - Item 61-, General Construction Loan

of 1971, "Conversion and/or replace-
ment of Three (3) Coal Fired Boilers
to Gas and/or Oil Firing"

$ 2,735.66 - 1974 Budget 32.01.25.03-14
Item 13, this Department's Agenda Feb. 13, 1972
$436,444.00
Less than-20% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Fred 1'1: vonBehren, Inc.

Action - The above referenced Item was:
(

Board of Public Works

Gprovei) Disapproved Deferred

HHh Disc:.lssion Without Discussion
73/10 147



- 43 -

CHANGE ORDi':RS

(
Item C-27 SPRINGFIELD HOSPITAL CENTER

(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order NO.2 to contract
with Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc. for AIR CONDITIONING MEDICAL
AND SURGICAL BUII~ING, PHASE II. This Change Order covers replacing an existing
2-inch steam c':lndensateline in the tunnel from the chiller room to the mechanical
room with a new 3-inch line.

AMOUNT OF CHAKGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$1,221. 35
Item 70, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"fnstallation of Air Conditioning Ducts in
Medical-Surgical Building"

Item 20-A, this Department's Agenda Aug. 14, 1972
$169,575.00
Less than ~kby Change Orders to date
Applicable to Green Associates, Inc.

Action - The above referenced Item was:Hoard of Publi~ Works

('Approved)
With Disct<ssion

Disapproved Deferred-

Without Discussion

Item c-28 SPRINGFI~ HOSPITAL CE~~ER
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 6 to contract
with McShane C':lnstruction,Inc. for CONVERSION OF BOILERS AND BOILER HOUSE
RENOVATION. T-lis Change Order covers installation of ne'" feed water regulators
and miscellane-)us piping on the boilers.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIC INAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCPEASE:
FEE:

$11,052.00
Item 68, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Conversion of #1 and #2 Coal Fired Boilers
to Gas and/or Oil Firing and Demolition of
Present #4 Boiler"

Item 6, this Department's Agenda July 5, 1972
$3011,200.00
Less than 16% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Miller, Schuerholz and Associates, Inc.

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Publi~ Works

Grove;)
With Discussio:t

73(10

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

148



(

CHANGE ORDF,RS

Item C-29.

(Departme n+,

MARYLAND HOUSE OF CORRECTION
(Division of Correction)

of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Approval is re~ommellded for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Harrison & Palmer, Inc. for SECURITY LIGIITING ACCESS ROAD TO BOILER PLANT.
Thin Chanr,e Order covers emergency repairs consisting of testing of transformer;
makinG splices in manhole; checking circuit breakers in Main Building; replacing
insulal.or on p"le line; replacing pole near pump; disconnecting circuit breakers
in Boiler Hous,"; removing and replacing insulator in circuit breaker in Main Sub-
statIon; testiClg meter and replacing ..•..atthour meter in Laundry Substation.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONrRACT A~PROVF~:
AMOUI\'TOF ORIGINAL CONIRACT:
PERCENl'AGE INCREASE:.
FEE:

$3,377.00
1974 Budget 35.02.02.04-08
Item 27~C, this Department's Agenda Nov. 2, 1972
$34,225.00
Less than l()O~by Change Order
Not. applicable

Board of Publi~ Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

.~prove~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discl;ssion ~thout DiSCUSS~

Item C-30 PATUXENl' INSTITUTION
(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc. for PARTIAL AIR COtIDITIONING
MID ELECTRICAl. ALTERATIONS. This Change Order covers the reinstatement of
Alternate NO.2 for Boiler House emergency generator, at the originally sub-
mitted price.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FmID SOURCE:
ORIGINAL COtITRACT APPROVED:
AMOmIT OF ORIGINAL COlITRACT:
PERCENl'AGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$19,300.00
Budget 35.04.00.73
Item 12, this Department's Agenda June 25, 1973
$416,529.00
Less than 5% by reinstatement
Applicable to D. Brooks Cross

•
Board of Publi~ Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

GprovcV Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

73/10 149



(

CIWlGE ORDERS

Item C-31 !>I.I\RYLANDCORRECTIONAL INSTITurION FOR WOMEN
. (Division of Correction)

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)
Approval is recommcndec] for exccution of Changc Order No.2, (l CREDIT,

to contTact with ArJutus Refrie;eration for REPAIRS TO AIR CONDITIONER AT
AU~INISTRATION BUILDING. This Change Order covers a Credit for labor in
connection with Change Order NO.1 (Three (3) hours @ $22.50 per hour).
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTR.\C1'APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRAC1':
PERCENTAGE INCaEASE:
FEE:

$67.50 CREDIT
1974 Budget 35.02.05.04-08
Item 28, this Department's Agenda Aug. 28, 1973
$2,065.00
Less than 5% by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

(ApproveV
~lith Discussion,

Disapproved Deferred
Discussion

Item C-32 ~.RYLAND CORRECTIONAL INSTITurION FOR WCMEN
. (Division of Correction),

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)
-Approval is rp.commended for execution of Change Order No. 3 to contract

with LoZito Contracting, Inc. for RENOVATION OF HORRIGAN COTTAGE, BUIIJ)ING NO.
3. This Change Ord~r covers Credits in the amounts of $1,500.00 for deletion
of seventy-five (75) window stools; and $136.50 for deletion of block work for
one chase of Second Floor; and Debits in the amounts of $9,975.00 for renovations
to mi3cellaneoUE plumbing trim; $2,955.00 for waterproofing and ceramic tile in
Bathrooms #5 a~d #6; and $748.00 for adding perimeter strips at tile edges; re-
sulting in a N..!tDcbit of $12,041.50. .
AMOUNT OF CHANJE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRAC1'~PPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGIKAL CONTRAC1':
PERCENTAGE INCREASE;
FEE:

$12,041. 50
Item 124, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Renovation of Horrigan Cottage"
Item 20, this Department's Agcnda March 7, 1973
$203,400.00
Less than 7% by Change Orders
Applicable to Edwin F. Ball

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Publi~ Works

Gprov0
~Iith Discc'ssion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

150

•



- 46 -CHANGE ORDE.'RS

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order N0.5, a CREDIT,
to contract with Structures, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF BATHHOUSE, CONCESSION
COMPLEX AND EIGHT (8) COMFORT STATIONS AT GUl'IPO'..mERSTATE PARK. This Change
Order covers a Credit in the amount of $1,897.92 for substitution of Texture
1-11 5/8" cust.)mredwood plywood siding, reverse board and batten at 8" O.C. ,
rough saun finish, Pattern 8, as manufactured by Simpson Timber Company, in
lieu of the 1 x 8" T & G redwood specified; and a Debit in the amount of
$599.94 for haluing earth fill required for comfort stations; resulting in
a Net Credit of $1,297.98.

(
Item C-33 DEPARmENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTR\CT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIG mAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INC'lliASE:
FEE:

$1,297.98 CREDIT
Item 39, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Gunpowder River Valley State Park: . .
Bathhouse and Concession Complex, Eight (8)
Comfort Stations "

Item 11, this Department's Agenda June 25, 1973
$493,.700.00
Less than 13% by reinstatement
Less than 310 by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Board of Public Wo~~s Action - The above referenced Item was:
Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

Item C-34 DEPARTMENT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Shannahan Artesian Well Co., Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF DEEP WELL AND PL1{P-
ING FACILITIES AT MILBURN LANDING STATE PARK, This Change Order covers the
installation of an additional five (5) feet of Johnson 5" Type 304 stainless
steel screen.
Al-lOUNTOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTR:,CTAPPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIG.lNAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INC:\{EASE:
FEE:

$150.00
1974 Budget 33-30.01.05.01-08
Item 80, this Department's Agenda June 25, 1973
$6,819.00
Less than 3% by Change Order
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

"

I

Board of Public Works

Gprovei)
With Discussion

73(10

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

151



- 47 -

CHANGE ORDERS

Approval ~.srecommended for execution of Change Order No. 5 to contract
with Ingleside ~ontractors of Md., Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF WATER, SEWERAGE
AND ELECTRICAL FACILITIES, POINT LOOKOur STATE PARK. This Change Order covers
lowerinG the elevation of the base ~labs of the .clllrifier\mits; change in the
starters for the tr~ee (3) blower motors in the Blower .Station; and furnishing
and installing an access walkway' and safety railing from the clarifier walkway
to the influent box on each treatment unit.

(
Item C-35 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

\

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRhCT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIG ,NAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE DECHEASE:
FEE:

$4,966.89
Water ctualityLoan of 1968
Item 35, this Department's Agenda Aug. 14, 1972
$1,641,100.00
Less than 2% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Rununel,Klepper & Kahl

Without Discussion
DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gprove0
With Discussion

Item C-36 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order NO.1 to contract

with Norman S. Earley and Son, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF MAINTENAlICE AND STORAGE
BUILDING, YARD AND SITE WORK, FORT FREDERICK STATE PARK. This Change Order
covers the addition of a disinfection \mit to the domestic water supply, as
required by the Health Department regulations.
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTR~CT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERC~lTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$787.65
Item 37, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Fort Frederick State Park: Construction
of Maintenance Facilities to include
Maintenance and Storage Building, Maintenance
Yard, Site Improvements and Miscellaneous Work"

Item 4, this Department's Agenda June 25, 1973
$95,120.00
Less than Ii by Change Order
Not applicable

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

0pprov0
With Disc'lssion

Disapproved Deferred

73/10 152

•



- 48 -
CHANGE ORDERS

Item C-37 DEPARTl,oo.,"TOF NA'rURAL RESOURCES \
Approval ~s recommended for execution of Change Order No. 2 to contract

with Alleghany Utility Corporation for CONSTRUCTION OF SEWERAGE- IN GUNPOWDER_
STATE PARK. This Change Order cover~ installation of chain link fence at the
Main Pumping Station.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGTIIAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
ANOUNT OF ORIGINAL C:ONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE: -
FEE:

$1,251,,00
Water Quality Loan of 1968
Item 59, this Department's Agenda July 5, 1972
$481,566.00
Less than 7% by Change Order~ to date
Applicable to IlIlBDEngineers, Inc.

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of-Publi~ Works

(Approved)
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Item C-38 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Dependablp. Constructors Co. for CONCESSION PAVILION, BATHHOUSE AND TWO (2)
COMFORT STA'rIO:1S, CtmNTIlGHAM FALLS STATE PARK. This Change Order covers replac-
ing flexi vent -:asement window specified for the Pavilion with conventional case-
ment window; al.ditional footer in the First Aid Room and lowering the footer in
-the Storage Rocm; and additional electrical conduit and panel work.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCJ:EASE:
FEE:

$1,129.92 -
Item 28, General Construction Loan of 1970,

"Cunningham Falls State Park:
Bathhouse, Concession Building
Comfort Station "

Item 27, this Department's Agenda May 9, 1973
$253,257.00
Less than 1% by Change Order
Applicable to Charles F. Bowers
(on $652.09 Debit of Change Order No.1)

Without Discussion

Action - The above referenced Item was:

.'l

Board of Public Works

GproveO
~Iith Discussion

73/10

Disapproved Deferred

153



(

,.
( .

-"---"

- _.~~--

INVOICES

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services,
presented Items I-I through 1-73 of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as
described in the attached ~Iinute Items of Exhibit pages 155 through 165,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 155 through 165.

'J3(lO 154



- 49 -

(
INVOICES

Item 1-1 DEPARTIiENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES \

Item 1-2

Item 1-3

Item 1-5

Item 1-6

Item 1-7

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoices, which are
within the F0e Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public
Works at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item Il-B, Secretary's Agenda:

AMOUNT: $250.00 - W. Paul Settles - Appraisal of Charles L. Edmonds
property (12 acres unimproved),
South Mountain Natural Environment
Area

FlJND SOURCE: Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

AMOUNT: $250.00 - Delbert S. Null - Appraisal of William H. & Doris
L. Vanzille property (3.06 acres,
unimproved), South Mountain Natural
Environment Area.

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
AMOUNT: $450.00 - Leslie U. Hutzell - Appraisal of Hugh G.,Austin A.

& Calvin Holland property (10
acres improved), South Mountain
Natural Environment Area

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
AMOU1IT: $250.00 - Leslie U. Hutzell - Appraisal of Leola V. Zecher

property (28 acres unimproved),
South Mountain Natural Environment
Area.

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
AMOUNT: $250.00 - Leslie U. Hutzell - Appraisal of Rebecca Holland

property (14 acres unimproved),
South Mountain Natural Environment
Area.

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
AMOUNT: $250.00 - Leslie U. Hutzell - Appraisal of William H. & Doris L.

Vanzille property (3.06 acres,
unimproved), South Mountain Natural
Environment Area.

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
AMOUNT: $200.00 - John N. Bowers Realty, Inc.- Appraisal of William T.

Staley property (38.5
acres unimproved), South
Mountain Natural Environment
Area.

FUND SOURCE: Item 106.5 , Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
AMOUNT: $350.00 - Gerbig 'Realty Service - Appraisal of John R. Ling

property (5 acres + improved),
Greenbrier State Park

FUND SOURCE: Item 36.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
73(10 155



(

- 50 -

N~OUNT: $35.00 - Carl R~ Baldus, Jr.- Appraisal of Mollard Enterprises,
Inc. property (494 acres up-dated),
St. I~ry's River State Park

FU~~ SOURCE: It~m 8.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item I-I0 N~OUNT: $400.00 - Melville H. Peters - Appraisal of Samuel H. Caplan
property (61.550 + acres unimproved),
Patuxent State Park

FUND SOURCE: Item 97.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 •

.Item 1-11 A}IDUNT: $10.00 - Carl R. Baldus, Jr.- Additional cost in connection with
the appraisal of Francis V. Langley
property paid and recorded in
October 12, 1971 agenda. (In error
as $350.00 -.should have been
$360.00) St. Mary's River State Park

FUND SOURCE: Item 8.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
Item I-12 AMOUNT: .

FUND SOURCE:

$250.00 - Delbert S. Null - Appraisal of John R. Ling property
(5 acres unimproved) Greenbrier
State Park

Item 36.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
Item 1-11 N~OUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

AMOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

$350.00 - J. Spence Howard, Jr. - Appraisal of J. Stanton Guy property
(Waterfront Lots Nos. 10-15,
inclusive, improved), St. Clement's
Island State Park

Ite~ 59.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969
Advance Option & Purchase Fund

$250.00 - W. Paul Settles - Appraisal of John H. Holmes property
(9.24 acres unimproved), South
Mountain Natural Environment Area

Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
Item I-15 AMOUNTc $250.00 - W. Paul Settles - Appraisal of C. Donald Easterday

property (20-3/4 acres unimproved),
South Mountain Natural Environment Area

Fmro SOURCE: Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

(

Item I-16 AMOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

$250.00 - W. Paul Settles - Appraisal of Rebecca Holland property
(9.06 acres unimproved), South Mountain
Natural Environment Area

Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

73/10 156



- 51 -

INVOICES
( Item I-l{ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoices, which are
withi n the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public
Works at.the Meet:ng of August 3, 1970, Item ll-B, Secretary's Agenda:

$225.00 - John K. BUrkley Company - Appraisal of Raymond Clark
property (9.36 acres unimproved)
Susqubanna State Park

Item 30.5, General Construction Loan of 1967.

$450.00 - Delbert S. Null - Appraisal of Leon Bick and Mark Harris
property (465.32 acres improved),
Green Ridge State Forest.

Item 42.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

$2;0.00 - Michael P. Goodfellow - Appraisal of Central of Georgia
Railroad Company property
(93 acres unimproved)

Item 42.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

N10UIIT: $250.00 - Delbert S. Null - Appraisal of Walter Stull en property
(4.42 acres unimproved), Greenbrier
State Park

FUND SOURCE: Item 36.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-18 ~roUNT: $250.00 - John K. Burkley Company - Appraisal of Col. Buckner
M. Creel property (12 acres
unimproved), Susquehanna
State Park

Item 30.5, General Construction Loan of 1967.

$300.00 - Michael P. Goodfellow - Appraisal of Edward E. Beener
property (318 + acres unimproved)
Dans Mountain Wildlife Management
Area.

Fm,D SOURCE: Item 111.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-23 AMOUNT: $250.00 _ Donald G. Betz - Appraisal of Evers Gossard property
(50.98 acres unimproved), Patapsco
State Park

FmID SOURCE: Item 63.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-24 AMOUNT: $250.00 _ Roy K. Davis •.Appraisal of R.A.P. Leasing property
(20.51 acres unimproved), Seneca
State Park

FUIID SOURCE: Item 131.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 .

FUND SOURCE:
Item 1-19 N10UNT:

FUND SOURCE:
Item 1-20 AMOUNT:

C FUllD SOURCE:
Item 1-21 N"OUNT :

FUND SOURCE:
Item 1-22 N10UNT:

.Item 1.25 AMOmlT:
,

l"
Flnw 30unCE:

$1,000.00 - John H. Beers - Appraisal of National Capital Gun Club,
Inc. property [88.104 acres - 4.992
acres improved - Approved in August
28, 1973 Agenda (appOintment) ].

Item 131.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

73(10 157



- 52 -

INVOICES

( Item 1-26 DEPARTMElIT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the folloYing Invoices, which are
Yithin the Fee Sc~edule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public
Works at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item Il-B, Secretary's Agenda:

AMOUNT: $300.00 - John J. Shank, Inc. - Appraisal of Leonard S. Melrod
property (238.61 acres unimproved)
Seneca State Park

FUND SOURCE: Item 131.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
Item 1-27 ~MOUNT: $250.00 - John H. Beers - Appraisal of Gean C. Page property

(5.307 acres unimproved), Seneca
State Park

FUND SOURCE: Item 131.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.
Item 1-28 AMOUNT: $100.00 - Michael P. Goodfellow - Appraisal of State of /1aryland

property (10 + acres unimproved)
Savage River State Park

FUND SOURCE: Item 72.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-29 DEPARTlolENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is r~quested for payment of the following Invoice for Pre-Trial
Conference for Powell property, Soldier's Delight Natural Environment Area.

AMOlmT:
Ji'UNDSOURCE:

$75.00 - John H. Bandiere
Item 103.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-30 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for advance
recording co~ts for the Richard H. Yonker, et al property, Green Ridge State
.Forest.

AMOtnIT:
FUND SOURCE:

$7.50 - Clerk of the Circuit Court for Allegheny County.
Item 42.5, Outdoor Recreation Land. Loan of 1969.

Item 1-3] Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for computations
and revisions to road draYings at Elk Neck State Park.
A1~OUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$835.00 - Frederick Ward Associates, Inc.
Item 36.6, General Construction Loan of 1971.

Item 1-32 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for negotiation
of thc C. Donald Easterday, Ralph B. Briston, Jr. and Leonard D. Emmert properties,
South MountaLl Natural Environment Area.

(

AMOUNT;
FUND SOURCE:

73(10

$47.50 - Charles E. Collins
Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

158



- 53 -
INVOICES

( Item 1-33 DEPARTHENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is requested for payment of the folloving Invoice for negotiation
or the Richa~d B. Rudy, John H. Elkins, William J. Long, Charles E. Nikirk, Jr.
and John G. Bowlus properties, South Mountain Natural Environment Area.
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$67.50 - Charles E. Collins
Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-31
1' Approval is requested for payment of the folloving Invoice for negotiation

or the Samuel T. ~oyer, III, William A. & Lloyd Study, Ralph B. Bristol, Jr.,
Lawren Wolfe and G. Henry Leatherman properties, South Mo~~tain Natural
Environment Area.

AHOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$70.00 - Charles E. Collins.
Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-35 Approval is requested for payment of the folloving Invoice ror negotiation
of the Bruce S., David C., Larry S. Koogle & Sally Joanne Myers, Vera V.
Van Westenberg & Nadine Thompson and Leonard D. Emmert properties, South
Mountain Natural Environment Area.

Approval is requested for payment of the follo"~ng Invoice for negotiation
of the Robert H. & Rebecca Twigg and Hrs. O.H. Michael properties, South
Mountain Natural Environment Area.

(tern 1-36 .

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$55.00 - Charles E. Collins.
Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

$30.00 - Charles E. Collins
Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-17 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Richard H. Yonker, et al property, Green Ridge
State Forest.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$1,312.64 - Daniel F. ~lcl.lullen,Jr;
Item 42.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-18 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title for Frances J. Markle property, Green Ridge State Forest.
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$106.00 - Edvin H. Horchler, Attorney
Item 42.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-39 Approval is ru~uested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Marie E. Walcott property, Point Lookout State Park.

(

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE c

$241.25 - Briscoe and Kenney, Attorneys
Item 4.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

73/10 159



is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
expenses for Steve Dolgos, Jr. property, Point Lookout State

(

INVOICES

Approval
of tHle and
Park.

AMOUNT:.
FUND SOURCE:

- 54 -

DE?ART1.;ENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

$151.00 - Briscoe and Kenney, Attorneys.
Item 4.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

\

Item 1-41 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Joseph W. Ridgell property, Point Lookout State Park.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$281.25 - Briscoe and Kenney, Attorneys.
Ite,n 4.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

.Item 1-42 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title for Eleanor Ann Kelley property, Point Lookout State Park.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$170.00 - Loker and 'Wigginton, Attorneys.
Item 4.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-43 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title for Mrs. James R. Umpledy property, Green Ridge State Forest.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$60.00 - Matthew J. Mullaney, Attorney.
Item 42.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-44 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title .an0 expenses for Eleanor E. Howard Franco property, Severn Run Natural
Environment .\rea.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$133.12 - Biener, Connell & Clinton, Attorneys.
Item 43.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-45 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Neilson H. Turner property, St. ~lary's River State
Park.

AMomrr:
FUND SOURCE:

$255.13 - Briscoe & Kenney, Attorneys
Item 8.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-46 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
'of title and expenses for Residential Properties, Inc., Gunpowder State Park.

NolOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$750.00 - John E. Clark, Attorney.
Item 30.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-47 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Thomas E. Brown property, Patapsco State Park.

( AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE,

73/10

$400.00 - Sybert, Syhert and Nippard, Attorneys.
Item 63.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

160



Approval is requested for payment of the foliowing Invoice for
of title and expenses for Bonnie Tubbs Watts property.

(
INVOICES

Item I -48

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

- 55 -

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

$536.05 - W. Gary Gray. Attorney.
Item 5.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

\
examination

Item 1-49 Approva~ is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title anG expenses for William M. Canby, Trustee, etc., property.
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$271.44 - Sybert, Sybert and Nippard, Attorneys.
Item 97.5. Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item I-50 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Merlin O. Crabtree property.
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$84.00 - Walsch, Walsh & Reinhart, Attorneys.
Item 42.5. Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item I-51 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title ($125.00) and expenses ($1,129.95) for Harry. R. De Silva; et ux
property.

c' AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$1,~54.95 - Robert S. Bourbon, Attorney.
Item 97.5. Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item I-52 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Dorothy Ann Ratliff property.
AMOUNT:

.FUND SOURCE:
$146.25 - Guyther and Raley, Attorneys.
Item 98.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 .

Item I-53 Approval is requested for payment of the following 'Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Edgar Bussard property.
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

Item I -54

$lJl.78 - Strine and Poole, Attorneys
Item 106.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
(Board of Public Works)

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for electric
service July 25 to September 25, 1973 for 2815 Jerusalem Road, Gunpowder State Park.

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for electric servic:c
from May 15 to June 25, 1973 for 2815 Jerusalem Road, Gunpowder State Park.

Item I-55

(

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$2.63 - Baltimore Gas and Electric
11-23.05.02.71-25.08.1

$21.15 - Baltimore Gas and Electric
11-23.05.02.71-25.08.1

73(10 161



- 56 -
INVOICES

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKSItem I-56
\Approval is requested for payment of the follo~ing Invoice for testing

motar cubes in connection ~ith Central Laboratory and Office Building,
Baltimore.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$2b.00 - Certified Testing Laboratories, Inc.
Item 20.1, General Construction Loan of 1972

Item I-57 DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES

Approval is requested for payment of the follo~ng Invoice for examination
of title of Roze Rosenberg property.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$81.72 - Lyman W. Hamlin, attorney.
Item 128.5, General Construction Loan of 1972.

Item I-58 COPPIN STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees .of the State Colleges)

Approval is requested for payment of the follo~ng Invoice for examination
of title and expenses for Lunardi Central Distributing Company, Inc. property.
AMOUNTl
FUND SOURCE:

$605.73 - Lyman W. Hamlin, Attorney.
Item 176.5., General Construction Loan of 1973.

("em I-59 Approval is requested for paynient of the follo~ng Invoice for settlement
expenses for Lunardi Central Distributing Company, Inc. property.
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$1~5.22 - Lyman Hamlin, Attorney.
Item 176.5, General Construction Lean of 1973.

Item 1-60 FROSTBURG STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for relocation
of the annun::cator for central fire alarm system for maintenance building.
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$26.30 - Simplex Time Recorder Company
Item 184.1 - General Construction Loan of 1969

Item 1-61 SALISBURY STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Colleges)

Approval is requested for payment of the follo~ing Invoice for professional
services rend~red in connection ~th a dispute between the City of Salisbury
and H & J Mechanical Contractors regarding a Plumbing Permit during construction
of Dormitory NO.2.

(

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$516.69 - Webb, Curnett & Simpson, Attorneys.
Item 194.1, General Construction Loan of 1971.

73(10 162



- 57 -

INVOICES

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND - BALTIMOREItem I -62
\

ApprovaJ is requested for payment of the follo.~ng Invoice for plugging
one sanitary connection for 702 W. Fayette Street property.

(

AMOUNT:
FUND SO\JRCE:

$150.00 - Director of Finance.
Item 112.5, General Construction Loan of 1970.

Item 1-63 DEP~rr OF NATURAL RESOIReES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for reporting
services in connection with the acquistion of the Blandin property, Gunpowder
State Park.

.AMOUNT:
FUND SO\JRCE:

$128.92 - Salomon Reporting Service
Item 3, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1_64 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for copies
of Depositions of John E. Michel and Daniel Bailey McConaughy.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$82.80 - Salomon Reporting Service.
Item 3, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-65 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for a full day
Pre-trial c01ference in connection with the acquisition of the Ellen Cimino
property, Se,ern Run State Park.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$200.00 - Maurice C. Ogle.
Ite~ 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1_66 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for a re-examination
appraisal and pre-trial discussions in connection with the acquisition of the
Ellen Cimino property, Severn Run State Park.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$285.00 - The Floyd Co.
Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-67 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for an engineering
report in connection with the condemnation case for the purchase of the Blandin
Estate property, Gunpowder State Park.

.AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$2,184.85 - Evans, Hagan & Holdefer, Inc •
Item 3, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item I-Gil Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for a file
fee in connection with the acquisition .of the Joseph Dernaga, et ux property,
Severn Run State Park.

(
AMomrr:
FUND SOURCE:

$25.00 - Richard T. Brice, IV.
Item 43, Outdoor. Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

73/10 163



c

- 58 -

INVOICES

ST. 11ARY'S CITY COMMISSION

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoices, which
are within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public
Works at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item ll-B, Secretary's Agenda:

AMOUNT: $450.00 - Carl Heinmuller, Jr. - Appraisal of Mr. & Mrs. George
Kohut, Jr. property (0.65 +
acres improved)

FUND SOURCE: Item 92.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-70 AMOUNT: $250.00 - Carl Heinmuller, Jr. - Appraisal of Mr. & Mrs. George
M. Zabchin property (0.878 + acres
unimproved)

FUh~ SOURCE: Item 92.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969.

Item 1-71 AMOUNT: $450.00 - Carl Heinmuller, Jr. - Appraisal of ~ws. Joseph McKay
property (0.986 + acres improved)

FUND SOURCE: Item 92.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item 1-72 UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND - BALTIMORE

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice, which is
within the Fee Sehedlue for Appraisals, approved by the Board of Public
Works at the Meeting of August 3, 1970, Item Il-B, Secretary's Agenda:

AMOUNT: $250.00 - John H. Bandiere - Appraisal of Jacob & Kate Beresonsky
property (116 N. Pine Street, Baltimore,
Maryland)

FUND SOURCE: Item 112.5, General Construction Loan of 1970.

73(10 164



- 59 -

INVOICES

Item 1-73, DEPARTMENT OF GE~~ SERVICES

Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoices for Blueprints
in connection with bidding of various projects as follows:

GARDENS REPRODUCTION AIIDPHOTO-PRllrrCO., INC.
Board of Public Works B-523-7315
Board of Public Wo~ks B-695-7317
CoppIn State College Tc-621-732
Correctional Camps XKc-6-732
Boys' Forestry Camps DN-551-701
Boys' Forestry Camps DN-652-711
Maryland Park Service For Map
Department of ~atural Resources G-5-733
Salisbury Stat~ College TS-718-734
University of ~aryland,

Baltimore County Campus UA-641-731

$24.00 Budget 25.01.06.08
67.50 Item 20 GCL 1972

8.40 Item 174 GCL 1973
6.00 1974 Budget 35.02.06.08

15.00 BPW-CA 11-23.05.02.71-59.08
9.00 Budget 32.02.06.72
7.65 Budget 30.01.02.02.02

45.00 Budget 30.01.04-73
22.50 Item 194 GCL 1973

22.50 Item'144-GCL 1973

CUSTOM COPY CENTER
Department of Heal"~ and

Mental Hygiene

WESTCOTT
Correctional Camps

MR-681

XKc-6-732

13.30 Item 48 GCL 1971

7.50 1974 Budget 35.02.06.08

~ The above referenced items were:

73/10

Gprov0 Without Discussion

165



(.

APPOINTMENTS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services,
presented Items A-I through A-40 of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as
described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 167 through 176,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 167 through 176.

J3(10 166



- 60 -
APPOINTMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - BOWEN WILDLIFE HANAGEMENT AREA: Approval
is requested for tr-e appointment '01' the following Engineer for a boundary survey
and legal description of the 130 acre Trueman Tract in Prince Georges County,
said work to be done on the following basis:

(
, -

Item A-I DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES'

Three (3) Man Party
Four (4) Man Party
Office Time
Transportation

$160.00 per day
190.00 per day
10.00 per hour
O. 10 per mile

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

J. R. HcCrone, Jr., Inc. - Annapolis, Maryland
NOT TO EXCEED $3,000.00 i
Item 18, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item A-2 NARYLAND PENITErITIARY (DIVISION OF CORRECTION) (DEPARTI~IT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
AIID CORREr.TIONAL SERVICES): Approval is requested for the .appointment of

the following ~gine~r for inspection of soil, concrete, steel joists, structural
steel and metaL deck in connection with Dining Hall, Kitchen and Ba.1<:eryBuilding.

••• ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Philip E. Schafer Testing Laboratory, Inc. - Baltimore, Haryland
$5,975.00
Item 153, General Construction Loan of 1972

~~tem A-3 HORGAN STATE COLLEGE (BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE STATE COLLEGES): Approval
is requested for the appointment of the following Engineer for additional topo-
graphy in connection with planning and design ,fork for the Morgan State College
.Campus.

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

George William Stephens, Jr. and Associates, Inc. - Towson, Haryland
NOT TO EXCEED $3,000.00
Item 255, General Construction Loan of 1972

Item A-4 DEPARTNENT OF ;!ATURAL RESOURCES - BOWEN IHLDLIFE 1.IANAGEMENTAREA: Approval
is requested for the appointment of the following Engineer for boundary survey,
including plats and legal description of the George S. and John T. Buck property
(168 acres, more or less).

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

J. R. HcCrone, Jr., Inc. - Annapolis, Maryland
NOT TO EXCEED $5,000.00
Item 18, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item A-5 DEPARTI~IT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - BOWEN WILDLIFE 1-1ANAGEMENTAREA: Approval
is requested for the appointment of the following Engineer for boundary survey,
including plats anG. legal description of the Harry W. Kaylor property (approxi-
mately 96 acres).

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

73(10

J. R. McCrone, Jr., Inc. - Annapolis, Maryland
NOT TO EXCEED $3,000.00
Item. 18, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

167



- 61 -
APPOINTI-lENTS

(
Item A-6 DEPARTMENT OF GENEI\AL SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - PATAPSCO STATE PARK: Approval is re-
quer.ted for the appointment of the following Engineer to survey, prepare an
outline plat and description of the Chance Caplinger property, said work to
be done on the following basis:

Three (3) Man Party
Four (4) Man Party
Office Time
Transportation

$160.00 per day
190.00 per day
10.00 per hour
0.10 per mile

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Hudkins Associates, Inc. - Towson, Maryland
NOT TO EXCEED $1,750.00 I

Item 63, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 'of 1969

Item A-7 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - SENECA CREEK STATE PARK: Approval is
requested for the appointment of the following Engineer for a boundary survey,
plat and description of the property of Mrs. Lenore Potter, said work to be
done on the following basis:

•• Three (3) Man Party'
Four (4) Man Party
Transportation
~ffice Time
Time Sharing Terminal

$160.00 per day
190.00 per day
0.10 per mile
).0.00 per hour
45.00 per hour

ENGINEER:
FEE:
.FUND SOURCE:

Sterling R. Maddox and Associates - Washington, D. C.
NOT TO EXCEED $450.00
Item 131, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item A-8 DEPARTMEN'r OF NATURAL RESOURCES - SENECA CREEK STATE PARK: Approval is
requested for ,",heappointment of the following Engineer for a boundary survey,
plat and legal description of the Leonard S. Melrod, et aI, property consisting
of 238 ~ acres, said work to be done on the following basis:

Three (3) Man Party
Four (4) Man Party
Tran8portation
Office Time
Time Sharing Terminal

$160.00 per day
190.00 per day
0.10 per mile
10.00 per hour
45.00 per hour

(

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

73/10

Sterling R. Maddox and Associates - Washington, D. C.
NOT TO EXCEED $5,965.00
Item 131, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

168



- 62 -
APPOIllfMENTS .

In accord~nce with the procedures set forth and approved as Item M-II-A,
thi" Ilepnrtmen;'s Aeenda DeCetlber 17, 1968, approval is requested for the
appoint.ment of the following fi rmr. for Test Borings as indicate,l below:

(
Item A-9 DEPARTl~ OF GENERAL SERVICES

GREATER BALTnlORE VmOLESALE FOOD VIAHKET AUTHORITY (BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS):
"Stake Out Test Borings in connection with Construction
of a Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Terminal"

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

GeorGe William Stephens, Jr. and Associates, Inc. - Towson, Maryland
$200.00
Item 12, General Construction Loan of 1969

Item A-IO FROSTBURG STAT" COLLEGE (BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE STATE COLLEGES):
Borines in connection with Construction of
Building"

"Test
New Library

••

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

National Foundation Engineering, Inc. - Lutherville, Maryland
$11,521.75
Item 245, General Construction Loan of 1972

Item A-11 EASTERN SHORE hOSPITAL CENTER (DEPARTMEliT OF HEAI,TH Mill MENTAL h"YGIENE): "Test
Borings in connection with Addition to Medical-Surgical

(' Building"

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Atec Associates of Maryland, Inc. - Columbia, Maryland
$817.00
Item 93, General Construction Loan of 1972

Item. 1\-12 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - CEDARVILLE STATE PARK: Approval is
requested for the appointment of the following Engineer for field survey in
connect.ion with Access Road, said work to be done on the following basis:

Four (4) Man Party
Office Time

$190.00 per day
10.00 per hour

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

John E. Harms, Jr. and Associates, Inc. - Pasadena, Maryland
NOT TO EXCEED $23,310.00
Ite~ 24, General Construction Loan of 1973

Item A-13 DEPAR~lENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - PATUXENT STATE PARK: Approval is requested
for EXTENSION of the appointment of the following Engineer for surveys, plats and
legal descriptions of the Francis Miller and George R. Canby properties.

(

ENGINEER:
ORIGINALLY REPlRTED:
FEE:
],ON1lSOlffiCE:

73(10

Sterling R. Maddox and Associates - Washington, D. C.
Item A-12, this Department's Agenda May 9, 1973
$2,556.60 . .
Item 97, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

169



APPO IllTMEf,rr S

Item A-14
- 63 -

DEPARTI4E!ITOF GE~~RAL SERVICES

UNIVEHSITY.OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK: Approval is requested for EX'I'ENSION
of thc appointment of the followinG r~Ilgincerfor additional concrete testing in
COllllcctionwit!. the Construction of the Office-Classroom Building.

ENGINEER:
ORIGINALLY REP<JRTED:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Atec Associates, Inc. - Columbia, Maryland
Item A-58, this Department's Agenda Aug. 28, 1973
$1,100.00
Item 190, General Construction Loan of 1972

Item A-I) TO¥!SON STATE Cf)LLEGF.(BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE STATE COLLEGES): Approval
is rcqucsted for the appointmcnt of the follO\,ing Engineer for caisson, concrete,
stecl and soil inspection and testing services in connection with Construction of
Addition to Smith Hall.

ENGIIJE:ER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Atec Ass0ei~tes, Inc. - 'Columbia, Maryland
$5,900.00
Item 277, General Construction Loan of 1972

Item A-16

••

Df':PARTI4ENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES - CALVERT CLIFFS STATE PARK: Approval is
rcque~t.cd for the appointment of the following Engineer for survey of the Girl
Scontr. of D. C. pro:;>erty (99.25 acres .:::)•

c
ENGINEER:
FEE:
FlJ1IDSOURCE:

J. R. McCrone, Jr., Inc. - Annapolis, Maryland
Lump Sum NOT TO EXCEED $2,200.00
Item 33, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Item A-17 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - ELK NECK S'I.'ATEPAR.".::Approval is requested
for the appointment of the following Engineer for planimetric mapping of Elk Neck
State Park (approximately 2,600 acres).

ENGINEER:
FF:E:
FUND SOURCE:

Maps, Incorporated - Baltimore, Maryland
$1,960.00
1974 Budget 30.01.02.02.02

Item A-ltl "PRING GR)VE HOSPITAL CENTER (nEPARTM.~IT OF HEAI,TH AIID MENTAL HYGIENE):
Approval is re1uested for EX'I'EIlSIONof the appointment of tohe follO'"ing Engineer
for additional inspection and testing services for concrete and structural steel
in connect ion ,:ith the Construction of Medical-Surgical Building.

(

ENGINEER:
ORIGIllALLY REPORTEJ):
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

73(10

Froehling & Robertson, Inc. - Baltimore, Maryland
Item A-2-E, this Department's Agenda 'Nov. 2, 1972
$112.00
Item 103, General Construction Loan of 1972

170



- 64 -
APro IN'IMEI\'TS

UNIVERSITY OF l-lARYLAND,BALTIMORE: Reference is made to Item A-I, this
Department's Agenda August 28. 1973, "herein the firm of Wheeler, Bonn, Shockey,
Taylor, Inc. "as appointed for llc"signand Preparation of Detailed Plnns o.ne!
Spccifi cat ion~ for Renovation of Univerz ity Hospital - Phase II, said "nrk to
be done on a 'fype "B" Schedule. Permission is requested to change the originally,
reported Fee Schedule from a Type "Il"Schedule to a Type "c" Schedule.

(
Item A-19 DEPARTl-lENTOF GENERAL SERVICES

Item A-20

Hem A-21

i
UNIVERSI1Y OF MARYlAND, COLLEGE PARK: Reference is made to Item A-35, this

Department's ~r.;endaOctober 3, 1973, "herein the firm of Egli and Gompf, Inc.
"as appointed tor Construction of Steam Service to South Campus Area and Food
Service Facility No. 1 and Relocation of Steam Main at Office-Classroom Building,
said "ork to be do~)e on a Type "B" Schedule. Permission is requested to AMEtID
this appointment to include Item 193, General Construction Loan of 1972.

MONTEBELLO STATE HOSPITAL (DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH MID MENTAL HYGIENE):
Reference is m~de to Item A-30, this Department's Agenda October 3, 1973, "herein
the firm of Slteallie" Orrick and Janka "as appointed for Renovations of Central
Core of Hard "D-3", said 'Nork to be done on a Type "c" Schedule. Permi ssion is
requested to change the originally'reported firm name to Smeal1ie, Orrick and
Janka, Ltd.

(";em 1\-22 Approval is requested for the EXTENSION of the followinG Architectural!
,:ngineering appointment for .•.ark from funds as indicated below:

DISTRICT COURTS: "Plannir:g and Preparation of Detailed Plans and Specifications
for Rent~l of Space for District Court System at Various
Location,; throughout the State of Maryland"

(

ARCHITECT:
ORIGINALLY REP0RTED:

FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

73(10

Rogers and Vaeth - Columbia, Maryland
Item A-7, this Department's Agenda June 14, 1971
Item A-I-A(36), this Department's Agenda Aug. 13, 1971
Item A-2-A(8), this Department's Agenda Oct. 12, 1971
Item A-3-B, this Department's Agenda Jan. 5, 1972
Item A-I-B, this Department's Agenda March 13, 1972
Item A-16, this Department's Agenda Dec. 6, 1972
NOT TO EXCEED $7,000.00
1971 Budget 22.01.02.01
1972 Budget 22.01.02.01-08
1974 Budget 22.01.02.01-08

171



65 -

APPOIN'l'MENI'S

Approval is requested for the EXTENSION of the following Architectural/
Engineering aj'pointments for work, from funds as indicated below:

(
Item A-23 DEPARTl1ENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

BOARD OF P1.ffiLICWORKS: "Installation of Partitions in State Office Building
No.4, Baltimore"

••

ARCHITECT:
ORIGIrUCLLY REPORTEJ:

FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

I~eyer Ayers Saint Stewart, Inc. - Balt imore, Maryland
Item A-4-A, this Department's Agenda Sept. 17, 1965
Item A-5-P, this Department's Agenda June 13, 1966
Item A-4-K, this Department's Agenda June 24, 1968
Item A-I-K, this Department's Agenda April 2, 1969
Item A-2-B(5), this Department's Agenda May 28,1970
Item A-I-A(8), this Department's Agenda Aug. 13, 1971
Item A-I-A(2), this Department's Agenda Nov. 29, 1971
Item A-7-A(46), this Department's Agenda July 5, 1972
Type "B" Schedule .
Board of Public Works - Capital Appropriation
11-23.05.02.66-07.08
Item 37, General Construction Loan of 1966
Item 64, General Construction Loan of 1968
'Item 65, General Construction Loan of 1968
Item 16, General Construction Loan of 1969
Federal Funds
Item 1.1, General Construction Loan of 1970
Item 12, General Construction Loan of 1971
Item 35, General Construction Loan of 1967
Federal Funds Acct. No. 7-79.32.01.05
Item 20, General Construction Loan of 1972
Item 9, General Construction Loan of 1973

Item A-24 UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK: "Construction of a Lecture Hall Facility,
including Air Conditioning of the Existing
Mathematics Building"

ARCJUTEGI': N. T. A., I,,-c.- Silver Spring, Maryland
ORIGINALLY REPJRTED: Item A-I-A(6), this Department's Agenda Oct. 12, 1971
FEE: Type "B" Schedule
FUND, SOURCE: Item 159, General Construction Loan of 1971

Item 191, General Construction Loan of 1972

Item 1\-25 CRO'IiNSVILLE HOSPITAL CEl'ITi';R(DEPARTMENTOF HEALTH AIm I1ENTAL HYGIENE): "Alterati0ns
to the New Unit Building, including Air Conditioning"

(

ARClIITECT:
ORIGINALLY REPOqTED:
FEE:
FUND' SOURCE:

73(IO

Norman E. Kelly - Baltimore, Maryland
Item A-I-A(19), this Department's Agenda Oct. 12, ,1971
Type "c" Schedule
Item 63, General Construction Loan of 1971
Item 63, General Construction Loan of 1973

172



- 66 -

Approval is requested for the EXTENSION of the following Architcctural/
Engineeri niT,uppoincments for work' from funds as in.iical.e,ibelow:

c
APPOINTMErrrs

Item A-2G DEPARTMEllT OF GENERAL SERVICES'

c

GREAT OAKS CENTER (DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND l.rENTALHYGIENE): "Supplemental
Appropriation for Second Phase Construction for Mental
Retardation Center (270 Beds)"

I

ARCHITECT: Walton, Madden and Cooper - Riverdale,.Maryland
ORIGINALLY REP)RTED: Item A-3-B, this Department's Agenda Aug. 11, 1964

Item A-I-A, this Department's Agenda March 1, 1965
Item A-2-C, this Department's Agenda April 19, 1966
Item A-5-E, this Department's Agenda June 13, 1966
Item A-3-B, this Department's Agenda March 19, 1969
Item A-I-F, this Department's Agenda April 1, 1970
Item A-2-E(34), this Department's Agenda July 1,1970
Item A-2-H, this Department's Agenda Aug. 3, 1970
Item A-I-A (111), this Department's Agenda Aug. 13, 1971
Item A-2-A(17), this Department's Agenda Oct. 12, 1971

FEE: Type "B" Schedule
FUND SOURCE: Board of Public Works - Capital Appropriation

••• 11-23.05.02.65-05.08
Item 28, General Construction Loan of 1964
Item 115, General Construction Loan of 1966
Item Ill, General Construction Loan of 1968
Item 54, General Construction Loan of 1970
Item 55, General Construction Loan of 1970
Item 9C, General Construction Loan of 1971
Item 108, General Construction Loan of 1969
Item 89, General Construction Loan of 1973

Item A-27 lfESTERN MARYLA1D CENTER

ARCHITECT:
ORIGINALLY REPORTED:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

(DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ~!ENTAL HYGIENE): "Planning
and Preparation of Preliminary Plans and Specifications
for Enlargement and Renovation of the Kitchen"

Nes, Campbell & Partners - Towson, Maryland
Item A-4-A(6), this Department's Agenda Sept. 15, 1972
Type "B" Schedule .
Item 113, General Construction IDan of 1972
Revolving Preliminary Planning Fund 07-27.01.02.26

Item A-28 MARYLAND PENIT;;NTIARY (DIVISIOlI OF CORRECTION) (DEPARTMEIIT OF PUBLIC SAFEI'Y AND
CORRE;CTIONAL Srd'VICES): "Install Air Conditioning in Prison Hospital"

(

ENGINEER:
ORIGINALLY REPORTED:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

73(10

Wallace S. Lippincott - Baltimore, Maryland
Item A-5-A(2), this Department's Agenda Sept. 15,.1972
Type "B" Schedule
Item 158, General Construction Loan of 1972
Item 112, General Construction. Loan of 1973

173



- 67 -
APPOINTHENTS

Approval '.srequested for the EXTENSION of the following Architectural/
Engineering appointments for work from funds as indicated below:

UNIVERSITY OF MARY~ 'UlD,

(

••••

Item A-29

ARCHITECT :
ORIGINALLY REMRTED:

FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

NATURAL RESOURCES INSTITUTE: "Purchase and Installation
of Built-In Equipmenc and Utility Systems for the Con-
trolled Environmental Laboratory"

Eugene A. Delmar - Silver Spring, Maryland
Item A-6-K(1), this Department's Agenda Sept. 6, 1967
Item A-IO-P, this Department's Agenda Sept. 11, 1968
Item A-3-Z, this Department's Agenda June 18, 1969
Item A-2-C, this Department's Agenda April 7, 1971
Item A-3-A(3), this Department's Agenda April 5, 1972
Type "c" Schedule
University Account No. 13.05.00.14
Item 232, General Construction Loan of 1968
Item 251, General Construction Loan of 1969
Item 190, General Construction Loan of 1971
Item 192, General Construction Loan of 1971
.Item 156, General Construction Loan of 1973

Item A-30 BOWIE STATE CC'i.LEGE(BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE STATE COLLEGES): "Extension of
Underground Steam Line"

ENGllIEER:
ORIGINALLY REPORTEr':

FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

E. F. Siegel & Associates, Ltd. - Baltimore, Maryland
Item A-I-A(39), this Department's Agenda Oct. 12, 1971
Item A-26, this Department's Agenda June 25, 1973
Type "B" Schedule
Item 201, General Construction Loan of 1971
Item 230, General Construction Loan of 1972
Item 161, General Construction Lean of 1973

Item A- 31 BOWIE STATE CC GLEGE (BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE STATE COLLEGES): "Emergency
Generator, Boiler House"

ENGINEER:
ORIGINALLY REPORTED:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Fred W. von Behren, Inc. - Baltimore, Maryland
Item A-8, this Department's Agenda Aug. 28, 1973
Type "B" Schedule
1974 Budget 36.03.02.04-08

Item A- 32 BOWIE STATE COLLEGE (BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE STATE COLLEGES): "Extension of
Campus Lighting"

ENGINEER:
ORIGINALLY REPORTED:

FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

J3(10

David.L. Gregory - Towson, Maryland
Item A-2-F(16), this Department's Agenda July I, 1970
Item A-2-A(2), this Department's Agenda Oct. 12,1971
Type "B" Schedule
Item 80, General Construction Loan of 1970
Item 199, General Construction Loan of 1971
Item 200, General Construction Loan of 1971
Item 162, General Construction Loan of 1973

174



(

- 68 -
APPOINTMENTS

Item A-33 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL S!illVICES \

Approval is requested for the following Architectural/Engineering appoint-
ments for work from funds as indicated below:

UNIVERSITY OF }IARYLAND, BALTIMORE: "Elevator Replacement and Modernization".

ARCHITECT:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Henry Adams, Inc. - Towson, Maryland
Type "c" Schedule
Item 143, General Construction Loan of 1973

Item A- 34 DEPARTMENT OF NATUPAL RESOURCES - FORT FREDERICK STATE PARK: "Proposed Archeo-
logical Invest igation'~.

CONSULTANT:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

William Liesenbein - Baltimore, Maryland
Cost-Plus NOT TO EXCEED $5,100.00
Item 57, General Construction Loan of 1968

Item A-35 ROSD1OOD HOSP, TAT, CENTER (DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAl, HYGIENE): "Preparation
of Detailed Plans and Specifications for Necessary
Improvements of Underground Utilities"

ENGINEER: .
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Egli and Gompf, Inc. - Baltimore, Maryland
Type "B" Schedule
Item 86, General Construction Loan of 1973

Item A-36 MARYUUID HOUSE OF CORRECTION (DIVISION OF CORRECTION DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY AND COI'RECTIONAL SERVICES: Renovate the Shower Facilities in Dormitories

IIII, 1I I and I J' II

ARCHITECT:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Norman E. Kelly - Baltimore, Maryland
Type "c" Schedule
Item 106, General Construction Loan of 1973

Item A-37 }IARYLAND HOUSE OF CORRECTION DIVISION OF CORRECTION DEPART}ffiNT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES: Install High Pressure Water System,

including Utilities"

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Item A-38 MARYLAND STATE

E. F. Siegel & Associates, Ltd. - Baltimore, Maryland
Type "c" Schedule
Item 107, General Construction Loan of 1973
Item 108, General Construction Loan of 1973

POLICE (DEPARTMENT OF ~JBLIC SAFETY P~VD CORRECTIONAL SERVICES):
"Preparation of Preliminary Plans ar.d Specifications for
Construction of Greenbelt Barracks, Prince Georges County"

( ARCHITECT:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

13(10
••••

Van Fossen Schwab, Incorporated - Baltimore, Maryland
Type "B" Schedule
Item 121, General Construction Loan of 1973

175



- 69 -

APPOINTMENTS

.
Approv'll is rC1UeGtcn for the following Architectural/Engineerinc appoint-

ment for work from funds as indicated below:
(

Item A-39 DEPARTMC,t~ OF GENERAL SERVICES

])EPART~\ENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES - SAVAGE RIVER STATE FOREST: "Coal Resources
EV'lluation of the George's Creek Coal Company's Mineral
Holdings"

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Skelly and Loy - Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
NOT TO EXCEED,$7,000.Qg
Item 101, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969

Hem A-40 GREATER BALTTIDRE CONSOLIDATED WHOLESALE FOOD MARKET AlITHORITY (H..-\RYL.~Jm
HOUSE OF CORR<:CTION): Reference is made to Item A-2-A(1), this Departt:.e~~'s

Agenda September 15, 1972, wherein the firm of John E. Harms, Jr. and Associates,
lnc. was appointed for Proposed Modifications to Jessup Sewage Treatment Plant,
Anne Arundel County, Maryland, said work to be done or. a Cost-Plus Basis. Per-
mission is requested to change the originally reported Fund Source from Non-Budget
23.14.00.114-07 to Escrow Fund Account 24.02.00.28-07.

••• The above referenced items were: ~pprove0 Without Discussion

c

(

73(10



(

(

MISCELLANEOUS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services,
presented Items M-l through M-14 of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as
described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 178 through 186,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 178 through 186.

I
\

\,
I

•••

13/10 lJJ



l11SCE41hNEOUS

Item M-l

- 70 -

HAm, STATE B0Gt]M'OR COMMUNITYCOLLEGES
&RFOIW CClliHUNITX COLLEQI:)

\

Board of Public Worksapproval of an sllocation of State funds
to Harford COllmlUllityCollage in the amount of $1,105,213 from the General Public
Junior or CommunityCollege Construction Loan of 1969 is hereby requested.

TheCounty Commissioners of Harford County have petitioned for State financial
assistance in the Construction of the Learning Resources Center at Harford
CommunityCall ere (CC-07-69-11). The total estimated cost of construction is
S2,121.330. wit~ the proposed funding as follows:

State Share
Local Share

'Ibtal

e:r,105,213
1.016.111

$2,121,330

(52.1%)
(47.9%)

(100.0%)

(

Thill percentage is based on the State Department of Education's formula for
••Bupport of schoola in fu.rford County 6S of May7, 1m psr Section 129(2) in
Article 71 of the Annotated Code of .laryland.

A Federal Jnnual Interest Subsidy Grant of ~20,467 has baen B\lRroedto defrey
.the interest coets in excess of 3 percent on State end local bonds used to finance
thia project. Of thia amount, the State \/ill receive appro:x:1lO1ately10,667 each
year for 15 years until the relevnnt State bonds have matured.

As this is not 8. direct Federal grant, it cannot be subtracted directly from
the total project cost. At the present time no other Federal fUDdsere available
for this project. /my Federal grant of furids subsequently made available in sup-
port of this project shall be deducted from the estimated project cOst. The re-
maining cost shall be divided bet\roen the State end local shares.

This approvd shall be subject to the Procedures adopted January 5, 1972 end
the Guidelines a-1optedFebruary 3, 1972.

ThoState Board for CO!lllllUD1tyColleges has I1l8dethe required finding of fact
and recommendsby Resolution the allocation to Harford Co=uni ty College froc the
Genersl Public Junior or ComaunityCollege Conatruction Loan of 1969.

The Maryland Depllrtment ot: State Planning haa approved this request.

The above referenced item was: ~prov~ With Discussion

73/10 178



- 71 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Item M-2 HARYL<\NlJSTATE BOARD FOR CmlMUNITY COLLEGES
(PRIllCE GEORGE"S COMMmlITY COLLEGE)

Board of ,~lic Works approval of an allocation of State funds to
Prince Georget~ Community College in the amount of $2,525,000 from the
General Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1972
is hereby requested.

The County Commissioners of Prince George's County have petitioned
for State financial assiBtance in the.Construction of Classroom Building
06 at Prince George's Community College (CC-08-72-75). The proposed
funding ~~ll be as follows:

State Share
Local Share

Total

$2,525,000
2,'525,000

$5,050,000

(50%)
(50%)

(100%)

A Federal Annual Interest Subsidy Grant of $23,472 has been awarded
to defray the rnterest in excess of 3% on the State and local bonds used
to finance this project. Of this amount, the State will receive $17,640
each year for 15 years until the relevant State bonds have matured. As

~ this is not a direct Federal grant, it cannot be subtracted directly from
the total project cost. At the present time, no other Federal funds are
available for this project. Any Federal grant of funds subsequently made
available in support of this project shall be deducted from the estimated
project cost. The remaining cost shall be divided between the State and
local shares.

This appr,wal shall be subject to the Procedures adopted January 5,
1972 and the GJidelines adopted February 3, 1972.

The State Board for Community ColleRes has made the required finding
of fact and recommends by Resolution the allocation to Prince George's
Community College fTom the General Public Junior or Community College
Construction Loan of 1972.

The Maryland Department of State Planning has approved this request.

The above referenced item was: ~pro~ Without Discussion

73/10 179



(

. ,
/

- 72 -
MISCELLANEOUS

Item M-3 MARYLAND STATE BOARD FOR "COMMUNITY COLLEGES
(CHARLES COUNTY COMM[UITTY"COLLEGE)

Board of Public Works approval of an allocation of State funds to
Charles County Community College in the amount" of $64,436.50 from the
General Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1964
is hereby requeated. "

The County Commissioners of Charles County have petitioned for
State financ~l assistance in the "Construction of a Multi-Activities
Athletic Fielj for Charles County Community College (CC-09-64-70). The
total estimat~ Construction cost is $128,873, with proposed funding as
follows:

\
I

At the present time no Federal funds are available for this project.
Any Federal grant of funds subsequently made available in support of this
project shall be deducted from the estimated project cost. The remaining
cost shall be divided between the State and local shares.

.. /
/

State Share
~cal Share

Total

$64,436.50
64,436;50

$128,873.00

(~~
(50%)
(100%)

This" approval shall be subject to the Procedures adopted January 5,
1972 and the Guidelines adopted February 3, 1972.

The State Board for Community Colleges has made the required finding
of fact and reco~ends by Resolution the allocation to C~Ar1es County
Community College from the General Public Junior or Community College
Construction Loan of 1964.

--'The }wryland Department of State Planning has approved this request,
with the unde~standing that the"State will only participate in a 6-lane
truck, with t~e exception of the straightaway for the dashes for which
8 1anen would be authorized.

(

The above referenced item was:

]3(10

Without Discussion

180



- 73 -

MISCELLANEOUS
Item M-4 MARYLAND STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITYCOUEGES

(MONTGO}n;RY.COLLEGE)

The Boaru of Public Works at its meeting of February 8, 1971 formally
approved an allocation of $245,406 for }mntgomery.College an State assist-
ance in the Division.of Existing Classrooms.in the Science.andlfumanities
Building and the Pyrchane of ~IDvable Furniture.and.Eguipment for Phase V
Construction from the General Public Junior or Cacmunity College Construc-
tion Loan of 1969 (CC-ol-69-13 A & B).

A contract for division of the Classrooms was approved by the. Board
at its meeting of August 13, 1971 for $4,736 of which $2,368 represents
the State 's 50.: slulre. Montgomery County has incurred additional expenses
totaling $362.894.29 for advertising, inspection services, furniture and
equipment, al;. of ,,>bichhave been approved as eligible for State partici-
pation by the ~epartment of State Planning, theluryland State Board for
Community Colleges and this Department.

Accordingly, Leard of Public Works approval is hereby requested to
reimburse Montgomery County $181,447.14 for the State's 50% share from

,):heGeneral Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1969,
which amount is within the. allocation previously approved. by the Board
of Public Works.

All work for this project is now complete and approval is requested
to cancel the unused portion of $61,590.86 and return it to the General
Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1969.

The above referenced item was:

73(10

Without Discussion

181



- 74 -

MISCELLANEOUS
( Item M-5 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

(Belle Grove Game Farm)

Permissjon is requested to raze and remove the following structures
located at the above referenced institution:

1. House - Two-story frame, wood siding, composition roof, 10 rooms~

2. Feed Stcrage Building - 18' x 12', wood siding, metal roof.

3. Generator Building - Rough siding.

4. Brooder House - 16' x 12',
siding

sitting on concrete block posts, wood
I

5. 2 Blooder !louses - 16' x 12', wood siding, on skids.

6. Barn - 40' x 36', central 'portion 2-story, sheds on either side,
rough lumber siding.

~ 7. 2 Brooder Houses - 14' x 14', on skids, rough wood siding.

8. 2 Brooder Houses 12' X 8'.

c. Items 1 and 6 are to be razed and removed by state personnel. Items 2, 3, 4,
5, 7, and 8 .ill be advertised for removal, said removal being a future
reporting to the Board of Public Works. The razing and removal of these
structures hes been reviewed and approved by the responsible Casualty Claims
Engineer of the Department of General Se~ces.
The above referenced item ~a~: ~~r~v~iI~ith DiSCUSSiO~

Item M-6 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
(Maryland House of Correction)

Permission is requested to raze and remove the following structures
located at th, above referenced institution:

1. B~95\, Silo, Concrete
2. B-95-B, Silo, Concrete
3. B-95-G, Silo, Concrete
4. B-46, Hog Shelter
5. B-47, Coo::er Building
6. B-I09, Bl~ldozer Shed
7. B-92, Greenhouse
8. B-1, 2 G~ard Towers
9. 4 Silos near Barn 32

These structul'es will be razed and removed by. institutional personnel at no
cost to the s~ate. The razing and removal of these structures has been reviewed
and approved' by the responsible Casualty Claims Engineer of the Department
of General Serfices.
The above referenced item was:

73(10

Hith Discussion

182



- 75 -

(

MISCELLANEOUS

Item t1-7 DEPARTJ.!FJITOF NAWRAL RESOURCES \
Permission is requested to raze and remove the following structures

at the belov referenced locations:

1. I-lillingtonWildlife J.!anagementArea

a. I'ormer Oscar Clough property - 1 story single family masonry
~esidence and out buildings (barn, corn crib, milk parlor,
:.rnplementshed).

b. P0rmer Chas. Preston Adkins property - frame dvelling and frame
shed, COy barn, milk house, garage (single), chicken house.

c. Former Rudy J. & Sarah J. Yoder property - 2 story frame farm
resid',nce, meeting house, miscellaneous out buildings (chicken
house, implement sheds, silo, hay and COy barn, pump house,
milk house, corn crib, storage buildings).

2. Idylvild Wildlife Management Area

L

••
a. Former Croll Feed Co. property - 2 story frame dvelling, frame

~hicken coup, veIl and concrete pumphouse, pig pen .
b. I'ormer George HcWilliams property - dvelling, 6 rooms and bath,

open front implement shed and chicken shed.
c. Fo~er Brommell property - dwelling.
d. Former Morton Sunderland property - concrete block and frame

barn, dvelling, milk house, old barn, implement.

These structures viII be razed and removed by Park Service personnel at no
cost to the State. The razing and removal of these structures has been re-
vieved and approved by the responsible Casualty Claims Engineer of the De-
partment of G,meral Services.

This item vas: ~APproved~ ~th DiSCUSSion=='

Item M-8 DEPARTHENT OF NAWRAL RESOURCES
(Susquehanna State Park)

Permission is requested to raze and remove the folloving structures
located at the above State Park:

1. Former Schveer Buildings - dvelling & tavern, frame garage.
2. Former M.J. Guaglm property - dvel1ing (frame and stone, 101' x

18',2 story, asphalt shingle roof) and shed (frame 23' x 16').
3. Form',r Parks property - dvelling.

These structlU'''SviII be razed and removed by Park Service personnel at no
cost tothe State. The razing and removal of these structures has been re-
viewed and approved by the responsible Casualty Claims Engineer of the
Department of General Services.

This item was:

73/10

With Discussion

183



(

- 76 -MISCELLANEOUS

Item M-9 .' DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES \

In connection with Construction of Camping Facilities at Susquehanna State
Park (Project P-31-721), permission is requested to "encumber the following funds
to supply electric service to the bathhouses and well pump.

AMOillIT: $359.00 - Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
FUND SOURCE: Item 49, General Construction Loan of 1969
The above referenced item was: ~p~o~~ l,ithout Discussion

Item M-IO DEPARTIIENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

c

In accordance with the "Policy and Procedure for Shore Erosion Control
Loan Projects" adopted by the Board of Public Works at its Meeting of August 18,
1971 (Item M-l - DGS Agenda), we submit herewith a report of contracts awarded
by the Department of Natural Resources for engineering and/or construction
projects:

Engineering Contracts for:

1. Shore Erosion Control, Eastern. Bay Seafood Company, Inc.
~ (SEC 9-74CA), Queen Anne's County

Awarded to: Chesapeake Technical Services in the amount
of $830.00

Funds to be charged: 1974 Budget 11- 0 0 02.01-02
The above referenced item was~ _ Q!.'p;o;:0 l<ithout Discussion

Item M-ll DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Permission is requested to raze and remove the following structure located
at Gunpowder State Park:

Former Catherine Unkart property, consisting of a garage (concrete
block, asphalt roof).

This structure will be razed and removed by Park Service personnel at no cost
to the State. The razing and removal of this structure has been reviewed and
approved by the responsible Casualty Claims Engineer of the Department of
General Services.
The above referenced item was: ~prove~

73/10

l<ithout Discussion

184



- 77 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Referencll is made to Item P-7, this Department' s Agenda February 7, 1973
for the Veeting of the Board of Public Works, wherein approval was given to
acquire 18.2 acres of unimproved property from Francis l.j:J.l1erand Irene K.
Miller, his wife, for Patuxent River State Park for a consideration of $36,400.
Property was subJe~t to survey and payment to be made on the basis of $2,000
per acre. A Bubs~quent survey of the Property revealed an actual acreage of
17.4772 acres; a decrease of .7228 acres. Accordingly, Board of Public Works
approval is reque~ted to decrease the purchase price by $1,445.60, reflecting
. the difference between $36,400 and the corrected price of $34,954.40.

(
Item M-12 DEPARTMENT OF llATURAL RESOURCES

FUND SOURCE: $722.80-- Item 60, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969 (Decrease)
$722.80 -- Federal Program 7-79.30.02.04 (Bureau of Outdoor

Recreation (Decrease)
I

Item M-13 Reference is made to Item p-14, this Department's Agenda January 3, 1973
t'or the Meeting of the Board of PUblic Works, wherein approvnl was given to
acquire 37.92 acres. of unimproved property !'rem Charles E. Seymore for Idyl.'!ld
Wildlife Management Area for a consideration of $8,532.00. Property was subject
to•.survey and payment to be made on the basis of $225.00 per acre. A subsequent
survey of the property revealed an actual acreage of 28.256 acres; a decrease of
9.664 acres. Accordingly, Board of Public Works approval is requested to decrease
the purchase ~)rice by $2,174.70, reflecting the difference between $8,532.00
and the corre~ted price of $6,357.60.

(
FUND SOURCE: $2,174.40 Item 54, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969 (Decrease)

c

The above referenced items were:

73/10 185



: ,
I. -77A-

MISCELLANEOUS

Approval is requeoted for tho rocomrnond3tiono contained in the REPORT
ON THE ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF PASSENGER AUTOMODlLES FOR P.ISCAL
YEAR 1973 AND STANDARDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974, prepared by the Departmetlt
of Gcnora1 Services dated September, 1973. This report was tranomltted by the
Secretary of tho Department of Genora1 Serviceo to tho Dlcmbers of tho Board of
Public Works by lettar dated October I, 1973. The recommendationo are as follows:

c Item M.14 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
(~urch.aoing Bureau)

c

.'

RE COMMENDATIeNS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974

1. Dinpo8ition: That the Sta\:o continue disposal of used cars through tho doaler
auction mothod. It is,recorrunended that Bel Air Auto Auction be allowed to
extend thoir ConditionD of Sale for an additional year all was so stipulated as an
option, based on mutual agreement, in the bid prop06al for tho sale of State
cars for Fiscal Year 1973.

Z. Acquisition:

A. "ThOlt the Statl!l divide its requiroments for non-law enforf!'!emcnt \'ehiclGs
for Fiscal Year 1974 into two groups of Intermodiates and Compact carB,
These vehicles shall be equipped with 8.cyHnd~r, automatic trallDmlssion,
power steering, power brakes and AI./1radioe.

B. Of the Intermedia\:o cars, one group shall Ix: I,.do('.l' sedan" and th", other
group shall be Z-door coupos. The Compact car IllCd~ls shall be 4-door
se dans. . "/

C. That a small number (not maI'O than ten) of Su~-Compact:l be pm'chased
in those instances where the oparatien ill pNdomir:antly city driving.

D. Th"t a limited number of Intermediate and Compact models be equip,DCd
with protective Dide I":'loulding (not mere than twenty of each modol) to
dole~'mino if this investment inCl'C:'lBeStl:ic value of the vehicle upon rOBale.

The referenced item above was:

. ,
, ..

; ',' :','
- r ' i

'.' .. ,,' "'~:: l,' !: :;-, ,;...,' ..
",' ..

~.;

(

L
.'

" .
73/10

,'. ".

"' .

,',. '. '. ,I .
, , ,' •.• \ . "1.,'~..'

, .
.,".' ."'."; i

; I h I' \ ... . .'!! ~..
~ j. ~] . ." 186

. ," .
\ f

'.'



(

(

(

PROPERTY

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services,
presented Items P-1 throu~h P-34 of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as
described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 188 through 205,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 188 through 205.

73(10 187



- 78 -

PROPERTY

( Item 1'-1 MARYLANDSr;.TE BO';hf' fORCO;'J'iUNIIT COLums
(CCHMUNIIT COLLl.Cl:OF B;.LTlHOl-.E--ll;l,'EEAJ\I:,O"CJ..E1'US)

ApprovI:l is requested to Fermit Baltimore City to acceFt the Jury's award
for pUI'chast: of the following property in Beltimore City, l/~rylf,nd, for tLe
Corrnnunity Colleee of Baltimore, Inner P.brbo1'Cempus (CC-03-71-2'1):

OWliER: Hargaret Fitzp&trick, et d.

O~~EhSHIP: Since August 7, 1946

PROPERTY: lll-113 South Frederick Street (Block 1384, Lot 19A)

ASSE0SEDVALUE: $23,640

DATE.Or' JUhYJ\WJ,hD: J,Ugust 24, 1973

J,WlhI::'" $67,000

J,PPRAISEDVl.LUE~ ~46,290 - Donald G. Eetz
$42,750 - Harry E. Gilbert, Jr.c FUNDS0UhCE: $31,155 - Locel Share (46.5%)
~35,845 - State ShaN' (53.5%) - General Public Junior or

Co~~unity College Construction Loan of 1971. This
percentage is b&sed on the State Dep.srtment of
Education '5 formula for, support of schools in the
City of Baltimore as of ;.:c.y7, 1973 per Section
129(2) in Article 77 of the Annotated Code of,
I'.erylenci•

At its meetine on FebrtWr:y 7, 1<;;73,the Board of Public Works
granted approvlll for the City of Baltimore to entE:r into con-
demnation froceeding6 on 111-ll3 South Frederick Street
(Item 1'-25). '

This property is the 55th purchase to be rnLdein accordance
with the board of Public ~:ork6 approvDl on Februe 1'y 3, 1972,
of en allocation in the "mount of $2,274,660 toward the acqui-
sition, rcLlcetion, and settlement costs of approxi,u, tdy 4.62
acres of land for Lhe Inner P""rbor CIiIDPUSof the CO!'"'1luni1.y
College of 9Gltimarr.. Total <mount of State's shar, of flmos
unex~ndcd bfter payment for this parcel will be $72,243.73.

,;OI,M Or"'FlJPLlC ',;er};. l.CTlO~,: The above referenced item is:(

73(10
Witli discus6ion

Distpproved

Without discussion

Deferred

188



- 79 -

Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the following property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, for use of the SEVERN RUN NATURAL ENVIRONJolENTAREA.

(

PROPERTY

Item P-2 DEPARTI-IENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES \

QI'INER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED:

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Jerome J. Wasielewski
3.5+ acres unimproved
1960
$5,425.00--Leslie S. Wilson, Jr. (adjusted, on the

basis of $1,550 per acre)
$3,972.50--John H. Bandiere (adjusted, on the basis

of $1,135 per acre)
Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Owner will not accept any offer.

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item is:

0provev .
With Discussion

••

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item P-3 Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to aCC;,uirethe following property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, for use of the SEVERN RUN NATuRAL ENVIRONJolENTAREA.

OWNER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VAIDE:

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Frank Wasielewski
5.50+ acres unimproved
1960-
$8,800.00--Leslie S. Wilson, Jr. (adjusted, on basis

of $1,600 per acre)
$6,232.50--John H. Bandiere (adjusted, based on $1,135/ac.)
Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Owner will not accept any offer.

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item is:

Approved

Witi Discussion

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Item p-4 Ap~roval is requested to accept the offer of the State Highway
Administration to acquire approximately 40.62 acres of land from the Department
of Natural Resources, at and for the Price of $23,400.00. The subject property
is to be used for the construction of U. s. 113, from Blades Road, to 0.7 miles
southwest of,Castle Hill Road, in Worcester county, !4aryland.
Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item is:

0PproveV ,Disapproved Deferred
-------- With discussion Without discussion

73(10 189



- 80 -
PROPERTY

Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the following property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, for use of the SEVERN RUN NATURAL EHVIRONl-lENTAREA.c
Item P-5 DEPARTI-IENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

CYdNER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VALliE:
FUND SOURCE:
REJlu\RKS:

Virginia Wasielewski (now ~trs•. Viola A. Wade, et ux.)
3.5+ acres unimproved
19'72
$5,425.00-~L. S. Wilson, Jr. (adjusted, based on $l,550/ac.)
$3,972.50--J. H. Bandiere (adjusted, based on $l,135/ac.)
Item 43--0utdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Owner will not accept any offer.

Board of Public Works action: TIleabove-referenced item is:
(APproveV Disapproved

With Discussion
Deferred

Item p-6 Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings 00 acquire the following property in ArL~eArundel county,
Maryland, fOl'use of the SEVERN RUN NATURAL EtNIRONl-lENTAREA.

Deferred

OWNER:
PRQPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VALUE:

Vanda Agnes Hamilton, et vir•.
3.5+ acres unimproved
1970'
$5,425.00--L. L. Wilson, Jr. (adjusted, based on $1,550/ac.)
$3,972.50--J. H. Bandiere (adjusted, based on $l,135/ac.)

FUND SOURCE: Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
REMARKS: Owner will not .accept any offer.
Board of Public Works action: TIleabove-referenced item is:

.~rove~ . Disapproved

. ---- With D~scussion Without Discussion

Item P-7 App~oval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the following property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, for use of the SEVERN RUN NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AREA•
.OWNER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VAI,1E:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Vanda Agnes Hamilton, et Ill.
4.89+ acres ~~roved
1960-
$7,083.00 ($1,450/ac.)--Leslie S. Wilson, Jr.
$5,544.00 ($1,135/ac.)--John H. Bandiere
Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Owner will not accept any offer.

c

Board of Publjc Works action: TIleabove-referenced item is:Cppro0" Disapproved Deferred
With Dis:ussion Without Discussion

73(10 190

• ~ .



- 81 -
PROPERTY

Item p-8 DEPAR'lMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

( Approval is requested ~or permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the ~ollowing property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, ~or :lSeo~ the SEVERN RUN NATURAL ENVIRONJolENTAREA.
OWNER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VALUE:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Dorothy A. Watson, et vir.
3.50+ acres unimproved
1960-
$5,425.00--L. S. Wilson, Jr. (adjusted,based on $1,550/ac.)
$3,972.50--J. H. Bandiere (adjusted, based on $1,135/ac.)
Item 43, OUtdoor.Recreation Lund Loan 1969
Owner does not wish to sell.

Board o~ Public Works action:
~pprove0

Wit-lDiscussion

The above-re~erenced item is:
Disapproved, De~erred

Gilbert W. Snyder, et ux.
3.5+ acres unimproved
1960
$5,425.00--L. L. Wilson, Jr. (adjustment based on $l,550/ac.)
$3,972.50--J. H. Bandiere (adjustment based on $l,135/ac.)
Item 43, OUtdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
OWner does not wish to sell.

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Item P-9 Approval is requested ~or permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the ~ollowing property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, ~or use o~ the SEVERN RUN NATURAL ENVIRONJolENTAREA •

••OWNER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VALUE:c
Boa Publ:,cWorks action: The above-re~erenced item is:

.Disapproved
With Discussion

Item P-IO Approval is requested ~or permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the ~ollowing property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, ~or use o~ the SEVERN RUN NATURAL ENVIRONJolENTAREA.
OWNER:
PROPERTY
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VALuS:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Viola A. Wade, et vir.
3.234+ acres unimproved
1960 - .
$5,013.00--L. S. Wilson, Jr. ($1,550/ac.)
$3,671.00--J. H. Bandiere ($1,135/ac.)
Item 43, OUtdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
OWner does not wish to sell.

Board o~ Public Works action: The above-re~erenced item is:
~prove~ Disapproved De~erred

With Discussion Without Discussion

73/10 191



82 -
PROPERTY
Item P-ll DEPAR'lNENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

( Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to ac~uire the following property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, for USG of the SEVERN RUN NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AREA.

OWNER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VAI.UE:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Frances W. Suhrie, et vir.
4.07+ acres unimproved
1960-
$6,302.OO--Leslie S. Wilson, Jr. ($1,550 per acre)
$4,615.00--John H. Bandiere ($1,135 per acre)
Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Owner does not wish to sell.

REMARKS:

FUND SOURCE:

OPTIONORS:
OWNERSJIIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTIoa PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

(

Board of Public W-:>rksaction: The above-referenced item is:
GproveO£) Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

Item P-12 Ref"erenceis made to this department I s agenda of June 25, 1973,
It~m P-9, wh"rein the Board approved request to enter into condemnation
proceedings ";0 acquire approximately 48.97 acres of unimproved land in
Howard county, Maryland, for use of the PA'IUXENTRIVER STATE PARK.
Continued negotiations resulted in securing an option contract and request
is therefore made for permission to accept said option, with title transfer
documents subject to approval by the State Law Department.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: (1) "Grantee", the State of Maryland, may survey the

property to determine acreage and based thereon
payment will be at $2,300 per acre.

(2) Settlement shall take place on or before
December 27, 1973.

John L. Landreth and Doris G. Landreth, his wife
Since 1958
48.98+ acres unimproved (survey)
$26,830.00
November 5, 1973
(see Special Condition No.2, above)
$112,654.00 in fee
$119,975.00 in fee--G. Howard Bockover ($2,450 per acre)
$107,734.00 in fee--Melville Il.Peters ($2,200 per acre)

1
1,105.73--Item 60, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
66,019.66--Item 97, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
45,528.61--Item 128, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property is within approved boundaries of Patuxent
River State Park. Acquisition is recommended by the
Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Public Wcrks action: The above-referenced item is:
~pprov~ Disapproved Deferred

With discussion Withoud discussion

73/10 192



PROI'ER1'Y - 83 -

.Item 1'-13 DEPAR11t.Em'OFNA'l'lJMLRESOURCr~S

(

Re,'ercnce is made to this department's agenda of' July 5, len2,
Item P-10-E, '~1crein the Board approved request to enter into condennation
proceedings ';0 acquire approximately 21facres of improved land in
Anne Arundel cOlmty, I.laryland, for the use of the SEVERNRUllHATURAl,ENVIROm~NT
A.~A. Contincled negotiD,tions resulted in securing an option contract; therefore
request is mc.defor perr1ission to cancel $22,000 nnd return to the unallocated
balOllce of' Item 1), Outdoor RecrenUon Land Lwn 1969; and to cancel $22~OOO
and return to the lUJallocatc,d balance of Federal Program 7-79.30.02.01f, Bur-eun
.of Outdoor Recreation (a total of $114,000); and further request pernission to
aeccpt said option, with title transfer doc\ll1lcnts subject to approval by the
state La,; DeP.crtment.

Public Horks

SPECIALCorlD:~TIONS:

FlJ!lDSOURCE:
"Remark::;:

"Grantors" will be a110-.1edto re=in in the house,
rent free, for a period of one year from settlelL~nt.
Ellen Cimino
Since 1936
23.26+ acres impro\~d
$6,610
November 5, 1973
60 days
$50,000.00
$51,500.00--Gcne E. Floyd (Sept. 7, 1973)
$~4,ljOO.00--Naurice C. Ogle (Oct. 1,-19-(0)
Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan~909
This propert-y is Hithin approved boun,aaries of
Severn Run Hature,l Em-lroDl:lcnt A.l'ea. Acquisi tion
is recommendedby the Department of Natuxal Resources.

action: The above-referenced item is:

Disapproved Deferred

With discussion Without discussion

OPTIONOR:
01V1iERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSBSSEDVALUE:
OPTIONDATE:
OPTIo:IPERIOD:
PRICE:
Al'IWJSEDVALUE:

Item 1'-14 Approval is requested for permission to enter'into condemnntion
proceedings to ncquire the follm;ing property in Howard county, Maryland,
for the use (.f the PAT"t.lXENTS/rATEPAqK.

OHNER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISEDVALUE:

FmlDSOURCE:
REMARKS:

Board of PubHc

0pprove0
HUh

Edwin G. ,lillson
13.828+ ncres unll~roved
len 2 -
$16,940.--C. H~NardBockover ($1,225 per acre)
$15,903. --<lilliam }'. Jf,iley ($1,150 per acre)
Item 97, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Ownerwill not accept State's offer.

Horks action: The above referenced item is:
Disapproved Deferred

discussion Without discussion

73/10 193



- 84 -PROPERTY
DEPAR1MENT OF HEAJ,THAND l-lENTALH:t"GIENE

\Reference is made to this department's agenda of December 6, 1972,
Item P-21, wherein the Board approved request to enter into condemnation I

proceedings to acquir~ the leasehold interest in the property known as
2115-2117 North Calvert street, Baltimore City, ~~ryland, for the use of
the DEPART1>lErJ'lOF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE. Continued negotiiJ.tionsresulted
in securing ~ option contract. Request is therefore made for permission to
cancel $1,72;.00 and return to 'the unallocated balance of Item 34, General
Construction Loan 1967, with permission to accept the following option contract,
title transfer documents being subject to approval by the state Law Department.

Item P-15

(

Deferred
Without discussion

Disapproved
With discussion

Carl T. Julio
Since 1965
2115-2117 North Calvert street (Lots 8 and 9, Ward 12,
Section 13, Block 3812) Baltimore City Maryland
$4,240.00
November 5, 1973
6 months

i8,400.00-infee
12,000.00 in fee--John H. Bandiere
8,000.00 in fee--Donald G. Betz
Item 34, General Construction Loan 1967
This acquisition is recommended by the Department of
Health and Mental Hygiene.

r of Public Korks action: The above-referenced item is:
Approved

ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOl':
PRICE:
APPRAISF.JJVAI.UE:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:

FilllDSOURCE:
REMARKS:

c

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Item p-16 Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation

proceedings to acquire the following property in Anne A..-..undelcounty, Haryland;
for use of the SE-VERNRUN NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AREA.

di~cussion

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:
Board of Public

Gprove~
With

Irene E. Weigel, et al.
16.195+ acres unimproved (survey,1971,Evans,Hagan,Holdefe,')'
1946 -
$23,450.00 in fee-~ichael A. Wheatley
$16,200.00 in fee--Gene E. Floyd
Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Owner does not wish to sell.

action: The above-referenced item is:

a,,'NER:
PROPERTY:
ACQ,UIRED:
APPRAISED VALUE:

Works
Disapproved

Without discussion
Deferred

73/10 194



- 85 -
PROPER'IT

Approve.:;is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the following property in Anne Arundel county,
l~aryland,for the use of the SEVERN RUN NA'l1JRALENVIRONMENT AREA.

(

Item P-17 DEPARTMENT OF NA'l1JRALRESOURCES
\

OW1'ER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VALlIE:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

~I.Ellen Crouse
3.181+ acres unimproved
1969 -
$3,750.00--Elmer J. Schwartzman
$3,500.00--John H. Bandiere
Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Owner rejects State's offer.

Board of Public W0rks action:

0prov0
With discussion

The above-referenced item is:
Disapproved Deferred

@-fu-O-u-t-d-~-'s-c-U-S-S-i-O-i)-

Disapproved _----__ Deferred
. . 0thout diSCUSSiOV

Warren A. Sears
10.5+ acres unimproved
1965-
Owner does not.wish to sell; will not allow appraisers
onto property.
$25,000.00--Item 43, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan i969

Works action: The above referenced item is:
ENCUMBER:
Boord of Public

0prove9
W~th discussion

Item p-18 ApIroval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings 1,0 acquire the following property in Anne Arundel county,
Maryland, fOI the use of the SEVERN Rill!NA'l1JRALENVIRONMENT AREA.
"O'ilNER:

PROPERTY: .
ACQUIRED:
REMARKS:c

Item P-19 ApPI'ovalis requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the following property in Allegany county, Maryland,
for the use of GREEN RIDGE STATE FOREST.

Deferred

OWNER:
PROPERTY:
APPRAISED VALUE:

Herbert M. Phillips
Green Ridge Valley Orchard Lot No. 798, Section F
Category III--standard appraisals by ~tichaelP. Goodfellow
and James A. Perrin, $40.00 to $60.00 per acre. (as of 1969)

ENCUMB8R: $600.00--Item 42, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
~~KS: All attempts to locate owner have been unsuccessful.
Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item is:

~pprove~ Disapproved
With di~cussion Without discussion

73/10 195



- 86 -PROPERTY
Item P-20 DEPAR:rMENTOF NATURAL R:ESOUHCES

( Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings '.0 acquire the following property in Allegany county, ~Iaryle.nd,
for use of the GF.EENRIDGE STATE FOREST.

Deferred
Without discussion

OWNER:
PROPERT'{:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VALUE:

Sterling C. Rauer, et ux.
Green Ridge Valley Orchard Lot No.8, Section "E"
1957
$250-$325jac. (Category II--lots with frontage on
improved county gravelled road) 11ichaelP. Goodfellow (1973)
$175-$225/ac. (Category II--etc.) James A. Perrin (1973)

ENCUMBER: $3,250.00--Item 42, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
REMARKS: .Owner rejects State's offer.
Board of Pub}ic Works action: The above referenced item is:

~pprove~ Disapproved
Wi<;hdiscussion

{ .'--'

Item P-21 Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to ac(~uirethe following property in Charles county, Maryland, for
use••of the CEDARVILLE STATE FOREST.
OWNER: Reverend Robert S. Pittman, and Joseph Pittman .
PROPERT'{:. 25•4624+ acres
ACQUIRED: 1969 -
APPRAISED VAl.UE: $25,500.00--J.Spence Howard, Jr.

$16,550.00--Harry L. Heins
FUND SOURCE: Item 71, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Rm~KS: ~wner rejects State's offer.
Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item is:
Approved Disapproved ~eferr~

With di5cussion Without discussion --------'

Item P-22 Approval is requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the following property in Calvert county, Maryland,
for use of tte CALVERT CLIFFS STATE PARK.
OHNER:
PROPERT'{:
ACQUIRED:
APY'rtAISEDVALUE:
FUND SOURCE:
REI~KS:

Gertrude Skidmore
12.637+ acres improved
1946-1948
$54,300--J. Spence Howard, Jr.
$40,300--Harry L. Heins
Item 33, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
Owner's dema~d exceeds State's offer.

ublic Works action: The above referenced item is:Boa

Wit:ldiscussion
Disapproved __------------ __~Deferred

~thout diSCUSSi~

73/10 196



- 87 -
PROPERTY

Item P-23 DEPAR'IMEN'l'OF NATURAL RESOURCES

SPECIAL CONDITIONt':

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

••

OPTIONOR:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOlJ:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

OPTIONORS:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALL'E:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

( Ap~roval is requested for permission to accept option for purchase
of the follol'ing property in Calvert county, Maryland, for use of the CALVERT
CLIFFS STATE ~ARK, with title transfer documents subject to approval by the
State Law Department.

"Grantee", the State of Maryland, may conduct a survey
in order to ascertain acreage of the subject taking
and based thereon payment will be at $900 per acre,
and consideration for improvement set at $250.00.
(l4rs.)Emma Harris
Since 1972
33+ acres improved
$2;635
November 5, 1973
6 months
$29,950.00 in fee
$33,000.00 in fee--M1chael A. Wheatley
$23,100.00 in fee--J. Spence Howard, Jr.
Item 33, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property lies within approved boundaries of
Calvert Cliffs State Park. Acquisition has been
recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Pub.'.icWorks action: The above-referenced item is:
~prov0 Disapproved Deferred

Wi~~ discussion Without discussion

Item p-24 Approval is requested for permission to accept option for purchase
of the following l'roperty in Worcester county, }\aryland, for use of the
POCO}\OKE STATE FCREST, with title trander documents subject to approval by
the State Law Dep~rtment.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: "Grantee", the State of Maryland, may conduct a survey

in order to ascertain acreage of the subject taking
and based thereon payment will be $125.00 per acre.
Paul E. Cunningham and Solange J. Cunningham
Since 1969
108+ acres unimproved
$1,350
September 11, 1973
6 months
$13,500.00 in fee
$13,500.00 in fee-4~illiam G. Rayfield
$13,500.00 in fee--F. Phillips Williamson
Item 69, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property lies within approved boundaries of
Pocomoke State Forest. Acquisition has been
recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Public Works action: l~e above referenced item is:
(~prove~ Disapproved Deferred

With discussion Without discussion

73/10 197



- 88 -PROPERTY
Item P-25 DEPARTMENT OF NA'l'URALRESOURCES

C;iSCUSSi~

Botfrdof Public
Approved

REMARKS:

Approval is requested for permission to accept option for purchase
of the foll<Ning property in Anne Arundel county, Maryland, for use of the
SEVERN RUN NA'IURALENVIROIDlENTAREA, with title transfer docwnents subject
t9 approval ',ythe State Law Department.
SPECIAL COl'lD"TIONS:None
OroONOR: Ritchie at Cypress Associates
OWNERSHIP: Since 1971
PROPERTY: 75+ acres improved
ASSESSED VALUE: $lD,950.00
OPTION DATE: November 5, 1973
OPTION PERIOD: 6 months
PRICE: 1350'000.00 in feeAPPRAISED VALUE: 368,200.00 in fee--C. Howard Bockover .

305,000.00 in fee--Gene E. Floyd
FUND SOURCE: 62,373.56--Item 43~ Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$250,000.00--Item 74, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$37,626.44--Item 105, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property is within approved boundaries of the
Severn Run Natural Environment Area. Acquisition is
recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.

Works action: The above referenced item is:
Disapproved ~eferre~

Without discussion

(

Deferred

OPTIONOR:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALlE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

..Item"'!':"26" Approval is requested for permission to accept option for purchase
of the folloving property in Washington county, Maryland, for use of the
SOUTH MOUl'lTATINATURAL ENVIRONMENT AREA, with title transfer documents subject
to approval uy the State Law Department.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: (1) "Grantee", the State of Maryland, may conduct a survey

to ascertain acreage and based thereon,payment will be
at $550 per acre.

(2) This option contract does not include the dwelling and
approximately three (3) acres of land included in the
deed of conveyance, located on the west side of the
Moss-Burkittsville-Brownsville Road east of Brm,nsville, l~d.

Miss Helen V. Miller
Since 1967
16-3/8 acres+ unimproved
$1,900 (l~+-acres)
November 5,-1973
6 months

1
9,000.00 in fee
13,068.00 in fee--W. Paul Settles ($850 per acre) (15-3/8 ac.)
8,187.50 in fee--Delbert S. Null ($500 per acre) (16-3/8 ac.)
Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property is within approved boundaries of the SOUTH
MOWrADl NATURAL ENVIROmlENT AREA. Acquisition is recommended
by the Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item is:
~prov~ Disapproved
- With discussion Without discussio

(

73/10 198



- 89 -
PROPERTY

DEPAR'IHENT OF NATURAL RESOURCESItem P-27
\Approval is requested for permission to accept option for purchase

of the following property in .~egany county, Maryland, for use of the I
ROCKY GAP STATE PARK, with title transfer documents subject to approval by
the State Law Department.

(

None
"Margie MongOld, Estate" (Mrs. Virginia King, heir)
1961 inheritance
7/10+ acre improved
$525-
November 5, 1973
6 months

1
2,700.00 in fee
3,000.00 in fee--Delbert S. Null
2,200.00 in fee--C. Glen Watson
Item 37, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property lies within approved boundaries of
Rocky Gap State Park. Acquisition is recolllffiendedby
the Department of Natural Resources.

action: The above referenced item is:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
WNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALl"E:
OPI'IONDATE:
OPTION PERIOT:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Board of Public Works
GI'CoveV

With discussion
Disapproved

Without discussion
Deferred

Item p-28 Approval is requested for permission to accept option for purchase
of the following property in Washington county, Maryland, for use of the
SOUTH MOUNTAIN NAIURAL ENVIROm~NT AREA, with title transfer docurnents.subject
to approval by the State Law Department.

Deferred
Without discussionWith di3cussion

SPECIAL COIIDITIONB:

FUND SOURCE:
RElo\ARKS:

OPTIONOR:
.OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE;
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

"Grantee", the State of Maryland, may conduct a survey
in order to ascertain acreage and based thereon payment
will.be $475.00 per acre.
"Estate of Albert E. Brown" (l.jrs.Glenn E. Sowers)
Since 1917
5.75+ acres unimproved
$300-
November 5, 1973
6 months
$2,732.00 in fee
$2,875.00 in fee--Leslie U. Hutzell
$2,875.00 in fee--Thomas M. Poss
Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property lies within approved boundaries of
South Hountain Natural Environment Area. Acquisition
is recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.

Board of Publ~c Works action: The above referenced item is:
~pprove~ Disapproved

(

73(10 199



PROPERTY

Item P-29 DEfAR'l1€/i'i'0,,' i,AW:'.ALRESOURCES

Grantor shall be permitted to operate his filel'oil and
gasoline business rent free until June 1, 1974, in
order to give .the Grantor time to relocate this business
to another area.
Charles C. Hoover and Pauline B. Hoover, his wife
Since 1965
1.5+ acres improved
$15-;030
November 5, 1973
6 months
$46,600.00 in fee
$1+7,150.00 in fee--Delbert S. Null ($15,000: 1.5 acres).:
$45,000.00 in fee--W. Paul Settles ($9,750: 1.5 acres)
Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
*Prices in parentheses represent payment for land alone.
This property lies within approved boundaries of
South Mountain Natural Environment Area. Acquisition
is recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.

action: The above referenced item is:
~approve~ . Deferred

Without discussionWith discussion

••

\Ap~roval is requested for permission to accept option for purchase
of the follo\lingproperty in Frederick county, /.laryland,for use of the
soum HOUNTAL~ 'NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AREA, .with title transfer documents
subject to approval by the State Law Department. .
SPECIAL CONDITIONf'.:

OPTIONORS:
O1'1NERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VAL1JE:
OPTION DA'IE:
OPTION PERIOll:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

Board of Pubiic Works
Approved

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

(
r

Item P-30 .Approv!>:!is requested for permission to accept option for purchase
of the fonowing property in Washington county, /~aryland, for use of the
SOUTH MOUNTAD'I NATURAL ElNIRONMEIlT 11.."'£11., with title transfer documents subject
to approval by the State Law Department. .
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

OPTIONOR:
CY..mERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

"Grantee", the state of Maryland, may conduct a sur'ley
in order to ascertaL, aereage, and based thereon payment
will be $769.23 per acre. .
Mrs. John D. Mause, Sr.
Since 1947
13+ acres unimpro'led
$1-;300
NO'lember.5, 1973
6 months
$10,000.00 in fee
$10,400.00 in fee--Leslie U. Hutzell ($800 per acre)
$9,750.00 in fee--Thomas M. Poss ($750 per acre)
Item 106, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property lies within appro'ledboundaries of
SOUTH MOUNTAIN NATURAL E~NJ30!'<1.!ENTA.':{EA. Acquisition
'is recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.

(

(
Board of Public Works action: The abo'lereferenced item is:
ApprO'led .Disappro'led G;ferr0

Hith d!.scussion Without discussion
73(10 200



- 91 -PROPERTY
Item P-31 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

LAND ACQUISITION DIVISION \
In accordance witt the recommendations contained in the,Joint Chairmen's Report to
the President of 'l..'1eSenate and the Speaker of the House, dated April 5, 1973, ~le
submit the following report of progress through October 3, 1973:

Project Appropriation Acquisition In Condemnation Unencumbered
To Date-Acres -Aeres- Balance

IDYLHILD
INDIAN SPRING
JANES ISLAND
LINKWOOD
LOCH RAVEN P~SERVOIR
MATTAlVOMAN
MC KEE-BESHERS
MERKLE -BO\o/EN
MILLINGTON
MORGAN RUN
J.lYRTLE GROVE

150,000
33,043.84

623,000
425,000
354,000
Boo, 000
382,000
94,026.88
114,297.36
100,000
lBo,000
123,577.89

6,000,000
196,562.60
570,000

1,356,000
450,000

3,381,393
739,000
635,000
250,000
2,515

1,000,000
1,600,000

704,115.39
150,000

1,092,465.73
500,000
295,000

A. POWELL TR. HATCHERY $
BEAR CREEK
BOlo/EN
CALVERT CLIFFS
CEDARVILLE
CHAPEL POINT
CUNNINGHAM FALLS
DANS MOUNTAIN
DEAL ISLAND
DEEP RUN
DBER CREEK
EARLEVILLE
FAIR HILL
FISHING BAY
FORT FREDERICK
GREEN RIDGE
GREENBRIER
GUNPOWDER

(continuoJd)

73(10

Bo9.72
99.2
160.3
827.5
37.7
303.0
377.6

188.0

1,704.2
713.02

1,931. 7
147.13
888.1

1,228.8
1,537.7

375.9

1,552.3

83.0

80.0

114.3

5,876.0

100.0
1,234.0

64.9
462.65
256.1
281.1
22.78

147.7

$ 150,000.00
33,043.84
202,337.99
223,300.00
189,099.76
168,688.52
258,666.75
73,000.00
85,888.36
100,000.00
178,150.00

0.00
0.00

98,562.60
325,110.20
905,300.39
223,172.76

2,343,545.59
276,090.92
293,172.26
153,345.00

0.00
1,000,000.00
1,569,840.00
493,617.89
149,366.00
501,504.63
499,966.66
240,150.00

201



PROPERTY - 92 -
Item P-31

\I'
(contim;ation)

<:
Project Appropriation Acquisition In condemnation Unencumbered

To Date-Acres -Acres- Balance

PATAPSCO $2,800,000 457.482 379.10 $1,491,387.63
PATUXENT 3,600,000 4,008.0 597.3 479,629.~8
POCOMOKE 444,721. 75 442,066.80
POINT LOOKOUT 191,000 1.0 1.9 74,334.75
ROCKY GAP 450,000 217.5 95.9 232,037.99
ROSARYVILLE 400,000 498.6 130,606.00
ST. IWlY' S RIVER 1,000,000 1,013.1 323.1488 97,859.19
SAVAGE RIVER 470,000 557.27 426,635.13
SENECA CREEK 6,700,000 1,264.65 896.673 1,828,493.95
SEVERN RUN 1,250,000 192.045 211.3 669,029.68••SOLDIERS DELIGHT 1,800,000 1,175.160 127.0 207,015.81
SOUTH l.lARSHISLANJ: 249,502.25 150,000.00
SOUTH MOUNTAIN 850,000 1,548.43 199,716.08
STATE FISHING LAIili3 150,000 149,900•01

( SUSQUEHANNA 1,300,000 775.3 355.74 141,686.88
SWALLOW FALLS 50,000 49,598.50
TAYLORS ISLAND 2,250 0.00
TUCKAHOE 675,000 852.0 169.8 506,041. 25
WARRIORS MOUNTAIN 159,527 .41 460.3 92,550.00
ZEKIAH SWAMP 100,000 -- 100,000.00
BALTTI.10RECITY GFJ NTS 3,800,000 2,670,594.44
REVOLVllfG OPTION FUND 1,000,000
ADVANCE OPTION AND

PURCHASE FUND 2,192,000 .••73.2 .••89.0 999,414.21
**430.49 ** --

ST. MARY'S CITY COl-IM. 975,000 957,024.79
••• Denotes acreage acquired for st. Mary's City Ca.nmission
** Denotes acreage acquired for Greenwell State Park

73(10 202



- 93 -
PROPERTY

Item P-32 DEPARTI,IEIITOF NATURAJ, RESOURCES
/ Board of Publl.cWorks approval is requested to grant the Potomac Edison

Company a 10 foot underground ease~ent across Cunningham Falls State Park,
Frederick County. This casement will run a distance of approximately 9645
feet and no c0nsideration ,nll be paid since this vill be used.to service the
West Area Dev"lopment of the CUnninehron Falls State Park. The Department of
Natural Reso~'ces recommends the granting of this easement. ,All documents to
be approved b:r the State .Lav Department.

Without Discussion

Board of PubEc Works Action:

Gprov:V
With Discus3ion

73(10
"

~be above-referenced item was
.Disapproved Deferred

203

_. ,,..



.• "ol _•• :

q
.,' . ,.

'.. .',
'. 'I

". , PROPERTY
, '

93 A
..

~i'.. .,.','..

..'. '..
; ....

-< .. '"

DF.PAR1HENT Of' ECONO~!IC l\1'm COMNUNIT'{ nEVi~Wn!p.llT
~lAHYLI\N11 HIS'l'O,{ICAL TiH3STItem P-33

i ..•

Board of Public Works approval is requ(:sted to transfer the
"Hartin Street lot" which is a part of the former (;arvcl Hall property,

'. Annapolis, Mal'yland, from the Maryland Ilistodcal Trust to Gtanlc:y Hohl and.
Helen R. 1'10hl,his wife. l'he 101hol'sare the owne)'s of the Brice Ilou~e,
176 Prince. George's Street, which is adjacent to ihe "Jo,artin street lot".
In exchange, the .fuol's will give to the Maryl~nd Histcrical Trust an
ar,chitectural easerr.ent en both the Brice House ane: the "Nartin street lot",

" ;.,.each easement containing a riGht of first refusal to buy, and the easelP.ent
, ..: on the "Martin Street lot" will contain a clause I rohibi ting busines:,: or
", " professional uses with the inteilt that it be used as a garden and yard for

the Brice Honse. ' .
Under the, terms of the Lease and M.'lllac;e~,entA.:sreementfor the '..

Paea Garden:>,bet,;een !!.i,storic Annapolis, Inc., aLi the Maryland Histcrica:!.
.l'rust, the "Ma!'tin St:r:;eet lot" ,?ill bccome subject to t';)e terms of that
agreement if it is still in the possession of the Maryl~ndHiztoric~l.Trust
on November16, 1974. ~

TlAe"Martin street lot" has been apprai: ed as follo;l.'::
Carl Heillmuller AU;~5ust1913 - $20, 000;)0
Gene E. Floyd August 1973.-' $25; 000.)0

- :-::.1'.
« •• ' •

....

. : ",.

:. ~-

" ,

F

'-, "

~•... ;

...~~

,..,
' ..
.. , ", .

.....• ';

......

D~ferreJ.',',

Vi;itholli d1 ~:c11l3ion

Disapproved'

discussion

"Board of Public Vlorks action: The above-rel'el'encICi itc: n is:.•.: ..

,_. - ,..,.'

, .
. . ' '.
:' . . .... :.
,' , ..•.,.

....
. ' ..

_ .

.,
:~.... ' .

" ...

:, ,.,. .•.~.;

" ....

I...., . ,' .. "

r
- .' .. .
~.- .: .. : '..

l ';.:'....:',~:.' , ..
..1 - • I.' .'

.-.. ".' ",.::.' '-'~.. ::.
I.' .. ."I' .'
f;,. ,...... ':,: .. ' '..

..
"- ., .':' ., :.' :. .":';".I'

Andy, P-33 \ \1~1\ \
Sen. James called about this agreement

and wanted to know if we wrote to Mr.
Townsend of the Maryland Historical Trust
giving him approval to consummate the
agreement. I couldn't find a copy of a
letter in our files from General Services.

He said you could call him Mon.
about this, but in the meantime he is writing
to you about it since the Attorney General's
office gave a legal opinion about the agreement
and said it was "not legal" (mywording) •

.".

, '.

; ..

; ,
. ...•...

, ., ...
"

. ' ... :.....

~: ,

.. '
,. '.

'...
'..

.. .'.: :,'

~'.'

. :'.~.

. ,

" .•.. ' .....

", .

.....
'-,',

~.'. .

. ... '
:/....
~.!.':''::: j

Pat

",

, .....
".' ..

, .'
204

.:.. '.:'.

•. ;., .• ~ )"1
"'_; I :.

.. '

." .. '

., ~". ,".
. ' ': \ I .:: •

,- •. ~ • ,.' . I ~~

11/1/74
" . :

. .

J3p,0

" .

' •• f

... :.,: '::. ", ..
,.., .•..

'--



. "
'" " .','

" 93 - A
" , PROPERTY

DF.PAR'lT-lSNT 0J0' ECOnO;':IC Al'm CO!.~.[lJHIT'{ DF:Vi~WrMf.jn'
Item p-33 ~W<YLI\.m1 EIS'l'O:;ICAL 1'1(US'J"

appraircd as follow~:
~20, OOO~)O
$25, 000.)0

Au!!u~t 1913
August 1973,

Carl Heinmuller
Gene E. Floyd

Board of Public Worl,s approval is requ(:sted to transfer the
"~Iartin street lot" 'which is a part of the former '~:lrvcl Hall property,
Arumpolis, l~al'yland, from the Maryland Histodcal Trust to StrinJc.:yHohl anrl
Helen R. 1'10hl,his wife. 'lhe 1rnol' s arc the ownel'Sof the Brice H()u~e,
1'{6 Prince, George's street, which is adjacent to 1he "J;';nrtin Stre,~t lot".
In exchange, the Vihol's will give to the /oIaryl:J,ndHistc rical Trust an
ar,chitectural easer..cnt on both the Brice House anG the ";.lartin street lot",
each easement containinG a right of first refusal to buy, and the casement
on the "Martin street lot" will contain a clause I rohil' iting business or
professional uses "ith the inteilt that it be used as a garden and yard for
the Brice Hense. '

Under the, terms of the Lease and /oImage"ent f.,~reementfor the
Paca Gardens, bet\;ecn Historic ,\nnapolis, Inc., ,,1.], the jo.,arylandHistcrlcal
~l.'rust, the "/olartin St:r.;e8tlot" Idll become subject to LIe terms of 'chat
ae;reeruent if it is still in the possession of the Maryland His'coric'll 'rrust
on November16, 19711.

The "Martin street lot" has been
...••1'.

,,'

"

" ..

.'. ;

"'.' ~

. ;.

.. ",'

,

"

(

,,:.

, '

. ',.1

.',..

" .~

..': .

(

' .• ~;'.. r'
, "

.... :

" ,

. ,',
Disapproved

discussion

'Board of }iublic Harks action: The above-reference,], ite n is:
"

, "

'-. ".

';.

CI ',"
, "--
,
, ' "

.". "

" .. '....
, ' .....

'.. -'. ~

, " . ',',

'. ;.
" ..:. ': .. '

.i! .

": ..
',...

, "

"I'
I' ,.,

, '

• "

. '

, .
. - ... :

','

"

.' '.

, ,
, ,

~.,':
. .. ,..•..

c. ,',' ..:',:,,..'"..
,.,

.' ,"

, ,.. .

.' ..

" ..

." "'::
:;' ~.

,,-j . ':

....
, ,

..~. :',

"f' /" .-.
. .~.. ;'(", '

. :'.• .;....I .:., ,,:'.... ". .'

. '..

• '"f :'., 204

.:..

,, ,

", .

.•...

"

; '-'. ' .
,.' • I ~~

, "

, ,.. . .. '-'. ,-.

"

, "

, ,

;.

" ,

'Of'

:' ....

" .

, '..~.".

. .' :

, ,

. ',. , "

.' '.

",'. ~.,
,:1 I'.

, ". ~:
.JI.':' •••• ~.. . . (.' .. '.



93-B

PROPERTY

( ltem.P-34 : DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is requested for permission to enter into a settle-
ment to acquire the following property in Baltimore County, Maryland,
for the use of the GUNPOWDER RIVER STATE PARK.

/

/'

OWNER:
PROPERTY:
ACQUIRED:
APPRAISED VALUE:

REMARKS:

Hoover. etal
62.453 acres
Famil y inhe ritance
$62, 500-~--William Riley
$75, OOO--DonaldBetz
See attached

Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item is:

Gpro:e~ Disapproved Deferred

(,

]3/10

With discussion Without discussion

205



(

DEFERRED ITEMS

'Mr, George R,'Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services,
presented Items D-I through D-3 of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as
described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 207 through 208,
attached hereto and incoroorated herein,

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 207 through 208,

••

J3(10

.'
206



DEFEKRED
Item D-l .r DEPART1,!J<:NTOr'NATURAL RESOURCES

(
Reference is made to this department's agenda of August 28, 1973,

Item P-7, wherein the Board of Public Works deferred approval until all
mmers whose'properties adjoin the proposed dam site are on option. In
COIDlcctionthereto, the infoluation requested by the Board.will be presented
in conjunction with the subject item. Reconsideration is therefore
requested for pernission to accept option for purchase of the following
property lying in st. Mary's county, Maryland, for use of ST. MARY'S RIVER
STATE PAJU<,with title transfer documents subject to approval by the state
Law Department.

With discussion

Purchase price represents payment of $1,512.51 per
acre, as to land alone, with consideration for
improvements set at $14,500.00.
Mildred M. Minter
Since 1957
16.8570+ acres improved
$8,435.00
November 5, 1973
6 months
$40,000.00 in fee
$46,000.00' in fee--Carl R. Baldus, Jr.
$41,500.00 in,fee--Dewey M. r'reeman
Item 98, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This property is within approved boundaries of the
st. J'lary'sRiver State Park. Acquisition has been
Approved by the Department of Natural Resources.

(

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

OPTIONOR:
O'i'lNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OP1'IONDATE:
OPTIOH PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED 'yALUE:
FUND SOURCE:
REJ.lARKS:

Disapproved. Deferred
Without discussion

'.

.Item D-2 Reference is made to this department's agen a of October 3, 1973,
Item P-10, wherein the Board of Public Works deferred. approval to enter into
condemnation'proceedings, pending correction of error contained in the item.
Having been rectified, approval is requested for permission to enter into
condemnation proceedings to acquire the follo1<ingproperty in Allegany county,
Maryland, for.the use of the GREEN RIDGE STATE r'OHEST,beillg a part.thereof
known as GREEN RIDGE VALLEY ORCHARD LOTS.

Deferred
diSCUSSiO~

CMNERS: '
PROPERTY:
APPRAISED VALUE:
FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

Unkno>m •
One Hundred Twenty-five (125) Lots, ten (10) acres each
(or, a total of 1,250 acres)
$187,500 ($150 per acre)
Item 42, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
The above requested proceedings are recommended by the
Department of Natural Resources as the means to acquire
properties whose ownerships are unknown. These properties
are within approved boundaries of Green Ridge State Forest.

Board of Public Works action: 1be above referenced item is:
~prove9 . Disapproved.

--- With discussion . G!hout
(

J3/10 207

•



DEFERRED
Item D-3

~".

- 95 -

DEPARTIt.ENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

L

Reference is made to this department's aeenda of August 28, 1973,
Item P-17, wherein the Board of Public Works deferred approval to enter into
condemnation.proceedings, pending investigating the possibility of securing
a life estate tenancy, or purchase of that portion only, called marshl~~d,
being the rear of the tract. The owners did not accept these alternatives.
Approval is therefore requested for permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the foilowing property in Prince George's county,
Maryland, for the MERKLE-BOHEN j',TIWLIFE~:ANAGE1'lEllTAREA.
OWNERS: Charles J. Trueman, et al.
PROPERTY: 150+ acres improved
ACQUIRED: 1971
APPRAISED VALUE: $156,500.00--Fhilip R. Lamb

$150,OOO.00--IIJelvilleIl.Peters
FUND SOURCE: $49,7711.99--Item 18, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$106,725.01-Item 83, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
REI.IARKS: Owners do not wish to sell.
Board of &lblic Works action: TIleabove referenced item is:

~prove~ Disapproved Deferred
With discussion Without discussion

73(10 208



(

(

(.

LFASES

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary of the Department of General Services,
presented Items L-l through L-3 of his Agenda, dated November 5, 1973, as
described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit pages 210 through 212,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Minute Items contained on Exhibit pages 210 through 212.

I

\

\
\

J3(10 209



96-
IT ..•.51; S

(

('

Item L-l Dc~artment of NilturLlI Rcsourccs--Water Re sources Admlnlstrutlon -
new iPa se - b8tween Robert A. ilnd Nancy G. Wolfe, Lessor and the
Department of Natural Resources, Water Resources Admlnlstrutlon,
Lessee, for office space covering approximately 2851 square feet and
storage space covering approximately 4318 square feet at rentals equiva-
lent to $4.31 and $2.15 per square foot respectively located on Chinquapin
Round Road, Annapolis, Maryland for a term of fj,ve (5) years beginning on
'November 1, 1973 at the rate of $21,000 per annum, with lessee paying for
custodial services, electricity and bulbs. Rental is paid by 100% Federal
Funds. The lessee shall assume that $2800 expenditure required to instal! a
security fence for the purpose of providing a secure storage area with the
understanding that the fence may be removed provided the area is restored
to its original' condition.

Special Lease Form: Approved by the Assistant Attorney General for
the Department of General Services

Board of Public Works Action: The above item wa s (circle one)

0proved) Disapproved Deferred

Explanation of Action: -lith Discussion

Item L-2 Department of Education and Interagency Committee for Public School
Construction - new lease - between the International Investment Company
and the Department of Education and Inter-Agency Committee for Public
School Construction providing for the assignment of 1658 and 1201 square
feet respectively for a period of nineteen months and ten days beginning
on November 5, 1973 at a square foot rental rate of $5.95 per square foot
or '$17 , 0 11 .05 per annum. The agreement contains an option to renew lor
two additional one year terms at the same rental rate except that the lessee'
shall be responsible for its proportionate share of any increases in the real
property taxes with June 30, 1975 considered as the base period and the
lessee shall receive appropriate credits for any reduction of real property
taxes during the periods covered by the option. Lessee shall also be
responsible for its proportionate share of increases in utility expenditures
as a result of rate increases granted' by the Public Service Commi"lsion '",ith
June 30, 1975 considered as the base period for determining eligible rate
adjustments. The les see agree s to a ssume its proportionate sha re of increa se s
in the cost of custodial services and maintenance during the option perhd

( resulting in the adjustment of the minimum hourly wage as may be irr,posed

(Continued)
73(10

'.
210



- 97 -

LEASES

Item L-2 by" the re"deral Govemment provided the excess is greater than 3%
(Cant'd) and subject to audit by the Department of General Services based on

the costs of providing these services as of June 30, 1975."

Special Lease Form: Approved by the Assistant Attorney General for
the Department of General Services

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was (circle one)

\

73(10

Approved

Explanation of Action:

Deferred

With Discussion

211



LEAStS
Item L-3

-96A-

Mil1t~ry lIepmtment - between Chesilpcill:e Purk Inc. uneJ
the i\lilitilry IJcp~rtmenL for three (3) surface 12, DUO gullon
fliP!. storugc t:Jnks locuted on the Chc)silpeilke Purl: Airport
Property in the Strawberry Point url'u for usc by the Milrylilnd
Air Nutional Guard ilt il rented of $GOO per year puYi1ble
$50.00 pN :nonth for a term of two yems beginning on
November l, 1973 and ending October 31,1975.

SpecialLeilse romi: /\pproved by the Assistant Attorney
Gcneral of the Stilte Luw Depilrtment

,

Board of Public Works /\ction: The a l'ov(~ item Wils (circle one)

\
I

L

]3(10

CApproved)
•••

Explililaticn of /\ction: With Discussion

, .
•

•

"

• Deferrer.:

. .

212



Accident Fund, Commissioners of the State • •
Agriculture, Department of • • • • • • • •
Assessments and Taxation, State Department of
Aviation Administration, State. •

•

•

•
. 4.95
.95

81,89

. .•

27,67,101,135,136,162,172
.•.• 105-108,126
127,141-146,162,165

.90,130,141,174
165
101

••

Board of Public Works • • • ;
Board of Trustees of State Colleges

Bowie St\lte College. • • • • •
Boys' Forestry Camps • • • • •
Budget & Fiscal Planning, Department of •

Commission on Submerged Lands. • • • •• 4-7
Community Colleges, Maryland State Board for 123-125,1';8-181,188
Comptroller of the Treasury. • • • • • • • • • • .95,137
Constitutional Convention of Maryland. • •• ..........69
Coppin State College • • •• ••••• • • 106,1)0,162,165
Correction, Division of • •• ).09,111,112,114,149,150,167,173,175
Correction, Maryland House of .97,111,112,149,182
Correctional Camps. • • • • • • 165
Crownsville State Hospital.. • .96,147,172
Deaf, Maryland School for the
Ilstrict Court of Maryland
Drug Abuse Administration • •

• 1)0,1)6
171

... 71

•

Eastern Shore State Hospital • • • • • • • •
Economic and Community Development, Department of:

Maryland Historical Trust •
St. Mary's City Commission •

Education, State Department of • •
Maryland Rehabilitation Center
Vocational Rehabilitation • •

Employees' !{etirement System, State
Employment and Social Services, Department of:

Office of the Secretary • • • •
Social Services Administration

• •

•

.96,113,169

. 204. 164
16,97

.98

.83
104
.95.84

Frostburg State College • • • .97,107,130,142,162,169

• •General Assembly of Maryland.
General Services, Department of:

Office of the Secretary • •
Land Acquisition Division •
Public Buildings and Grounds - Annapolis
Public Buildings and Grounds - Baltimore

Great Oaks Center . . • • . " . • • . .
Greater Baltimore Consolidated Wholesale Focd

Market l',uthority • • • • • •
Green Ridge Boys' Forestry Camps' • • • •

. . . .97

• .8,96,186
• • • • . 201
• • • • ).02,103

• 103
• . . 173

104,137,169,176
. . . . . . 110



Health and Mental Hygiene. Department of:
Office of the Secretary. • • • • •
Drug Abuse Administration. • • •
Laboratory and Research Administration'
Medical Assistance Program
Maryland Rehabilitation Center

• .9(-,,138,165,194
• • • .71

• • .72
• • • .85

• • • .98
Laboratory and Research Administration .72

• . . 111
105,138

• 109,114
• • • 173
• • . 9

• • • .98
• • .85

.97,119-123,212
. . . . . . . 171

.97,105,126,130,143,167•

. ..
•

Maple Run Boys' Forestry Camp • • •
Maryland Center for Public Broadcasting
Maryland Correctional Camp Center • • •
Maryland Penitentiary • • • • • •• ..'
Maryland Regional Cancer Center Loan of 1972
Maryland Rehabilitation Center •
Medical Assistance Program •
Military Department • •
Montebello State Hospital
Morgan State College. •

Natural Resources, Department of:
OfficeoftheSecretary .•••••••• 77,96,131,154-158,182
Park Police, Maryland. . . • . . • . . • . . . . • . . • .76
Park Service • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 115-118,151-153165,167-170,175,176,183,184,188-200,205-208
Power Plant Siting Program. • • ...78
Water Resources Administration • .65,210
Wildlife Administration • • • • 167

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 • • • • 30-62

.96
. .80
86,88
• .78

102,103
. . 103

•

• • •

•

•

. . . . . . . . 80
.70,128,131,175

•

••

Park Police. Maryland • • • • . • . • • . . . . • .e ~ •. .• • .• .76
Park Service, Maryland' •••••••••••. ' • 115-118,151-153165,167-170,175,176,183,184,188-200,205-208
Patuxent Institution • • • • • • • • • 149
Personnel, Department of:

Employees I Retirement System. State
Planning. Department of State

Regional Planning Council
Port Administration, Maryland •
Power Plant Siting Program • •
Public Buildings and Grounds - Annapolis
Public Buildings and Grounds - Baltimore
Public Safety and Correctional Services, Department of:

Correction. Division of. • 109, Ill, 112, 114, 149, 150, 167,1 'i'3,175
Patuxent Institution. • • • •••• 149
State Police, Maryland. • 66,79,175

Regional Planning Council •
Rosewood State Hospital' •



•
•

. . . . . . . . 164
.132,144,162,165

.10,11

.12-14
.148
.170
. 15•

. . . . . . . . . . 104
18-21,82,92,93,108,109
.•...•. 66,79,175

•

90,130, ~_41,174
• .106,130,162,165

97,107,130,142,162,169
97,105,126,130,143,167
.... 132,144,162,165

97,127,131,132,145,146,170
• ••• 10 ••••• 17

•
•

•
•

•

•

• •

• •

St. Mary's City Commission • • • • • •
Salisbury State College' • • • • • • •
Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1967.
Shore Erosion Control Construction Loan Fund.
Springfield State Hospital. • • • • • •
Spring Grove State Hospital • • • • • •
State Aid to Higher Educational Institutions
State Colleges:

Bowie • •
Coppin. •
Frostburg
Morgan
Salisbury
Towson •

State Employees
State Employees I Retirement System •
State Highway Administration
State Police, Maryland

.~ 21-23

......... 81,89

. . . . . . . . .86,88
18-2l,R2,92,93,10S,109

97,127,131,132,145,146,170
....... 28,90-91

.132
.24,25
• • 26
65,210
.. 173
. .167

•
•

•. 131,133,163,164,17~,174.175
. .... 130,131,165
:132,139,140,170-172

.133,139
.174

University of Maryland -
Baltimore Campus • • •
Baltimore County Campus
College Park Campus . •
Eastern Shore Campus
Natural Resources Institute

Towson State College
Transportation, Department of:

Office of the Secretary. .
Aviation Administration, State
Port Administration, Maryland
State Highway Administration

Treasurer, State . . . . . . . .

Victor Cullen School. • •

Water Quality Loan of 1968
Water Quality Loan of 1973
Water Resources, Department of
Western Maryland State Hospital
Wildlife Administration •••


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	PART 1.pdf
	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108
	00000109
	00000110
	00000111
	00000112
	00000113
	00000114
	00000115
	00000116
	00000117
	00000118
	00000119
	00000120
	00000121
	00000122
	00000123
	00000124
	00000125
	00000126
	00000127
	00000128
	00000129
	00000130
	00000131
	00000132
	00000133
	00000134
	00000135
	00000136
	00000137
	00000138
	00000139
	00000140
	00000141
	00000142
	00000143
	00000144
	00000145
	00000146
	00000147
	00000148
	00000149
	00000150
	00000151
	00000152
	00000153
	00000154
	00000155
	00000156
	00000157
	00000158
	00000159
	00000160
	00000161
	00000162
	00000163
	00000164
	00000165
	00000166
	00000167
	00000168
	00000169
	00000170
	00000171
	00000172
	00000173
	00000174
	00000175
	00000176
	00000177
	00000178
	00000179
	00000180
	00000181
	00000182
	00000183
	00000184
	00000185
	00000186
	00000187
	00000188
	00000189
	00000190
	00000191
	00000192
	00000193
	00000194
	00000195
	00000196
	00000197
	00000198
	00000199
	00000200
	00000201
	00000202
	00000203


